Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Area
BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Worcester/West 120 58 62 43 22 55 120 0 0 0 12 18 32 32 18 8 106 14
C% 24 24 24 23 35 22 100 0 0 0 18 20 30 29 22 21 24 21
NE 175 83 92 63 16 96 0 175 0 0 24 41 29 37 29 13 164 11
C% 35 35 35 34 26 38 0 100 0 0 36 45 27 34 35 33 38 17
Suffolk 40 19 21 26 5 9 0 0 40 0 11 5 10 10 3 1 25 15
C% 8 8 8 14 8 4 0 0 100 0 17 5 9 9 4 3 6 23
SE Mass/Cape 165 79 86 54 19 92 0 0 0 165 19 28 37 31 33 17 139 26
C% 33 33 33 29 31 37 0 0 0 100 29 30 34 28 40 44 32 39

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 1 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)
Gender

Total

C%
Male

C%
Female

C%

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

1

Massachusetts Registered Voters

Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e
NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74

75+

White Other

BANNER
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces- SE

Fe-  ——————————————— ter/

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West
500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
239 239 0 78 37 124 58 83 19 79
48 100 0 42 60 49 48 47 48 48
261 0 261 108 25 128 62 92 21 86
52 0 100 58 40 51 52 53 53 52

66
100

30
45

36
55

92
100

53
58

39
42

108
100

46
43

62
57

110
100

58
53

52
47

83
100

42
51

41
49

39
100

10
26

29

434
100

205
47

229
53

66
100

34
52

32
48

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, or Unenrolled/Independent?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 186 78 108 186 0 0 43 63 26 54 32 40 40 29 26 19 152 34
C% 37 33 41 100 0 0 36 36 65 33 48 43 37 26 31 49 35 52
Republican 62 37 25 0 62 0 22 16 5 19 11 13 6 15 11 6 56 6
C% 12 15 10 0 100 0 18 9 13 12 17 14 6 14 13 15 13 9
Unenrolled/Ind 242 119 123 0 0 242 53 94 9 86 21 35 60 64 46 14 218 24
C% 48 50 47 0 0 96 44 54 23 52 32 38 56 58 55 36 50 36
Other 10 5 5 0 0 10 2 2 0 6 2 4 2 2 0 0 8 2
C% 2 2 2 0 0 4 2 1 0 4 3 4 2 2 0 0 2 3

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 3 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S3. What is your age category?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
18-24 Yrs 17 12 5 9 4 4 5 6 0 6 17 0 0 0 0 0 14 3
C% 3 5 2 5 6 2 4 3 0 4 26 0 0 0 0 0 3 5
25-34 Yrs 49 18 31 23 7 19 7 18 11 13 49 0 0 0 0 0 41 8
C% 10 8 12 12 11 8 6 10 28 8 74 0 0 0 0 0 9 12
35-44 Yrs 92 53 39 40 13 39 18 41 5 28 0 92 0 0 0 0 68 24
C% 18 22 15 22 21 15 15 23 13 17 0 100 0 0 0 0 16 36
45-54 Yrs 108 46 62 40 6 62 32 29 10 37 0 0 108 0 0 0 98 10
C% 22 19 24 22 10 25 27 17 25 22 0 0 100 0 0 0 23 15
55-64 Yrs 110 58 52 29 15 66 32 37 10 31 0 0 0 110 0 0 100 10
C% 22 24 20 16 24 26 27 21 25 19 0 0 0 100 0 0 23 15
65-74 Yrs 83 42 41 26 11 46 18 29 3 33 0 0 0 0 83 0 74 9
C% 17 18 16 14 18 18 15 17 8 20 0 0 0 0 100 0 17 14
75+ Yrs 39 10 29 19 6 14 8 13 1 17 0 0 0 0 0 39 37 2
C% 8 4 11 10 10 6 7 7 3 10 0 0 0 0 0 100 9 3
Refused 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
C% 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 4 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

S4. For statistical purposes only,

can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?

Massachusetts Registered Voters

ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e
White Other

108
100

98
91

110
100

100
91

83
100

74
89

75+

39
100

37
95

434
100

434
100

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces- SE
Fe- --—-------------—-
Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74
Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66
c% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1
White/Caucasian 434 205 229 152 56 226 106 164 25 139 55
C% 87 86 88 82 90 90 88 94 63 84 83
Black/African-American 31 13 18 19 1 11 6 6 12 7 9
C% 6 5 7 10 2 4 5 3 30 4 14
American Indian and 4 2 2 2 2 0 2 0 0 2 0
Alaska Native C% 1 1 1 1 3 0 2 0 0 1 0
Asian 4 3 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0
C% 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
Native Hawaiian and 2 2 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0
Other Pacific Islander C% 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0
Hispanic/Latino 25 14 11 9 3 13 4 5 3 13 2
C% 5 6 4 5 5 5 3 3 8 8 3
RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 5

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Ql. Is your opinion of Deval Patrick generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
oo

Q
o

Q
o

500
100

261
52

180
36

55

GENDER
Fe-
male

239 261

100 100

3 1
1 0
115 146
48 56
97 83
41 32
24 31
10 12

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

186
100

152
82

18
10

101
40

121
48

28

57
48

45
38

14

AREA
Suf-
NE folk
175 40
100 100
0 0
0 0
91 29
52 73
69 6
39 15
15 5
9 13

SE
Mass/
Cape

165
100

84
51

60
36

21
13

BANNER 1

Massachusetts Registered Voters

18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74

40
61

21
32

92
100

4
4

40
43

35
38

13

108
100

0
0

53
49

38
35

17
16

110
100

0
0

49
45

51
46

51
61

27
33

75+

White Other

434
100

224
52

165
38

45
10

37
56

15
23

10
15

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q2. Is your opinion of Scott Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
c% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 14 7 7 3 4 7 5 2 3 4 4 7 1 0 0 0 6 8
C% 3 3 3 2 6 3 4 1 8 2 6 8 1 0 0 0 1 12
Favorable 291 143 148 77 51 163 73 92 24 102 28 51 74 57 53 28 266 25

Q
o
(&)
[
o
o
&)
~
=
—

82 65 61 53 60 62 42 55 69 52 64 72 61 38

Unfavorable 111 49 62 67 2 42 18 52 10 31 18 25 21 25 16 6 91 20
C% 22 21 24 36 3 17 15 30 25 19 27 27 19 23 19 15 21 30
Heard of/Undecided 84 40 44 39 5 40 24 29 3 28 16 9 12 28 14 5 71 13
C% 17 17 17 21 8 16 20 17 8 17 24 10 11 25 17 13 16 20

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 7 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q3. Is your opinion of Setti Warren generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=———mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 360 165 195 126 43 191 91 132 18 119 37 71 77 83 59 31 315 45
C% 72 69 75 68 69 76 76 75 45 72 56 77 71 75 71 79 73 68
Favorable 23 13 10 15 3 5 3 9 3 8 6 3 2 1 8 3 22 1
C% 5 5 4 8 5 2 3 5 8 5 9 3 2 1 10 8 5 2
Unfavorable 19 15 4 7 1 11 2 2 6 9 7 0 6 4 2 0 11 8
C% 4 6 2 4 2 4 2 1 15 5 11 0 6 4 2 0 3 12
Heard of/Undecided 98 46 52 38 15 45 24 32 13 29 16 18 23 22 14 5 86 12
C% 20 19 20 20 24 18 20 18 33 18 24 20 21 20 17 13 20 18

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 8 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q4. Is your opinion of Tim Murray generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 101 42 59 36 13 52 18 43 9 31 11 16 19 19 22 12 93 8
C% 20 18 23 19 21 21 15 25 23 19 17 17 18 17 27 31 21 12
Favorable 156 79 77 77 8 71 41 58 12 45 24 27 32 39 23 11 138 18
C% 31 33 30 41 13 28 34 33 30 27 36 29 30 35 28 28 32 27
Unfavorable 80 51 29 15 18 47 20 27 10 23 10 15 16 25 10 4 65 15
C% 16 21 11 8 29 19 17 15 25 14 15 16 15 23 12 10 15 23
Heard of/Undecided 163 67 96 58 23 82 41 47 9 66 21 34 41 27 28 12 138 25
C% 33 28 37 31 37 33 34 27 23 40 32 37 38 25 34 31 32 38

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 9 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q5. Is your opinion of Ed Markey generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 98 37 61 38 14 46 30 29 9 30 17 34 20 15 6 4 74 24
C% 20 15 23 20 23 18 25 17 23 18 26 37 19 14 7 10 17 36
Favorable 183 97 86 94 4 85 37 76 19 51 24 20 41 46 31 21 172 11
C% 37 41 33 51 6 34 31 43 48 31 36 22 38 42 37 54 40 17
Unfavorable 93 55 38 7 32 54 22 28 4 39 11 18 14 17 23 10 82 11
C% 19 23 15 4 52 21 18 16 10 24 17 20 13 15 28 26 19 17
Heard of/Undecided 126 50 76 47 12 67 31 42 8 45 14 20 33 32 23 4 106 20
C% 25 21 29 25 19 27 26 24 20 27 21 22 31 29 28 10 24 30

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 10 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#58009)
Q6. Is your opinion of

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

(former Congressman)

Q
oo

Q
o

Q
o

Joe Kennedy generally favorable or

generally unfavorable?

290
58

128
26

72

GENDER
Fe-
male

239 261

100 100

5 5
2 2
124 166
52 64
82 46
34 18
28 44
12 17

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

154
83

18

PARTY
Rep Other
62 252
100 100
2 4
3 2
19 117
31 46
30 88
48 35
11 43
18 17

10

67
56

33
28

16
13

107
61

34
19

32
18

28
70

10
25

SE
Mass/
Cape

165
100

88
53

51
31

22
13

BANNER 1

Massachusetts Registered Voters

18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74

11

37
56

21
32

51
55

26
28

10

108
100

110
100

0
0

59
54

42
38

83
100

0
0

46
55

21
25

16
19

75+

23
59

White Other

434
100

246
57

115
26

67
15

44
67

13
20

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q7. Is your opinion of Mike Capuano generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 118 51 67 45 16 57 36 39 10 33 21 25 23 23 15 11 95 23
C% 24 21 26 24 26 23 30 22 25 20 32 27 21 21 18 28 22 35
Favorable 146 64 82 84 5 57 29 69 17 31 15 22 36 32 25 14 134 12
C% 29 27 31 45 8 23 24 39 43 19 23 24 33 29 30 36 31 18
Unfavorable 82 56 26 7 21 54 13 28 5 36 7 20 15 20 14 6 69 13
C% 16 23 10 4 34 21 11 16 13 22 11 22 14 18 17 15 16 20
Heard of/Undecided 154 68 86 50 20 84 42 39 8 65 23 25 34 35 29 8 136 18
C% 31 28 33 27 32 33 35 22 20 39 35 27 31 32 35 21 31 27

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 12 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q8. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 4 1 3 2 0 2 0 0 0 4 0 2 0 0 2 0 4 0
C% 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 1 0
Favorable 287 132 155 161 11 115 67 94 28 98 47 50 60 61 43 26 236 51
C% 57 55 59 87 18 46 56 54 70 59 71 54 56 55 52 67 54 77
Unfavorable 176 89 87 19 48 109 48 61 11 56 13 40 38 41 32 10 163 13
C% 35 37 33 10 77 43 40 35 28 34 20 43 35 37 39 26 38 20
Heard of/Undecided 33 17 16 4 3 26 5 20 1 7 6 0 10 8 6 3 31 2
C% 7 7 6 2 5 10 4 11 3 4 9 0 9 7 7 8 7 3

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 13 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q9. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 370 162 208 173 28 169 83 129 32 126 52 58 79 80 63 36 322 48
C% 74 68 80 93 45 67 69 74 80 76 79 63 73 73 76 92 74 73
Unfavorable 93 58 35 7 27 59 31 36 6 20 8 27 20 24 12 2 81 12
C% 19 24 13 4 44 23 26 21 15 12 12 29 19 22 14 5 19 18
Heard of/Undecided 37 19 18 6 7 24 6 10 2 19 6 7 9 6 8 1 31 6
C% 7 8 7 3 11 10 5 6 5 12 9 8 8 5 10 3 7 9

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 14 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q9A. Is your opinion of Vicki Kennedy generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 45 21 24 21 0 24 10 16 5 14 6 19 6 7 3 2 36 9
C% 9 9 9 11 0 10 8 9 13 8 9 21 6 6 4 5 8 14
Favorable 212 84 128 109 14 89 47 79 20 66 31 35 40 49 36 21 181 31
C% 42 35 49 59 23 35 39 45 50 40 47 38 37 45 43 54 42 47
Unfavorable 110 62 48 9 22 79 30 37 6 37 5 21 25 24 26 9 101 9
C% 22 26 18 5 35 31 25 21 15 22 8 23 23 22 31 23 23 14
Heard of/Undecided 133 72 61 47 26 60 33 43 9 48 24 17 37 30 18 7 116 17
C% 27 30 23 25 42 24 28 25 23 29 36 18 34 27 22 18 27 26

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 15 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q10. Do you think Massachusetts is on the right track or is it on

the wrong track?

GENDER
Fe-
male

Total 500 239 261
Cc% 100 100 100
Right track 189 91 98
C% 38 38 38
Wrong track 215 103 112
C% 43 43 43
Undecided 96 45 51
C% 19 19 20

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

186
100

116
62

33
18

37
20

40
65

16
26

142
56

43

55
46

32

BANNER 1

Massachusetts Registered Voters

SE

Suf- Mass/ ——=———mmmm e
White Other

NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44

175 40 165 66 92
100 100 100 100 100

78 21 57 28 34

45 53 35 42 37

79 13 68 22 42

45 33 41 33 46

18 6 40 16 16

10 15 24 24 17
16

108
100

44
41

50
46

14
13

110
100

40
36

49
45

21
19

83
100

26
31

38
46

19
23

75+

39
100

17

12

31

10
26

434
100

166
38

192

76
18

66
100

23
35

23
35

20
30

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Qll. Does Senator Scott Brown deserve to be re-elected or is it time to give someone else a chance?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
c% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deserves re-election 277 150 127 71 49 157 71 95 24 87 29 53 66 56 49 24 249 28
C% 55 63 49 38 79 62 59 54 60 53 44 58 61 51 59 62 57 42
Give someone else a 143 62 81 79 6 58 26 57 11 49 24 25 29 34 22 7 117 26
chance C% 29 26 31 42 10 23 22 33 28 30 36 27 27 31 27 18 27 39
Undecided 80 27 53 36 7 37 23 23 5 29 13 14 13 20 12 8 68 12
C% 16 11 20 19 11 15 19 13 13 18 20 15 12 18 14 21 16 18

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 17 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Deval Patrick is doing as Governor?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 241 98 143 147 11 83 48 85 31 77 37 41 52 42 44 25 207 34
C% 48 41 55 79 18 33 40 49 78 47 56 45 48 38 53 64 48 52
Disapprove 198 108 90 20 42 136 51 77 8 62 27 41 42 51 27 8 176 22
C% 40 45 34 11 68 54 43 44 20 38 41 45 39 46 33 21 41 33
Undecided 61 33 28 19 9 33 21 13 1 26 2 10 14 17 12 6 51 10
C% 12 14 11 10 15 13 18 7 3 16 3 11 13 15 14 15 12 15

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 18 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q13. If the General Election for United States Senator were held today and the candidates were Scott Brown and Deval Patrick for whom would you vote or towards whom
would you lean at this time?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e m e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 260 135 125 31 54 175 64 97 14 85 22 44 66 65 44 17 239 21
C% 52 56 48 17 87 69 53 55 35 52 33 48 61 59 53 44 55 32
Patrick 185 78 107 131 3 51 41 59 20 65 30 45 30 35 29 16 148 37
C% 37 33 41 70 5 20 34 34 50 39 45 49 28 32 35 41 34 56
Undecided 53 24 29 24 5 24 15 17 6 15 12 3 12 10 10 6 45 8
C% 11 10 11 13 8 10 13 10 15 9 18 3 11 9 12 15 10 12
Refused 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
C% 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 19 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql4. How about Scott Brown and Mike Capuano?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 258 139 119 46 52 160 65 88 15 90 24 50 61 56 46 19 234 24
C% 52 58 46 25 84 63 54 50 38 55 36 54 56 51 55 49 54 36
Capuano 131 53 78 82 3 46 23 56 14 38 17 22 29 35 20 8 108 23
C% 26 22 30 44 5 18 19 32 35 23 26 24 27 32 24 21 25 35
Other 6 4 2 5 0 1 2 0 1 3 2 2 1 0 1 0 4 2
C% 1 2 1 3 0 0 2 0 3 2 3 2 1 0 1 0 1 3
Undecided 94 37 57 47 6 41 29 23 8 34 23 13 16 18 13 11 79 15
C% 19 15 22 25 10 16 24 13 20 21 35 14 15 16 16 28 18 23
Refused 11 6 5 6 1 4 1 8 2 0 0 5 1 1 3 1 9 2
C% 2 3 2 3 2 2 1 5 5 0 0 5 1 1 4 3 2 3

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 20 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q1l5. How about Scott Brown and Tim Murray?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 257 138 119 46 55 156 62 90 18 87 24 48 61 59 45 20 235 22
C% 51 58 46 25 89 62 52 51 45 53 36 52 56 54 54 51 54 33
Murray 115 49 66 77 3 35 31 35 10 39 19 24 22 23 21 6 88 27
C% 23 21 25 41 5 14 26 20 25 24 29 26 20 21 25 15 20 41
Other 4 0 4 2 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 3 0 0 4 0
C% 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 5 1 0 0 1 3 0 0 1 0
Undecided 112 48 64 53 4 55 27 40 8 37 23 17 21 25 14 12 97 15
C% 22 20 25 28 6 22 23 23 20 22 35 18 19 23 17 31 22 23
Refused 12 4 8 8 0 4 0 10 2 0 0 3 3 0 3 1 10 2
C% 2 2 3 4 0 2 0 6 5 0 0 3 3 0 4 3 2 3

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 21 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql6. How about Scott Brown and (former Congressman) Joe Kennedy?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 227 124 103 27 51 149 52 76 14 85 20 44 56 47 42 18 205 22
C% 45 52 39 15 82 59 43 43 35 52 30 48 52 43 51 46 47 33
Kennedy 201 80 121 122 5 74 51 70 15 65 29 31 38 56 36 11 171 30
C% 40 33 46 66 8 29 43 40 38 39 44 34 35 51 43 28 39 45
Undecided 66 33 33 31 6 29 17 25 9 15 17 15 11 7 5 9 54 12
C% 13 14 13 17 10 12 14 14 23 9 26 16 10 6 6 23 12 18
Refused 6 2 4 6 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 1 4 2
C% 1 1 2 3 0 0 0 2 5 0 0 2 3 0 0 3 1 3

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 22 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql7. How about Scott Brown and Setti Warren?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=———mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 260 136 124 49 49 162 61 88 20 91 25 48 58 59 47 21 230 30
C% 52 57 48 26 79 64 51 50 50 55 38 52 54 54 57 54 53 45
Warren 46 21 25 28 3 15 6 13 2 25 11 5 9 12 8 1 40 6
C% 9 9 10 15 5 6 5 7 5 15 17 5 8 11 10 3 9 9
Other 15 6 9 10 0 5 6 3 2 4 1 0 5 8 1 0 15 0
C% 3 3 3 5 0 2 5 2 5 2 2 0 5 7 1 0 3 0
Undecided 160 65 95 84 10 66 45 61 13 41 29 30 30 31 24 16 133 27
C% 32 27 36 45 16 26 38 35 33 25 44 33 28 28 29 41 31 41
Refused 19 11 8 15 0 4 2 10 3 4 0 9 6 0 3 1 16 3
C% 4 5 3 8 0 2 2 6 8 2 0 10 6 0 4 3 4 5

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 23 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q18. How about Scott Brown and Ed Markey?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q
oo

Brown 266 139 127 48 54 164 65 89 18 94 26 54 55 66 44 19 235 31
C% 53 58 49 26 87 65 54 51 45 57 39 59 51 60 53 49 54 47
Markey 130 55 75 90 2 38 27 48 10 45 18 16 32 30 24 10 116 14
C% 26 23 29 48 3 15 23 27 25 27 27 17 30 27 29 26 27 21
Other 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
C% 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3
Undecided 95 41 54 39 6 50 28 32 11 24 22 17 19 14 14 9 77 18
C% 19 17 21 21 10 20 23 18 28 15 33 18 18 13 17 23 18 27
Refused 7 2 5 7 0 0 0 6 1 0 0 3 2 0 1 1 6 1
C% 1 1 2 4 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 3 2 0 1 3 1 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 24 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q19. How about Scott Brown and Vicki Kennedy?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 259 141 118 35 54 170 55 97 17 90 23 46 64 55 48 21 237 22
C% 52 59 45 19 87 67 46 55 43 55 35 50 59 50 58 54 55 33
Kennedy 151 55 96 107 4 40 36 49 13 53 27 33 24 35 22 10 118 33
C% 30 23 37 58 6 16 30 28 33 32 41 36 22 32 27 26 27 50
Other 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Undecided 81 39 42 35 4 42 29 25 5 22 16 11 14 20 13 7 72 9
C% 16 16 16 19 6 17 24 14 13 13 24 12 13 18 16 18 17 14
Refused 8 4 4 8 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 2 5 0 0 1 6 2
C% 2 2 2 4 0 0 0 2 10 0 0 2 5 0 0 3 1 3

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 25 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q020. Republican Scott Brown promised to be an independent voice in the U.S. Senate - has he kept his promise?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 278 142 136 80 43 155 72 98 24 84 27 52 72 59 46 22 253 25
C% 56 59 52 43 69 62 60 56 60 51 41 57 67 54 55 56 58 38
No 122 59 63 67 2 53 22 50 8 42 27 20 13 29 25 8 102 20
C% 24 25 24 36 3 21 18 29 20 25 41 22 12 26 30 21 24 30
Undecided 100 38 62 39 17 44 26 27 8 39 12 20 23 22 12 9 79 21
C% 20 16 24 21 27 17 22 15 20 24 18 22 21 20 14 23 18 32

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 26 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q21. Do you think healthcare in Massachusetts is working?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 190 88 102 103 10 77 41 74 18 57 30 27 40 40 39 14 167 23
C% 38 37 39 55 16 31 34 42 45 35 45 29 37 36 47 36 38 35
No 246 121 125 52 41 153 72 74 18 82 28 53 57 62 30 14 217 29
C% 49 51 48 28 66 61 60 42 45 50 42 58 53 56 36 36 50 44
Undecided 63 30 33 30 11 22 7 27 3 26 8 12 10 8 14 11 49 14
C% 13 13 13 16 18 9 6 15 8 16 12 13 9 7 17 28 11 21
Refused 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 27 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q22. Do you think Mitt Romney's role in healthcare here will help or hurt his presidential campaign?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Help 111 51 60 46 13 52 20 42 10 39 14 25 23 22 22 5 101 10
C% 22 21 23 25 21 21 17 24 25 24 21 27 21 20 27 13 23 15
Hurt 272 136 136 93 33 146 65 89 21 97 32 48 60 69 41 20 238 34
C% 54 57 52 50 53 58 54 51 53 59 48 52 56 63 49 51 55 52
Undecided 110 50 60 44 16 50 35 42 8 25 20 17 22 19 19 13 90 20
C% 22 21 23 24 26 20 29 24 20 15 30 18 20 17 23 33 21 30
Refused 7 2 5 3 0 4 0 2 1 4 0 2 3 0 1 1 5 2
C% 1 1 2 2 0 2 0 1 3 2 0 2 3 0 1 3 1 3

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 28 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Q023. Recently Fidelity announced plans to move approximately 1,000 jobs out of Massachusetts and into New Hampshire and Rhode Island. Why do you think Fidelity made

such a decision?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces- SE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=———mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
High Mass. taxes 166 65 101 51 26 89 45 57 18 46 23 32 39
C% 33 27 39 27 42 35 38 33 45 28 35 35 36
Too much regulation 24 14 10 11 2 11 7 6 0 11 0 2 5
C% 5 6 4 6 3 4 6 3 0 7 0 2 5
Strictly a business 97 53 44 41 9 47 22 30 8 37 15 14 21
decision C% 19 22 17 22 15 19 18 17 20 22 23 15 19
Other states are more 79 41 38 29 14 36 19 33 6 21 16 13 21
attractive C% 16 17 15 16 23 14 16 19 15 13 24 14 19
Other reason 62 34 28 22 6 34 6 30 5 21 4 18 7
C% 12 14 11 12 10 13 5 17 13 13 6 20 6
Undecided 72 32 40 32 5 35 21 19 3 29 8 13 15
C% 14 13 15 17 8 14 18 11 8 18 12 14 14
RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 29

110
100

40
36

18
16

11
10

83
100

22
27

17
20

12

12

14

15
18

39
100

11
28

434
100

149
34

92

71

16

47
11

55
13

66
100

17
26

15
23

17
26

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q24. Which is closer to your view - do you think police should be required at every polling place or should Massachusetts end the state requirement?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=—————mmm e m e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66

c% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Should be required at 218 102 116 91 29 98 57 51 23 87 36 34 42 51 34 19 185 33
every polling place C% 44 43 44 49 47 39 48 29 58 53 55 37 39 46 41 49 43 50
Mass. should end the 243 126 117 82 31 130 53 104 16 70 26 51 56 51 42 17 218 25
state requirement C% 49 53 45 44 50 52 44 59 40 42 39 55 52 46 51 44 50 38
Undecided 37 10 27 11 2 24 8 20 1 8 4 7 10 6 7 3 29 8

C% 7 4 10 6 3 10 7 11 3 5 6 8 9 5 8 8 7 12
Refused 2 1 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0

C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 30 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q25. Currently public employee unions are struggling with city and town budget issues. In Massachusetts, what do you think about the power of public employee unions -
do you think they have too much power, too little power, or are just about right?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=———mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Too much 254 134 120 57 49 148 50 97 19 88 32 51 51 51 48 21 219 35
C% 51 56 46 31 79 59 42 55 48 53 48 55 47 46 58 54 50 53
Too little 43 16 27 23 3 17 14 7 3 19 6 11 13 8 4 1 32 11
C% 9 7 10 12 5 7 12 4 8 12 9 12 12 7 5 3 7 17
Just about right 170 82 88 91 7 72 38 66 18 48 23 24 37 48 24 12 154 16
C% 34 34 34 49 11 29 32 38 45 29 35 26 34 44 29 31 35 24
Undecided 31 7 24 13 3 15 16 5 0 10 4 6 7 3 7 4 27 4
C% 6 3 9 7 5 6 13 3 0 6 6 7 6 3 8 10 6 6
Refused 2 0 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 0
C% 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 31 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q026. Do you believe public employees are paid more and have better benefits than people who do the

GENDER
Fe-
male

Total 500 239 261
C% 100 100 100
Yes 272 143 129
C% 54 60 49
No 167 76 91
C% 33 32 35
Undecided 61 20 41
C% 12 8 16

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

186
100

74
40

89
48

23

252
100

152
60

70
28

30

AREA
Suf-
NE folk
175 40
100 100
93 19
53 48
53 18
30 45
29 3
17 8

SE
Mass/
Cape

165
100

84
51

62
38

19

BANNER 1

Massachusetts Registered Voters

same job in the private sector?

18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74

66

100

32

34
52

26
39

92
100

55
60

25

12
13

108
100

52
48

110
100

59
54

34
31

17
15

83
100

49
59

26
31

75+

39
100

21
54

12
31

White Other

434
100

234
54

150
35

50

66
100

38
58

17
26

11

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q27A. Six weeks ago, Scott Brown released his book:

Total

C%
Yes

C%
No

C%

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

"Against All Odds. My Life of Hardship,

Fast Breaks,

Massachusetts Registered Voters

and Second Chances." Did you buy the book?

Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e
NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64

91
99

108
100

108
100

110
100

106
96

79
95

75+

37
95

White Other

434
100

423
97

64
97

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces- SE

Fe-  ——————————————— ter/

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West
500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
13 8 5 6 4 3 2 4 2 5 2
3 3 2 3 6 1 2 2 5 3 3
487 231 256 180 58 249 118 171 38 160 64
97 97 98 97 94 99 98 98 95 97 97

33

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q27B. How interested are you in Scott Brown's life story - very interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
c% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very interested 27 10 17 9 7 11 8 8 2 9 6 4 5 4 5 3 24 3
C% 5 4 7 5 11 4 7 5 5 5 9 4 5 4 6 8 6 5
Somewhat interested 122 52 70 42 14 66 35 33 7 47 13 7 31 27 30 14 115 7
C% 24 22 27 23 23 26 29 19 18 28 20 8 29 25 36 36 26 11
Not very interested 124 70 54 37 16 71 30 47 9 38 7 29 37 30 16 5 113 11
C% 25 29 21 20 26 28 25 27 23 23 11 32 34 27 19 13 26 17
Not at all interested 209 100 109 91 25 93 43 82 21 63 38 45 30 48 32 14 168 41
C% 42 42 42 49 40 37 36 47 53 38 58 49 28 44 39 36 39 62
Undecided 7 3 4 4 0 3 2 0 0 5 1 2 3 0 0 1 5 2
C% 1 1 2 2 0 1 2 0 0 3 2 2 3 0 0 3 1 3
Refused 11 4 7 3 0 8 2 5 1 3 1 5 2 1 0 2 9 2
C% 2 2 3 2 0 3 2 3 3 2 2 5 2 1 0 5 2 3

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 34 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q28A. Next week, Deval Patrick releases his book:

"A Reason to Believe.

Lessons From an Improbable

Life." Will you buy the book?

Massachusetts Registered Voters

Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e
NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64

82
89

108
100

98
91

110
100

100
91

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces- SE

Fe-  ——————————————— ter/

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West
Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 46 14 32 30 0 16 8 13 10 15 8
C% 9 6 12 16 0 6 7 7 25 9 12
No 425 210 215 142 59 224 99 157 26 143 51
C% 85 88 82 76 95 89 83 90 65 87 77
Undecided 29 15 14 14 3 12 13 5 4 7 7
C% 6 6 5 8 5 5 11 3 10 4 11

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 35

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q28B. How interested are you in Deval Patrick's life story - very interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very interested 23 6 17 17 0 6 2 10 6 5 3 6 1 5 6 2 19 4
C% 5 3 7 9 0 2 2 6 15 3 5 7 1 5 7 5 4 6
Somewhat interested 133 51 82 73 6 54 39 44 9 41 25 19 23 24 27 15 117 16
C% 27 21 31 39 10 21 33 25 23 25 38 21 21 22 33 38 27 24
Not very interested 101 51 50 42 9 50 20 26 9 46 9 18 27 26 13 8 84 17
C% 20 21 19 23 15 20 17 15 23 28 14 20 25 24 16 21 19 26
Not at all interested 224 121 103 50 46 128 54 86 16 68 28 43 51 53 35 12 198 26
C% 45 51 39 27 74 51 45 49 40 41 42 47 47 48 42 31 46 39
Undecided 9 6 3 2 1 6 3 4 0 2 0 2 4 1 2 0 7 2
C% 2 3 1 1 2 2 3 2 0 1 0 2 4 1 2 0 2 3
Refused 10 4 6 2 0 8 2 5 0 3 1 4 2 1 0 2 9 1
C% 2 2 2 1 0 3 2 3 0 2 2 4 2 1 0 5 2 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 36 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Q029. Some people say that politicians shouldn't write about their life stories while they are in office...Others say that politicians can represent the people and
write books while in office...Which is closer to your opinion?

BANNER 1

GENDER

Total 500
c% 100
Shouldn't write/promote 235

books while in office C% 47

Should write about 221
their life whenever C% 44
Undecided 42
C% 8
Refused 2
C% 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

239
100

111
46

261
100

124
48

32

252
100

115
46

SE

Suf- Mass/ ——=———mmmm e
NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74

175 40 165 66 92 108
100 100 100 100 100 100

84 11 83 30 48 51
48 28 50 45 52 47

77 27 68 33 33 51

44 68 41 50 36 47

14 2 12 3 11 6

8 5 7 5 12 6

0 0 2 0 0 0

0 0 1 0 0 0
37

110
100

43
39

51
46

14
13

83
100

42
51

75+

39
100

19
49

18
46

White Other

434
100

202

196
45

66
100

33
50

25
38

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q30. Do you generally approve or disapprove of President Obama's handling of the situation in Libya?

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces-— SE AGE RACE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf- Mass/ ——=————mmmm e

Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ White Other

Total 500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66 92 108 110 83 39 434 66
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 255 122 133 118 19 118 57 96 22 80 39 37 58 60 39 20 224 31
C% 51 51 51 63 31 47 48 55 55 48 59 40 54 55 47 51 52 47
Disapprove 161 87 74 32 27 102 41 53 12 55 16 33 40 37 24 11 146 15
C% 32 36 28 17 44 40 34 30 30 33 24 36 37 34 29 28 34 23
Undecided 82 28 54 36 14 32 20 26 6 30 11 20 10 13 20 8 64 18
C% 16 12 21 19 23 13 17 15 15 18 17 22 9 12 24 21 15 27
Refused 2 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
C% 0 1 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 38 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q31. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

Total

C%
Yes

C%
No

C%
Undecided (DO NOT READ)

C%

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

Massachusetts Registered Voters

92
100

26
28

108
100

28
26

110
100

40
36

70
64

0
0

83
100

17
20

66
80

0
0

75+

36
92

434
100

113
26

Mass/ ————==—— e

18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 White Other

66
100

16

48
73

BANNER 1
AREA
GENDER Wor—
——————————— PARTY ces- SE
Fe-  ——————————————— ter/ Suf-
Total Male male Dem Rep Other West NE folk Cape

500 239 261 186 62 252 120 175 40 165 66
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
129 61 68 50 14 65 37 34 15 43 16
26 26 26 27 23 26 31 19 38 26 24
369 178 191 136 46 187 82 140 25 122 49
74 74 73 73 74 74 68 80 63 74 74
2 0 2 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 1

0 0 1 0 3 0 1 1 0 0 2

39

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q32. Do you currently have children in the school system?

GENDER

Total 500 239 261 186 62
C% 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 144 70 74 50 24
C% 29 29 28 27 39
No 356 169 187 136 38
C% 71 71 72 73 61

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

252
100

70
28

182

80
67

175
100

50
29

125

Suf-

Mass/

folk Cape
40 165
100 100

8 46

20 28

32 119

80 72

BANNER 1

Massachusetts Registered Voters

18-34 35-44 45-54

66

100

40

26
39

40
61

92
100

51
55

41
45

108
100

40
37

68
63

110
100

16
15

94
85

76
92

75+

35
90

434
100

111
26

323

White Other

66
100

33
50

33
50

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Area
BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—--——-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- R e bbb bbb
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Worcester/West 120 33 55 71 26 23 48 51 21 64 41 15 72 22 26 37 82 40 80
C% 24 17 26 26 18 29 20 26 34 25 22 28 26 18 26 29 22 28 22
NE 175 78 79 95 57 23 85 77 13 97 59 17 98 50 27 34 140 50 125
C% 35 41 37 34 40 29 35 39 21 37 32 32 35 41 27 26 38 35 35
Suffolk 40 21 13 24 11 5 31 8 1 14 20 6 24 8 8 15 25 8 32
C% 8 11 6 9 8 6 13 4 2 5 11 11 9 7 8 12 7 6 9
SE Mass/Cape 165 57 68 87 49 29 77 62 26 85 65 15 84 42 39 43 122 46 119
C% 33 30 32 31 34 36 32 31 43 33 35 28 30 34 39 33 33 32 33

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 41 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

BROWN PROMISED TO
BE AN INDEPENDENT
VOICE IN SENATE

KEPT HIS PROMISE

278
100

142
51

136
49

122
100

59
48

63
52

100
100

38
38

62
62

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
129 369
100 100
6l 178
47 48
68 191
53 52

CHILDREN

IN SCHOOL

SYSTEM

Yes No
144 356
100 100
70 169
49 47
74 187
51 53

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)
Gender
BANNER 2
JOB
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—--——-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m———————
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat-
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Male 239 91 103 150 62 27 98 108 33 135 78 24
C% 48 48 48 54 43 34 41 55 54 52 42 45
Female 261 98 112 127 81 53 143 90 28 125 107 29
C% 52 52 52 46 57 66 59 45 46 48 58 55
RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 42

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, or Unenrolled/Independent?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—--——-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 186 116 33 71 79 36 147 20 19 31 131 24 80 67 39 50 136 50 136
C% 37 61 15 26 55 45 61 10 31 12 71 45 29 55 39 39 37 35 38
Republican 62 6 40 49 6 7 11 42 9 54 3 5 43 2 17 14 46 24 38
C% 12 3 19 18 4 9 5 21 15 21 2 9 15 2 17 11 12 17 11
Unenrolled/Ind 242 63 140 151 56 35 79 130 33 169 47 24 149 51 42 63 179 68 174
C% 48 33 65 55 39 44 33 66 54 65 25 45 54 42 42 49 49 47 49
Other 10 4 2 6 2 2 4 6 0 6 4 0 6 2 2 2 8 2 8
C% 2 2 1 2 1 3 2 3 0 2 2 0 2 2 2 2 2 1 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 43 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S3. What is your age category?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN

DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—-—-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL

OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt

Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No

Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
18-24 Yrs 17 7 6 7 7 3 10 7 0 6 5 4 7 10 0 6 11 6 11
C% 3 4 3 3 5 4 4 4 0 2 3 8 3 8 0 5 3 4 3
25-34 Yrs 49 21 16 22 17 10 27 20 2 16 25 8 20 17 12 10 38 20 29
C% 10 11 7 8 12 13 11 10 3 6 14 15 7 14 12 8 10 14 8
35-44 Yrs 92 34 42 53 25 14 41 41 10 44 45 3 52 20 20 26 66 51 41
C% 18 18 20 19 17 18 17 21 16 17 24 6 19 16 20 20 18 35 12
45-54 Yrs 108 44 50 66 29 13 52 42 14 66 30 12 72 13 23 28 80 40 68
C% 22 23 23 24 20 16 22 21 23 25 16 23 26 11 23 22 22 28 19
55-64 Yrs 110 40 49 56 34 20 42 51 17 65 35 10 59 29 22 40 70 16 94
C% 22 21 23 20 24 25 17 26 28 25 19 19 21 24 22 31 19 11 26
65-74 Yrs 83 26 38 49 22 12 44 27 12 44 29 10 46 25 12 17 66 7 76
C% 17 14 18 18 15 15 18 14 20 17 16 19 17 20 12 13 18 5 21
75+ Yrs 39 17 12 24 7 8 25 8 6 17 16 6 22 8 9 2 36 4 35
C% 8 9 6 9 5 10 10 4 10 7 9 11 8 7 9 2 10 3 10
Refused 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2
C% 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 44 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S4. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN

DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—--——-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL

OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt

Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No

Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
White/Caucasian 434 166 192 249 117 68 207 176 51 239 148 45 253 102 79 113 321 111 323
C% 87 88 89 90 82 85 86 89 84 92 80 85 91 84 79 88 87 77 91
Black/African-American 31 13 9 10 14 7 20 9 2 8 18 5 12 8 11 5 25 17 14
C% 6 7 4 4 10 9 8 5 3 3 10 9 4 7 11 4 7 12 4
American Indian and 4 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 4 0 4 0 0 2 2 4 0 4 0
Alaska Native C% 1 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 7 0 2 0 0 2 2 3 0 3 0
Asian 4 4 0 2 2 0 4 0 0 0 4 0 0 2 2 4 0 2 2
C% 1 2 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 3 0 1 1
Native Hawaiian and 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2
Other Pacific Islander C% 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1
Hispanic/Latino 25 6 12 14 8 3 10 11 4 11 11 3 13 6 6 3 21 10 15
C% 5 3 6 5 6 4 4 6 7 4 6 6 5 5 6 2 6 7 4

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 45 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Ql. Is your opinion of Deval Patrick generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
oo

Q
o

Q
o

500
100

261
52

180
36

DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES
TO BE RE-ELECTED

OF MASS

189
100

160
85

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

215
100

43
20

149
69

23

110
40

134
48

33

52
65

15
19

JOB

BANNER 2

PATRICK IS DOING VOTE

Ap-

241
100

223
93

Dis-
ap-

198
100

162
82

21

25

15

25

19
31

FOR U.

260
100

61
23

162
62

37

Massachusetts Registered Voters

S.

SENATOR

Pat-
Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec

185
100

162

46

88

53

BROWN PROMISED TO
BE AN INDEPENDENT
VOICE IN SENATE
KEPT HIS PROMISE

90

30
25

48
48

28
28

20
20

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
129 369
100 100
2 2
2 1
66 195
51 53
42 136
33 37
19 36
15 10

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

54
38

64

22
15

EN
OOL

207
58

116
33

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q2. Is your opinion of Scott Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total 500
c% 100
Never heard 14
C% 3
Favorable 291
C% 58
Unfavorable 111
C% 22
Heard of/Undecided 84
C% 17

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES
TO BE RE-ELECTED

OF MASS

189
100

96
51

53
28

38
20

215
100

156
73

237
86

23
16

87
61

25

31
39

38
48

JOB

BANNER 2

PATRICK IS DOING VOTE

Ap-

241
100

121
50

66

47
20

Dis-
ap-

198
100

136
69

36
18

21

34
56

16
26

FOR U.

260
100

202
78

25
10

31

Massachusetts Registered Voters

S.

47

SENATOR

Pat-
Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec

31
58

10
19

BROWN PROMISED TO
BE AN INDEPENDENT
VOICE IN SENATE
KEPT HIS PROMISE

31
11

24
20

70
57

24
20

100
100

10
10

35
35

26
26

29
29

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
129 369
100 100
2 12
2 3
69 220
53 60
27 84
21 23
31 53
24 14

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

78
54

33
23

24

EN
OOL

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q3. Is your opinion of Setti Warren generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  ---—--——-—————————- FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm————————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 360 130 154 199 98 63 165 145 50 187 129 42 185 90 85 92 266 115 245
C% 72 69 72 72 69 79 68 73 82 72 70 79 67 74 85 71 72 80 69
Favorable 23 14 6 6 9 8 19 2 2 6 13 4 17 4 2 3 20 1 22
C% 5 7 3 2 6 10 8 1 3 2 7 8 6 3 2 2 5 1 6
Unfavorable 19 9 7 10 7 2 10 8 1 10 7 2 10 7 2 8 11 7 12
C% 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 4 2 4 4 4 4 6 2 6 3 5 3
Heard of/Undecided 98 36 48 62 29 7 47 43 8 57 36 5 66 21 11 26 72 21 77
C% 20 19 22 22 20 9 20 22 13 22 19 9 24 17 11 20 20 15 22

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 48 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q4. Is your opinion of Tim Murray generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—--——-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 101 35 39 59 25 17 52 33 16 60 27 14 56 22 23 19 80 30 71
C% 20 19 18 21 17 21 22 17 26 23 15 26 20 18 23 15 22 21 20
Favorable 156 81 48 80 54 22 97 42 17 55 84 17 83 54 19 55 101 42 114
C% 31 43 22 29 38 28 40 21 28 21 45 32 30 44 19 43 27 29 32
Unfavorable 80 21 56 59 13 8 21 54 5 57 13 10 56 22 2 17 63 27 53
C% 16 11 26 21 9 10 9 27 8 22 7 19 20 18 2 13 17 19 15
Heard of/Undecided 163 52 72 79 51 33 71 69 23 88 61 12 83 24 56 38 125 45 118
C% 33 28 33 29 36 41 29 35 38 34 33 23 30 20 56 29 34 31 33

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 49 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q5. Is your opinion of Ed Markey generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—--——-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 98 26 46 46 33 19 37 44 17 44 38 14 40 22 36 28 68 37 61
C% 20 14 21 17 23 24 15 22 28 17 21 26 14 18 36 22 18 26 17
Favorable 183 95 52 94 59 30 115 48 20 74 92 17 97 64 22 54 129 37 146
C% 37 50 24 34 41 38 48 24 33 28 50 32 35 52 22 42 35 26 41
Unfavorable 93 14 73 72 14 7 17 66 10 82 7 4 72 16 5 18 75 36 57
C% 19 7 34 26 10 9 7 33 16 32 4 8 26 13 5 14 20 25 16
Heard of/Undecided 126 54 44 65 37 24 72 40 14 60 48 18 69 20 37 29 97 34 92
C% 25 29 20 23 26 30 30 20 23 23 26 34 25 16 37 22 26 24 26

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 50 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q6. Is your opinion of (former Congressman) Joe Kennedy generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES ~ —=—=-—=——=-——-—-——-—- FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis= = =  =memeememeemeeee- KEPT HIS PROMISE  MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- e e b
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 10 4 2 0 6 4 2 4 4 0 6 4 4 2 4 2 8 6 4
C% 2 2 1 0 4 5 1 2 7 0 3 8 1 2 4 2 2 4 1
Favorable 290 150 81 142 101 47 189 71 30 109 144 37 141 87 62 82 208 83 207
C% 58 79 38 51 71 59 78 36 49 42 78 70 51 71 62 64 56 58 58
Unfavorable 128 16 99 93 19 16 24 91 13 106 20 2 94 18 16 23 103 36 92
C% 26 8 46 34 13 20 10 46 21 41 11 4 34 15 16 18 28 25 26
Heard of/Undecided 72 19 33 42 17 13 26 32 14 45 15 10 39 15 18 22 50 19 53
C% 14 10 15 15 12 16 11 16 23 17 8 19 14 12 18 17 14 13 15

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 51 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q7. Is your opinion of Mike Capuano generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—-—-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 118 40 50 72 30 16 53 47 18 49 44 23 55 32 31 23 93 46 72
C% 24 21 23 26 21 20 22 24 30 19 24 43 20 26 31 18 25 32 20
Favorable 146 78 38 61 67 18 102 29 15 47 87 12 71 51 24 42 104 28 118
C% 29 41 18 22 47 23 42 15 25 18 47 23 26 42 24 33 28 19 33
Unfavorable 82 19 56 71 6 5 19 55 8 74 3 5 69 10 3 24 58 28 54
C% 16 10 26 26 4 6 8 28 13 28 2 9 25 8 3 19 16 19 15
Heard of/Undecided 154 52 71 73 40 41 67 67 20 90 51 13 83 29 42 40 114 42 112
C% 31 28 33 26 28 51 28 34 33 35 28 25 30 24 42 31 31 29 31

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 52 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q8. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  ---—-———-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 4 2 0 2 2 0 2 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4
C% 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 4 0 1 0 1
Favorable 287 168 58 114 112 6l 211 51 25 77 168 42 129 97 61 76 211 76 211
C% 57 89 27 41 78 76 88 26 41 30 91 79 46 80 61 59 57 53 59
Unfavorable 176 15 139 142 18 16 21 129 26 162 10 4 129 18 29 49 125 58 118
C% 35 8 65 51 13 20 9 65 43 62 5 8 46 15 29 38 34 40 33
Heard of/Undecided 33 4 18 19 11 3 7 16 10 19 5 7 20 7 6 4 29 10 23
C% 7 2 8 7 8 4 3 8 16 7 3 13 7 6 6 3 8 7 6

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 53 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q9. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—--——-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 370 173 120 184 117 69 215 112 43 150 170 50 194 101 75 99 271 89 281
C% 74 92 56 66 82 86 89 57 70 58 92 94 70 83 75 77 73 62 79
Unfavorable 93 8 78 76 12 5 14 71 8 79 9 3 63 17 13 24 67 37 56
C% 19 4 36 27 8 6 6 36 13 30 5 6 23 14 13 19 18 26 16
Heard of/Undecided 37 8 17 17 14 6 12 15 10 31 6 0 21 4 12 6 31 18 19
C% 7 4 8 6 10 8 5 8 16 12 3 0 8 3 12 5 8 13 5

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 54 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q9A. Is your opinion of Vicki Kennedy generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES
TO BE RE-ELECTED

OF MASS

JOB

BANNER 2

PATRICK IS DOING VOTE

Ap-

Dis-
ap-

Massachusetts Registered Voters

FOR U.S.

SENATOR

Pat-
prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec

BROWN PROMISED TO
BE AN INDEPENDENT
VOICE IN SENATE
KEPT HIS PROMISE

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

Total 500
c% 100
Never heard 45
C% 9
Favorable 212
C% 42
Unfavorable 110
C% 22
Heard of/Undecided 133
C% 27

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

189
100

18
10

107
57

67
31

83
39

50
23

105
38

89
32

60

43
30

30
38

139
58

24
10

60
25

54

75

38

52
26

61
100

10
16

19
31

11
18

21
34

72
28

97
37

74
28

55

42
23

100

12

23

43

15
28

108
39

82
29

71
26

100
100

19
19

29
29

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
129 369
100 100
9 36
7 10
68 144
53 39
19 89
15 24
33 100
26 27

17

51

35

33
23

43
30

161
45

77

90
25

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q10. Do you think Massachusetts is on the right track or is it on the wrong track?

DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES
TO BE RE-ELECTED

OF MASS

JOB

BANNER 2

PATRICK IS DOING VOTE

Ap-

Dis-
ap-

FOR U.

Massachusetts Registered Voters

S.

SENATOR

Pat-
Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec

BROWN PROMISED TO
BE AN INDEPENDENT
VOICE IN SENATE

KEPT HIS PROMISE

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

Total 500
C% 100
Right track 189
C% 38
Wrong track 215
C% 43
Undecided 96
C% 19

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

189
100

189
100

215
100

215
100

277
100

82
30

153
55

42
15

40
28

34

38
48

22
28

20
25

241
100

157
65

38
16

46
19

198
100

20
10

160
81

61
100

12
20

17
28

32
52

260
100

48
18

172
66

40
15

115

56

62

29
16

41

26

12

23

15
28

94
34

147
53

37
13

122
100

61
50

34
28

27

100
100

34
34

34
34

32
32

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
129 369
100 100
53 136
41 37
49 164
38 44
27 69
21 19

144
100

44
31

75
52

25

356
100

145

140

39

71
20

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE
Q11.

(#5809)

Total

Deserves re-election

Give someone else a

chance

Undecided

Q
oo

Q
o

Does Senator Scott Brown deserve to be re-elected or is it time to give someone else a chance?

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

500
100

277
55

143
29

80

DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES
TO BE RE-ELECTED

OF MASS

189
100

82
43

69
37

38

215
100

153

40

19

22

277
100

277
100

143
100

80

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
————————————————— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
Dis= = =  =memeememeemeeee- KEPT HIS PROMISE  MEMBERS SYSTEM
Ap- ap- Pat- = - s
prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
103 141 33 209 46 22 214 29 34 67 208 83 194
43 71 54 80 25 42 77 24 34 52 56 58 54
91 40 12 26 99 16 33 75 35 42 101 45 98
38 20 20 10 54 30 12 61 35 33 27 31 28
47 17 16 25 40 15 31 18 31 20 60 16 64
20 9 26 10 22 28 11 15 31 16 16 11 18

16

20

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

10

100

57

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Ql2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Deval Patrick is doing as Governor?

DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES
TO BE RE-ELECTED

OF MASS

JOB

BANNER 2

PATRICK IS DOING VOTE

Ap-

Dis-
ap-

FOR U.

Massachusetts Registered Voters

S.

SENATOR

Pat-
Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec

BROWN PROMISED TO
BE AN INDEPENDENT
VOICE IN SENATE
KEPT HIS PROMISE

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

Total 500
C% 100
Approve 241
C% 48
Disapprove 198
C% 40
Undecided 61
C% 12

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

189
100

157
83

215
100

38
18

277
100

103
37

141
51

33

47
59

17

16
20

241
100

241
100

198
100

198
100

61
100

260
100

50
19

174
67

185
100

159

58

86

53
100

32
60

10
19

11

278
100

117

129

46

32

122
100

76
62

37
30

100
100

48
48

32
32

20
20

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
129 369
100 100
59 182
46 49
49 147
38 40
21 40
16 11

74
51

19
13

356
100

190
53

124
35

42

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Q13. If the General Election for United States Senator were held today and the candidates were Scott Brown and Deval Patrick for whom would you vote or towards whom

would you lean at this time?

BANNER 2

JOB

PATRICK IS DOING VOTE
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  ---—--——-—————————- FOR U.S. SENATOR
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis-
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat-
Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec

Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53
c% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 260 48 172 209 26 25 50 174 36 260 0 0
C% 52 25 80 75 18 31 21 88 59 100 0 0
Patrick 185 115 29 46 99 40 159 12 14 0 185 0
C% 37 61 13 17 69 50 66 6 23 0 100 0
Undecided 53 26 12 22 16 15 32 10 11 0 0 53
C% 11 14 6 8 11 19 13 5 18 0 0 100
Refused 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 59

BROWN PROMISED TO

BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN

VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No

278 122 100 129 369 144 356
100 100 100 100 100 100 100

191 24 45 59 199 81 179
69 20 45 46 54 56 50
58 82 45 53 132 51 134
21 67 45 41 36 35 38
29 14 10 17 36 10 43
10 11 10 13 10 7 12

0 2 0 0 2 2 0
0 2 0 0 1 1 0

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql4. How about Scott Brown and Mike Capuano?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES ~ —=—=-—=——=-——-—-——-—- FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis= = =  =memeememeemeeee- KEPT HIS PROMISE  MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- e e b
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 258 68 152 211 24 23 79 144 35 206 34 18 195 24 39 59 197 69 189
C% 52 36 71 76 17 29 33 73 57 79 18 34 70 20 39 46 53 48 53
Capuano 131 62 34 26 82 23 88 25 18 24 97 8 41 61 29 34 97 38 93
C% 26 33 16 9 57 29 37 13 30 9 52 15 15 50 29 26 26 26 26
Other 6 5 0 4 2 0 5 1 0 1 5 0 0 5 1 5 1 0 6
C% 1 3 0 1 1 0 2 1 0 0 3 0 0 4 1 4 0 0 2
Undecided 94 49 23 34 28 32 63 24 7 26 42 26 36 28 30 26 68 34 60
C% 19 26 11 12 20 40 26 12 11 10 23 49 13 23 30 20 18 24 17
Refused 11 5 6 2 7 2 6 4 1 3 7 1 6 4 1 5 6 3 8
C% 2 3 3 1 5 3 2 2 2 1 4 2 2 3 1 4 2 2 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 60 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q1l5. How about Scott Brown and Tim Murray?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—--——-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 257 65 156 218 18 21 80 146 31 213 29 15 193 25 39 60 195 77 180
C% 51 34 73 79 13 26 33 74 51 82 16 28 69 20 39 47 53 53 51
Murray 115 54 28 20 76 19 79 18 18 13 94 8 33 56 26 38 77 34 81
C% 23 29 13 7 53 24 33 9 30 5 51 15 12 46 26 29 21 24 23
Other 4 2 0 2 1 1 3 0 1 2 1 1 3 1 0 2 2 0 4
C% 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 2 1 1 2 1 1 0 2 1 0 1
Undecided 112 61 26 34 41 37 71 30 11 28 54 28 44 36 32 26 86 30 82
C% 22 32 12 12 29 46 29 15 18 11 29 53 16 30 32 20 23 21 23
Refused 12 7 5 3 7 2 8 4 0 4 7 1 5 4 3 3 9 3 9
C% 2 4 2 1 5 3 3 2 0 2 4 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 3

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 61 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql6. How about Scott Brown and (former Congressman) Joe Kennedy?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES ~ —=—=-—=——=-——-—-——-—- FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis= = =  =memeememeemeeee- KEPT HIS PROMISE  MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- e e b
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 227 46 156 191 19 17 60 139 28 196 19 10 187 20 20 52 173 68 159
C% 45 24 73 69 13 21 25 70 46 75 10 19 67 16 20 40 47 47 45
Kennedy 201 108 45 60 107 34 134 42 25 47 132 22 62 87 52 65 136 59 142
C% 40 57 21 22 75 43 56 21 41 18 71 42 22 71 52 50 37 41 40
Undecided 66 30 13 23 14 29 41 17 8 17 29 20 24 15 27 11 55 16 50
C% 13 16 6 8 10 36 17 9 13 7 16 38 9 12 27 9 15 11 14
Refused 6 5 1 3 3 0 6 0 0 0 5 1 5 0 1 1 5 1 5
C% 1 3 0 1 2 0 2 0 0 0 3 2 2 0 1 1 1 1 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 62 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql7. How about Scott Brown and Setti Warren?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  ---—--——-—————————- FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm————————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 260 64 157 216 27 17 84 141 35 212 32 16 191 28 41 59 199 71 189
C% 52 34 73 78 19 21 35 71 57 82 17 30 69 23 41 46 54 49 53
Warren 46 17 12 1 39 6 30 8 8 3 36 5 12 24 10 8 38 16 30
C% 9 9 6 0 27 8 12 4 13 1 19 9 4 20 10 6 10 11 8
Other 15 12 1 4 5 6 11 3 1 5 7 3 6 7 2 8 7 2 13
C% 3 6 0 1 3 8 5 2 2 2 4 6 2 6 2 6 2 1 4
Undecided 160 84 40 50 61 49 103 40 17 36 95 29 61 55 44 46 114 50 110
C% 32 44 19 18 43 61 43 20 28 14 51 55 22 45 44 36 31 35 31
Refused 19 12 5 6 11 2 13 6 0 4 15 0 8 8 3 8 11 5 14
C% 4 6 2 2 8 3 5 3 0 2 8 0 3 7 3 6 3 3 4

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 63 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q18. How about Scott Brown and Ed Markey?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—--——-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 266 65 156 213 34 19 83 144 39 209 37 20 194 31 41 65 199 70 196
C% 53 34 73 77 24 24 34 73 64 80 20 38 70 25 41 50 54 49 55
Markey 130 70 29 32 71 27 90 27 13 24 96 10 38 68 24 39 91 39 91
C% 26 37 13 12 50 34 37 14 21 9 52 19 14 56 24 30 25 27 26
Other 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 0
C% 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 0
Undecided 95 48 27 30 31 34 61 27 7 27 43 23 42 21 32 23 72 30 65
C% 19 25 13 11 22 43 25 14 11 10 23 43 15 17 32 18 20 21 18
Refused 7 6 1 2 5 0 7 0 0 0 7 0 4 2 1 2 5 3 4
C% 1 3 0 1 3 0 3 0 0 0 4 0 1 2 1 2 1 2 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 64 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q19. How about Scott Brown and Vicki Kennedy?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—--——-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 259 60 163 211 20 28 76 148 35 220 24 15 202 23 34 57 200 72 187
C% 52 32 76 76 14 35 32 75 57 85 13 28 73 19 34 44 54 50 53
Kennedy 151 85 35 34 92 25 104 31 16 20 116 15 36 82 33 51 100 50 101
C% 30 45 16 12 64 31 43 16 26 8 63 28 13 67 33 40 27 35 28
Other 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Undecided 81 37 16 27 27 27 54 17 10 18 39 22 33 16 32 20 61 21 60
C% 16 20 7 10 19 34 22 9 16 7 21 42 12 13 32 16 17 15 17
Refused 8 7 1 5 3 0 6 2 0 2 5 1 7 0 1 1 7 1 7
C% 2 4 0 2 2 0 2 1 0 1 3 2 3 0 1 1 2 1 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 65 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q20. Republican Scott Brown promised to be an independent voice in the U.S.

Senate - has he kept his promise?

DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES
TO BE RE-ELECTED

OF MASS

JOB

BANNER 2

PATRICK IS DOING VOTE

Ap-

Dis-
ap-

FOR U.

Massachusetts Registered Voters

S.

SENATOR

Pat-
Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec

BROWN PROMISED TO
BE AN INDEPENDENT
VOICE IN SENATE
KEPT HIS PROMISE

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

Total 500
c% 100
Yes 278
C% 56
No 122
C% 24
Undecided 100
C% 20

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

189
100

94
50

61
32

34
18

215
100

147
68

34
16

34
16

277
100

214

29

10

34

75
52

35

31
39

18
23

31
39

241
100

117
49

76
32

48
20

198
100

129
65

37
19

32
16

61
100

32
52

20
33

260
100

191
73

185
100

66

58
31

53
100

29
55

14
26

10
19

278
100

278
100

122
100

100
100

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
129 369
100 100
74 204
57 55
39 83
30 22
16 82
12 22

42
29

32

356
100

208
58

80

68
19

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q21. Do you think healthcare in Massachusetts is working?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—--——-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 190 120 34 78 73 39 133 38 19 60 107 23 102 63 25 52 138 38 152
C% 38 63 16 28 51 49 55 19 31 23 58 43 37 52 25 40 37 26 43
No 246 47 162 162 52 32 70 143 33 175 53 16 150 45 51 65 181 89 157
C% 49 25 75 58 36 40 29 72 54 67 29 30 54 37 51 50 49 62 44
Undecided 63 22 19 37 17 9 37 17 9 25 24 14 26 13 24 12 49 17 46
C% 13 12 9 13 12 11 15 9 15 10 13 26 9 11 24 9 13 12 13
Refused 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 67 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q22. Do you think Mitt Romney's role in healthcare here will help or hurt his presidential campaign?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—--——-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Help 111 51 44 66 26 19 54 41 16 63 39 9 63 24 24 36 75 30 81
C% 22 27 20 24 18 24 22 21 26 24 21 17 23 20 24 28 20 21 23
Hurt 272 96 132 152 88 32 123 123 26 145 98 29 161l 76 35 77 195 80 192
C% 54 51 61 55 62 40 51 62 43 56 53 55 58 62 35 60 53 56 54
Undecided 110 40 37 55 26 29 63 32 15 48 47 13 48 21 41 16 92 32 78
C% 22 21 17 20 18 36 26 16 25 18 25 25 17 17 41 12 25 22 22
Refused 7 2 2 4 3 0 1 2 4 4 1 2 6 1 0 0 7 2 5
C% 1 1 1 1 2 0 0 1 7 2 1 4 2 1 0 0 2 1 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 68 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q23. Recently Fidelity announced plans to move approximately 1,000 jobs out of Massachusetts and into New Hampshire and Rhode Island. Why do you think Fidelity made
such a decision?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN

DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES ~ —=—-—=——=--——-—-——-—- FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL

OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis= = =  =memeememeemeeee- KEPT HIS PROMISE  MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- e e b

Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No

Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
High Mass. taxes 166 54 87 106 42 18 69 84 13 96 49 19 99 40 27 47 119 55 111
C% 33 29 40 38 29 23 29 42 21 37 26 36 36 33 27 36 32 38 31
Too much regulation 24 9 11 9 15 0 9 13 2 13 11 0 13 7 4 4 20 3 21
C% 5 5 5 3 10 0 4 7 3 5 6 0 5 6 4 3 5 2 6
Strictly a business 97 45 31 42 29 26 53 26 18 42 48 7 52 27 18 24 73 24 73
decision C% 19 24 14 15 20 33 22 13 30 16 26 13 19 22 18 19 20 17 21
Other states are more 79 25 42 54 18 7 39 33 7 44 23 12 51 13 15 22 57 29 50
attractive C% 16 13 20 19 13 9 16 17 11 17 12 23 18 11 15 17 15 20 14
Other reason 62 23 25 27 23 12 36 22 4 28 26 8 33 16 13 14 48 11 51
C% 12 12 12 10 16 15 15 11 7 11 14 15 12 13 13 11 13 8 14
Undecided 72 33 19 39 16 17 35 20 17 37 28 7 30 19 23 18 52 22 50
C% 14 17 9 14 11 21 15 10 28 14 15 13 11 16 23 14 14 15 14

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 69 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q24. Which is closer to your view - do you think police should be required at every polling place or should Massachusetts end the state requirement?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES ~ —=—-—=——=-——-—-——-—- FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis= = =  =memeememeemeeee- KEPT HIS PROMISE  MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- e e b
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Should be required at 218 76 96 129 61 28 102 95 21 118 78 20 123 51 44 48 170 61 157
every polling place C% 44 40 45 47 43 35 42 48 34 45 42 38 44 42 44 37 46 42 44
Mass. should end the 243 98 108 124 74 45 119 88 36 118 96 29 134 59 50 72 171 76 167
state requirement C% 49 52 50 45 52 56 49 44 59 45 52 55 48 48 50 56 46 53 47
Undecided 37 13 11 24 6 7 18 15 4 24 9 4 21 10 6 9 26 7 30
C% 7 7 5 9 4 9 7 8 7 9 5 8 8 8 6 7 7 5 8
Refused 2 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2
C% 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 70 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q25. Currently public employee unions are struggling with city and town budget issues. In Massachusetts, what do you think about the power of public employee unions -
do you think they have too much power, too little power, or are just about right?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  ---—--——-—————————- FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm————————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Too much 254 70 147 164 51 39 93 133 28 176 58 20 168 43 43 42 210 78 176
C% 51 37 68 59 36 49 39 67 46 68 31 38 60 35 43 33 57 54 49
Too little 43 15 13 17 20 6 16 13 14 13 25 5 14 18 11 24 19 19 24
C% 9 8 6 6 14 8 7 7 23 5 14 9 5 15 11 19 5 13 7
Just about right 170 91 47 79 66 25 111 44 15 59 91 18 84 55 31 57 113 37 133
C% 34 48 22 29 46 31 46 22 25 23 49 34 30 45 31 44 31 26 37
Undecided 31 11 8 15 6 10 19 8 4 12 11 8 10 6 15 6 25 10 21
C% 6 6 4 5 4 13 8 4 7 5 6 15 4 5 15 5 7 7 6
Refused 2 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 2
C% 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 1 0 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 71 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Massachusetts Registered Voters

Q026. Do you believe public employees are paid more and have better benefits than people who do the same job in the private sector?

Total 500
c% 100
Yes 272
C% 54
No 167
C% 33
Undecided 61
C% 12

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES
TO BE RE-ELECTED

OF MASS

189
100

75
40

215
100

150
70

277
100

184
66

69
25

30
38

38
48

12
15

JOB

BANNER 2

PATRICK IS DOING VOTE

Ap-

39
16

Dis-
ap-

198
100

139
70

61
100

33
54

23
38

FOR U.

S.

Pat-
Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec

260
100

182
70

185
100

72

71
38

86
46

28
15

100

17
32

27
51

BROWN PROMISED TO
BE AN INDEPENDENT
SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE

KEPT HIS PROMISE

165
59

86
31

27
10

122
100

55
45

52
43

15

100
100

52
52

29
29

19
19

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
129 369
100 100
53 217
41 59
68 99
53 27
8 53
6 14

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

144
100

76
53

57
40

EN
OOL

356
100

196
55

110
31

50

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q27A. Six weeks ago, Scott Brown released his book:

Total

C%
Yes

C%
No

C%

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES
OF MASS

TO BE RE-ELECTED

JOB

BANNER 2

PATRICK IS DOING VOTE

Ap-

Dis-
ap-

FOR U.S.

"Against All Odds. My Life of Hardship,

Fast Breaks,

Massachusetts Registered Voters

and Second Chances." Did you buy the book?

Pat-

SENATOR

prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec

BROWN PROMISED TO
BE AN INDEPENDENT
VOICE IN SENATE

KEPT HIS PROMISE

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

500

487
97

189
100

181
96

215
100

212
99

266
96

143
100

78
98

241
100

237
98

198
100

192
97

58
95

260
100

253
97

185
100

181
98

73

53

51
96

269
97

118
97

100
100

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
129 369
100 100
4 9
3 2
125 360
97 98

140
97

347
97

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q27B. How interested are you in Scott Brown's life story - very interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN

DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—--——-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL

OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt

Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No

Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very interested 27 10 12 23 2 2 5 16 6 20 5 2 23 4 0 10 17 10 17
C% 5 5 6 8 1 3 2 8 10 8 3 4 8 3 0 8 5 7 5
Somewhat interested 122 39 60 84 14 24 63 43 16 75 24 23 94 14 14 36 86 20 102
C% 24 21 28 30 10 30 26 22 26 29 13 43 34 11 14 28 23 14 29
Not very interested 124 48 54 81 23 20 49 63 12 76 37 11 79 20 25 27 97 40 84
C% 25 25 25 29 16 25 20 32 20 29 20 21 28 16 25 21 26 28 24
Not at all interested 209 83 82 77 99 33 112 71 26 81 112 14 71 82 56 52 155 66 143
C% 42 44 38 28 69 41 46 36 43 31 61 26 26 67 56 40 42 46 40
Undecided 7 4 1 4 2 1 6 1 0 3 4 0 3 0 4 2 5 4 3
C% 1 2 0 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 2 0 1 0 4 2 1 3 1
Refused 11 5 6 8 3 0 6 4 1 5 3 3 8 2 1 2 9 4 7
C% 2 3 3 3 2 0 2 2 2 2 2 6 3 2 1 2 2 3 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 74 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q28A. Next week, Deval Patrick releases his book:

"A Reason to Believe.

Lessons From an Improbable Life." Will you buy the book?

Total 500
c% 100
Yes 46
C% 9
No 425
C% 85
Undecided 29
C% 6

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

DIRECTION BROWN

OF MASS

194
90

TO BE

DESERVES
RE-ELECTED

Total Right Wrong

143
100

15
10

119
83

80
100

11

63
79

JOB

BANNER 2

PATRICK IS DOING VOTE

Ap-

241
100

38
16

184
76

Dis-
ap-

198
100

189
95

52
85

FOR U.

Massachusetts Registered Voters

S.

Pat-
Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec

246
95

185
100

31

139

75

75

BROWN PROMISED TO
BE AN INDEPENDENT
SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE
KEPT HIS PROMISE

122
100

16
13

95
78

86
86

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
129 369
100 100
7 39
5 11
109 314
84 85
13 16
10 4

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

123
85

EN
OOL

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q28B. How interested are you in Deval Patrick's life story - very interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN

DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—--——-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL

OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- e e b

Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No

Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very interested 23 13 6 9 9 5 21 2 0 6 16 1 5 11 7 3 20 4 19
C% 5 7 3 3 6 6 9 1 0 2 9 2 2 9 7 2 5 3 5
Somewhat interested 133 75 38 64 42 27 95 24 14 42 76 15 71 41 21 36 97 36 97
C% 27 40 18 23 29 34 39 12 23 16 41 28 26 34 21 28 26 25 27
Not very interested 101 44 30 47 39 15 60 28 13 41 46 14 57 26 18 26 75 26 75
C% 20 23 14 17 27 19 25 14 21 16 25 26 21 21 18 20 20 18 21
Not at all interested 224 50 129 144 47 33 56 138 30 161l 43 18 132 40 52 62 160 71 153
C% 45 26 60 52 33 41 23 70 49 62 23 34 47 33 52 48 43 49 43
Undecided 9 2 7 5 4 0 4 2 3 5 2 2 5 2 2 0 9 4 5
C% 2 1 3 2 3 0 2 1 5 2 1 4 2 2 2 0 2 3 1
Refused 10 5 5 8 2 0 5 4 1 5 2 3 8 2 0 2 8 3 7
C% 2 3 2 3 1 0 2 2 2 2 1 6 3 2 0 2 2 2 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 76 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Q029. Some people say that politicians shouldn't write about their life stories while they are in office...Others say that politicians can represent the people and
write books while in office...Which is closer to your opinion?

Total 500
c% 100
Shouldn't write/promote 235

books while in office C% 47

Should write about 221
their life whenever C% 44
Undecided 42
C% 8
Refused 2
C% 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES
TO BE RE-ELECTED

OF MASS

189
100

81
43

97
51

215
100

110
51

86
40

277
100

128
46

36
45

36
45

JOB

BANNER 2

PATRICK IS DOING VOTE

Ap-

241
100

94
39

128
53

Dis-
ap-

198
100

113
57

69
35

61
100

28
46

24
39

FOR U.

260
100

137
53

99
38

S.

SENATOR

Pat-
Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec

185
100

77

78

93
50

53
100

20
38

27
51

BROWN PROMISED TO
BE AN INDEPENDENT
VOICE IN SENATE
KEPT HIS PROMISE

278
100

124
45

122
100

50

64
52

100
100

61
61

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
129 369
100 100
54 179
42 49
67 154
52 42
8 34
6 9
0 2
0 1

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

71

EN
OOL

356
100

164
46

165
46

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q30. Do you generally approve or disapprove of President Obama's handling of the situation in Libya?

BANNER 2
JOB BROWN PROMISED TO
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE BE AN INDEPENDENT HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES = ---—--—-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR VOICE IN SENATE UNION IN SCHOOL
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m——————— KEPT HIS PROMISE MEMBERS SYSTEM
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat- B bbb bbbt
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec Yes No Undec Yes No Yes No
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53 278 122 100 129 369 144 356
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 255 141 69 127 88 40 167 64 24 95 125 35 134 75 46 72 183 62 193
C% 51 75 32 46 62 50 69 32 39 37 68 66 48 61 46 56 50 43 54
Disapprove 161 21 121 114 29 18 29 112 20 125 26 8 111 25 25 42 117 55 106
C% 32 11 56 41 20 23 12 57 33 48 14 15 40 20 25 33 32 38 30
Undecided 82 27 25 36 26 20 45 22 15 40 32 10 33 22 27 13 69 25 57
C% 16 14 12 13 18 25 19 11 25 15 17 19 12 18 27 10 19 17 16
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 78 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)
Q31. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

Massachusetts Registered Voters

BANNER 2
JOB
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  ---—-———-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m———————
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat-

Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec

BROWN PROMISED TO
BE AN INDEPENDENT
VOICE IN SENATE

KEPT HIS PROMISE

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 129 53 49 67 42 20 59 49 21 59 53 17
C% 26 28 23 24 29 25 24 25 34 23 29 32
No 369 136 164 208 101 60 182 147 40 199 132 36
C% 74 72 76 75 71 75 76 74 66 77 71 68
Undecided (DO NOT READ) 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0
C% 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 79

278 122 100
100 100 100

74 39 16
27 32 16
204 83 82
73 68 82
0 0 2
0 0 2

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
129 369
100 100
129 0
100 0
0 369
0 100
0 0
0 0

144
100

44
31

98
68

356
100

85

271
76

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)
Q32. Do you currently have children in the school system?

Massachusetts Registered Voters

BROWN PROMISED TO
BE AN INDEPENDENT
VOICE IN SENATE

KEPT HIS PROMISE

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

208

122
100

42
34

80

100
100

32
32

68

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
129 369
100 100
44 98
34 27
85 271
66 73

144
100

144
100

356

BANNER 2
JOB
PATRICK IS DOING VOTE
DIRECTION BROWN DESERVES  --—-—--——-————————-—— FOR U.S. SENATOR
OF MASS TO BE RE-ELECTED Dis- = @ mmmmmmm—m———————
———————————————————————————— Ap- ap- Pat-
Total Right Wrong Yes No Undec prove prove Undec Brown rick Undec
Total 500 189 215 277 143 80 241 198 61 260 185 53
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 144 44 75 83 45 16 51 74 19 81 51 10
C% 29 23 35 30 31 20 21 37 31 31 28 19
No 356 145 140 194 98 64 190 124 42 179 134 43
C% 71 77 65 70 69 80 79 63 69 69 72 81

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 80

66

68

100

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Area
BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Worcester/West 120 65 23 29 62 31 27 52 51 17 61 6 45 65 27 28 55 36 29
C% 24 25 18 31 24 27 24 23 25 26 23 13 28 24 21 29 21 24 36
NE 175 88 56 23 90 35 40 76 70 25 88 13 61 89 48 32 97 49 25
C% 35 34 43 24 35 30 36 33 35 38 34 28 38 33 37 34 37 32 31
Suffolk 40 15 14 8 18 10 8 14 15 9 20 2 13 18 10 11 17 13 5
C% 8 6 11 9 7 9 7 6 7 14 8 4 8 7 8 12 7 9 6
SE Mass/Cape 165 90 38 34 87 39 37 85 65 15 91 25 41 94 45 24 90 53 22
C% 33 35 29 36 34 34 33 37 32 23 35 54 26 35 35 25 35 35 27

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 81 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Gender
BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-
Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec
Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Male 239 139 53 37 138 49 48 124 80 33 136 21 65 139 55 41 141 55 39
C% 48 54 40 39 54 43 43 55 40 50 52 46 41 52 42 43 54 36 48
Female 261 119 78 57 119 66 64 103 121 33 124 25 95 127 75 54 118 96 42
C% 52 46 60 61 46 57 57 45 60 50 48 54 59 48 58 57 46 64 52
RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 82

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, or Unenrolled/Independent?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 186 46 82 47 46 77 53 27 122 31 49 28 84 48 90 39 35 107 35
C% 37 18 63 50 18 67 47 12 61 47 19 61 53 18 69 41 14 71 43
Republican 62 52 3 6 55 3 4 51 5 6 49 3 10 54 2 6 54 4 4
C% 12 20 2 6 21 3 4 22 2 9 19 7 6 20 2 6 21 3 5
Unenrolled/Ind 242 156 44 37 152 31 53 145 70 27 158 15 60 158 38 46 168 34 40
C% 48 60 34 39 59 27 47 64 35 41 61 33 38 59 29 48 65 23 49
Other 10 4 2 4 4 4 2 4 4 2 4 0 6 6 0 4 2 6 2
C% 2 2 2 4 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 0 4 2 0 4 1 4 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 83 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S3. What is your age category?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
18-24 Yrs 17 8 3 5 6 5 6 8 5 4 7 5 4 10 2 5 6 7 4
C% 3 3 2 5 2 4 5 4 2 6 3 11 3 4 2 5 2 5 5
25-34 Yrs 49 16 14 18 18 14 17 12 24 13 18 6 25 16 16 17 17 20 12
C% 10 6 11 19 7 12 15 5 12 20 7 13 16 6 12 18 7 13 15
35-44 Yrs 92 50 22 13 48 24 17 44 31 15 48 5 30 54 16 17 46 33 11
C% 18 19 17 14 19 21 15 19 15 23 18 11 19 20 12 18 18 22 14
45-54 Yrs 108 61 29 16 61 22 21 56 38 11 58 9 30 55 32 19 64 24 14
C% 22 24 22 17 24 19 19 25 19 17 22 20 19 21 25 20 25 16 17
55-64 Yrs 110 56 35 18 59 23 25 47 56 7 59 12 31 66 30 14 55 35 20
C% 22 22 27 19 23 20 22 21 28 11 23 26 19 25 23 15 21 23 25
65-74 Yrs 83 46 20 13 45 21 14 42 36 5 47 8 24 44 24 14 48 22 13
C% 17 18 15 14 18 18 13 19 18 8 18 17 15 17 18 15 19 15 16
75+ Yrs 39 19 8 11 20 6 12 18 11 9 21 1 16 19 10 9 21 10 7
C% 8 7 6 12 8 5 11 8 5 14 8 2 10 7 8 9 8 7 9
Refused 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0
C% 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 84 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

S4. For statistical purposes only,

can you please tell

me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?

VOTE FOR SENATE

Cap-

Total Brown uano

Total 500
c% 100
White/Caucasian 434
C% 87
Black/African-American 31
C% 6
American Indian and 4
Alaska Native C% 1
Asian 4
C% 1
Native Hawaiian and 2
Other Pacific Islander C% 0
Hispanic/Latino 25
C% 5

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

258
100

234
91

131
100

108
82

VOTE

Undec Brown

94
100

79
84

257
100

235
91

227
100

205
90

BANNER 3

Massachusetts Registered Voters

FOR SENATE

Joe
Ken-

War-—

nedy Undec Brown ren

201
100

171
85

66
100

54
82

260 46
100 100
230 40
88 87
14 1
5 2
0 2
0 4
0 0
0 0
2 0
1 0
14 3
5 7
85

Mar-

Undec Brown key

160
100

133
83

266
100

235
88

130
100

116
89

Undec Brown

95
100

77
81

259
100

237
92

FOR SENATE

Ken-

151 81
100 100
118 72
78 89
18 5
12 6
2 2
1 2
4 0
3 0
0 0
0 0
9 2
6 2

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql. Is your opinion of Deval Patrick generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 4 0 2 2 0 2 2 0 0 4 0 0 4 0 0 4 0 0 4
C% 1 0 2 2 0 2 2 0 0 6 0 0 3 0 0 4 0 0 5
Favorable 261 87 99 64 84 89 76 68 144 43 96 31 107 90 104 60 82 114 58
C% 52 34 76 68 33 77 68 30 72 65 37 67 67 34 80 63 32 75 72
Unfavorable 180 132 23 20 140 12 24 133 36 11 129 11 33 139 20 21 142 25 11
C% 36 51 18 21 54 10 21 59 18 17 50 24 21 52 15 22 55 17 14
Heard of/Undecided 55 39 7 8 33 12 10 26 21 8 35 4 16 37 6 10 35 12 8
C% 11 15 5 9 13 10 9 11 10 12 13 9 10 14 5 11 14 8 10

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 86 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q2. Is your opinion of Scott Brown generally favorable

or generally unfavorable?

VOTE FOR SENATE

Cap-

Total Brown uano

Total 500
c% 100
Never heard 14
C% 3
Favorable 291
C% 58
Unfavorable 111
C% 22
Heard of/Undecided 84
C% 17

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

258
100

209
81

25
10

32

68
52

29

Undec

VOTE

Brown

29
25

66
57

17
15

112
100

41
37

20
18

43
38

227
100

190
84

BANNER 3

Massachusetts Registered Voters

FOR SENATE

Joe
Ken-

War-—

nedy Undec Brown ren

201
100

65
32

80
40

53
26

66
100

10
15

260
100

203
78

28

26
10

87

25
54

10

Mar-

Undec Brown key

67

47
29

38

266
100

209
79

26
10

26
10

130
100

36
28

60
46

32
25

Undec Brown

259
100

209
81

FOR SENATE

Ken-

151
100

39
26

79
52

28
19

28
35

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q3. Is your opinion of Setti Warren generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—-—-—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 360 182 92 73 185 70 91 163 146 47 186 26 124 187 100 68 190 103 62
C% 72 71 70 78 72 61 81 72 73 71 72 57 78 70 77 72 73 68 77
Favorable 23 8 9 4 9 9 3 8 6 7 8 9 4 11 8 2 11 9 1
C% 5 3 7 4 4 8 3 4 3 11 3 20 3 4 6 2 4 6 1
Unfavorable 19 11 6 2 7 8 4 9 8 2 13 1 3 13 4 2 7 8 4
C% 4 4 5 2 3 7 4 4 4 3 5 2 2 5 3 2 3 5 5
Heard of/Undecided 98 57 24 15 56 28 14 47 41 10 53 10 29 55 18 23 51 31 14
C% 20 22 18 16 22 24 13 21 20 15 20 22 18 21 14 24 20 21 17

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 88 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q4. Is your opinion of Tim Murray generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 101 55 20 22 57 13 22 52 37 11 63 9 22 56 25 17 64 19 16
C% 20 21 15 23 22 11 20 23 18 17 24 20 14 21 19 18 25 13 20
Favorable 156 63 56 30 62 71 20 45 81 27 57 20 66 66 65 23 53 69 29
C% 31 24 43 32 24 62 18 20 40 41 22 43 41 25 50 24 20 46 36
Unfavorable 80 51 13 13 62 6 10 55 15 8 55 2 17 58 7 13 62 14 2
C% 16 20 10 14 24 5 9 24 7 12 21 4 11 22 5 14 24 9 2
Heard of/Undecided 163 89 42 29 76 25 60 75 68 20 85 15 55 86 33 42 80 49 34
C% 33 34 32 31 30 22 54 33 34 30 33 33 34 32 25 44 31 32 42

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 89 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q5. Is your opinion of Ed Markey generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 98 46 20 26 40 27 24 40 37 20 50 11 31 55 12 29 45 35 17
C% 20 18 15 28 16 23 21 18 18 30 19 24 19 21 9 31 17 23 21
Favorable 183 72 69 34 74 54 48 57 103 20 76 17 72 56 94 30 73 67 37
C% 37 28 53 36 29 47 43 25 51 30 29 37 45 21 72 32 28 44 46
Unfavorable 93 82 4 6 83 3 7 79 8 6 79 5 9 89 2 2 85 7 1
C% 19 32 3 6 32 3 6 35 4 9 30 11 6 33 2 2 33 5 1
Heard of/Undecided 126 58 38 28 60 31 33 51 53 20 55 13 48 66 22 34 56 42 26
C% 25 22 29 30 23 27 29 22 26 30 21 28 30 25 17 36 22 28 32

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 90 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)
Q6. Is your opinion of

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

(former Congressman)

Q
oo

Q
o

Q
o

Joe Kennedy generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Cap-

Total Brown uano

500

290
58

128
26

72

258
100

117
45

102
40

37

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

131
100

96
73

21
16

Mur-

Undec Brown ray

65
69

13

14
15

257
100

0
0

116
45

103
40

38
15

115
100

6
5

86
75

12
10

11
10

Undec Brown

112
100

2
2

76
68

11
10

23

227
100

70
31

115
51

40
18

BANNER 3

Massachusetts Registered Voters

FOR SENATE

Joe
Ken-

War-—

nedy Undec Brown ren

201
100

179
89

37
56

19
29

116
45

101
39

43

91

30
65

Mar-

Undec Brown key

160
100

266
100

114
43

107
40

43
16

109
84

13
10

Undec Brown

60
63

15
16

16

259
100

108

110

42

39
15

FOR SENATE

Ken-

122
81

53
65

16
20

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q7. Is your opinion of Mike Capuano generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 118 56 21 34 57 28 29 50 44 22 63 15 35 59 27 29 58 36 22
C% 24 22 16 36 22 24 26 22 22 33 24 33 22 22 21 31 22 24 27
Favorable 146 43 88 12 47 54 38 29 88 25 50 18 62 51 70 21 50 67 22
C% 29 17 67 13 18 47 34 13 44 38 19 39 39 19 54 22 19 44 27
Unfavorable 82 78 0 2 69 5 6 75 6 1 70 0 8 80 2 0 70 9 3
C% 16 30 0 2 27 4 5 33 3 2 27 0 5 30 2 0 27 6 4
Heard of/Undecided 154 81 22 46 84 28 39 73 63 18 77 13 55 76 31 45 81 39 34
C% 31 31 17 49 33 24 35 32 31 27 30 28 34 29 24 47 31 26 42

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 92 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q8. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
c% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 4 2 2 0 4 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 0 2 2 0 2 2 0
C% 1 1 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 0
Favorable 287 98 104 71 91 99 85 69 159 53 99 35 121 97 107 74 89 126 63
C% 57 38 79 76 35 86 76 30 79 80 38 76 76 36 82 78 34 83 78
Unfavorable 176 140 13 20 144 12 16 139 28 9 142 3 29 148 14 14 148 16 12
C% 35 54 10 21 56 10 14 61 14 14 55 7 18 56 11 15 57 11 15
Heard of/Undecided 33 18 12 3 18 4 11 19 10 4 15 8 10 19 7 7 20 7 6
C% 7 7 9 3 7 3 10 8 5 6 6 17 6 7 5 7 8 5 7

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 93 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q9. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Cap-

Total Brown uano

Total 500
c% 100
Favorable 370
C% 74
Unfavorable 93
C% 19
Heard of/Undecided 37
C% 7

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

258
100

159
62

76
29

131
100

117
89

Undec Brown

94 257
100 100
81 156
86 61
5 76
5 30
8 25
9 10

Mur-
ray

115
100

105
91

Undec Brown

112
100

94
84

227
100

123
54

BANNER 3

Massachusetts Registered Voters

FOR SENATE

Joe 0 —ommmmoooo oo —oo oo

Ken-
nedy Undec Brown

201 66 260
100 100 100

179 62 157

89 94 60
12 2 74
6 3 28
10 2 29
5 3011
94

ren

46
100

40
87

Mar-

Undec Brown key

160
100

142
89

266
100

158
59

79
30

29

130
100

123
95

Undec Brown

95
100

80
84

259
100

156
60

76
29

27
10

FOR SENATE

Ken-

151 81
100 100
139 67
92 83
8 8
5 10
4 6
3 7

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q9A. Is your opinion of Vicki Kennedy generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Cap-

Total Brown uano

Total 500
c% 100
Never heard 45
C% 9
Favorable 212
C% 42
Unfavorable 110
C% 22
Heard of/Undecided 133
C% 27

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

80
31

90
35

69

76
58

Mur-

Undec Brown ray

94
100

14
15

47
50

26
28

73
28

95
37

70

115
100

12
10

78
68

Undec Brown

112
100

12

50

45

42
38

227

BANNER 3

Massachusetts Registered Voters

FOR SENATE

Joe
Ken-

nedy Undec Brown ren

201 66
100 100
15 17
7 26
122 25
61 38
15 2
7 3
49 22
24 33

95

81
31

97
37

61
23

27
59

12
26

Mar-

Undec Brown key

160
100

18

85

53

49
31

266

85
32

96
36

64

82
63

Undec Brown

95
100

14
15

38
40

38
40

259

68
26

105

68
26

FOR SENATE

Ken-

105
70

29
19

81
100

13
16

31
38

35
43

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q10. Do you think Massachusetts is on the right track or is it on the wrong track?

Cap-

Total Brown uano

Total 500
C% 100
Right track 189
C% 38
Wrong track 215
C% 43
Undecided 96
C% 19

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

258
100

68
26

152
59

38
15

131
100

62

34

26

35

Undec

94
100

49
52

23
24

22
23

Brown

257
100

65
25

156
61

36

Mur-
ray

33
29

Undec Brown

112
100

61
54

26
23

25

227
100

46
20

156
69

25

BANNER 3

Massachusetts Registered Voters

FOR SENATE

Joe
Ken-

War-—

nedy Undec Brown ren

201
100

108
54

66
100

30
45

13
20

23
35

260
100

64
25

157
60

39
15

96

46
100

17
37

12
26

17
37

Mar-

Undec Brown key

160
100

84
53

40
25

36
23

266
100

65

156

59

45

130
100

70
54

Undec Brown

95
100

48
51

27
28

20

259
100

60
23

163
63

36

FOR SENATE

Ken-

151
100

85
56

35
23

31

81
100

37
46

16
20

28
35

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Ql1l. Does Senator Scott Brown deserve to be re-elected

Total

Deserves re-election

Give someone else a

chance

Undecided

Q
oo

Q
o

or is it time to give someone else a chance?

VOTE FOR SENATE

Cap-

Total Brown uano

500
100

277
55

143
29

80
16

258
100

211
82

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

131
100

26
20

82
63

23
18

Undec

94
100

34
36

28
30

32
34

VOTE

Brown

257
100

218
85

76
66

19

41
37

37
33

227
100

191
84

BANNER 3

Massachusetts Registered Voters

FOR SENATE

Joe
Ken-

War-—

nedy Undec Brown ren

201 66
100 100
60 23
30 35
107 14
53 21
34 29
17 44

260
100

216
83

27
10

97

39
85

160
100

50
31

61
38

49
31

266
100

213
80

34
13

Mar-

Undec Brown key

130
100

32
25

71
55

27

Undec Brown

95
100

30
32

31
33

34
36

259
100

211
81

FOR SENATE

Ken-

151
100

34
23

92
61

25

81
100

27
33

27
33

27
33

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Ql2. Do you approve or disapprove of

the job Deval Patrick is doing as Governor?

Total 500
C% 100
Approve 241
C% 48
Disapprove 198
C% 40
Undecided 61
C% 12

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

258
100

79
31

144
56

35

FOR SENATE
Cap-
uano Undec
131 94
100 100
88 63
67 67
25 24
19 26
18 7
14 7

VOTE

Brown

257
100

80
31

146
57

FOR SENATE

ray

115
100

79
69

18
16

18
16

112
100

71
63

30

11
10

227
100

60
26

139
61

28

BANNER 3

Massachusetts Registered Voters

FOR SENATE

Joe
Ken-

nedy Undec Brown ren

201 66
100 100
134 41
67 62
42 17
21 26
25 8
12 12

260
100

84
32

141
54

35
13

98

46
100

30
65

Mar-

Undec Brown key

160
100

103
64

40
25

17

266
100

83
31

144
54

39
15

130
100

90
69

27

13
10

Undec Brown

95
100

61
64

27
28

259
100

76
29

148
57

35

FOR SENATE

Ken-

151 81
100 100
104 54
69 67
31 17
21 21
16 10
11 12

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Q13. If the General Election for United States Senator were held today and the candidates were Scott Brown and Deval Patrick for whom would you vote or towards whom

would you lean at this time?

Cap-

Mur-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray

Total 500 258 131 94
c% 100 100 100 100
Brown 260 206 24 26
C% 52 80 18 28
Patrick 185 34 97 42
C% 37 13 74 45
Undecided 53 18 8 26
C% 11 7 6 28
Refused 2 0 2 0
C% 0 0 2 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

257
100

213
83

29
11

115
100

13

94
82

Undec Brown

112
100

28
25

54
48

28
25

227
100

196
86

BANNER 3

FOR SENATE

Joe 0 —ommmmoooo oo —oo oo

Ken-
nedy Undec Brown

201 66 260
100 100 100

47 17 212
23 26 82

132 29 32

66 44 12
22 20 1s
11 30 6
0 0 0
0 0 0
99

ren

Mar-

Undec Brown key

95
59

29
18

266
100

209
79

130
100

24
18

Undec

95
100

27
28

43
45

Brown

259
100

220
85

FOR SENATE

Ken-

151 81
100 100
20 18

13 22

116 39
77 48

15 22

10 27

0 2

0 2

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql4. How about Scott Brown and Mike Capuano?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 258 258 0 0 216 19 19 196 47 15 227 2 27 230 14 14 219 21 18
C% 52 100 0 0 84 17 17 86 23 23 87 4 17 86 11 15 85 14 22
Capuano 131 0 131 0 17 78 33 10 95 24 19 40 56 16 89 22 18 88 21
C% 26 0 100 0 7 68 29 4 47 36 7 87 35 6 68 23 7 58 26
Other 6 0 0 0 4 0 1 2 4 0 0 0 1 2 1 3 0 4 1
C% 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 3 0 3 1
Undecided 94 0 0 94 19 16 59 16 51 27 13 4 75 14 24 56 17 36 41
C% 19 0 0 100 7 14 53 7 25 41 5 9 47 5 18 59 7 24 51
Refused 11 0 0 0 1 2 0 3 4 0 1 0 1 4 2 0 5 2 0
C% 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 2 1 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 100 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q1l5. How about Scott Brown and Tim Murray?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—--——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 257 216 17 19 257 0 0 193 50 14 214 0 35 216 20 21 225 25 5
C% 51 84 13 20 100 0 0 85 25 21 82 0 22 81 15 22 87 17 6
Murray 115 19 78 16 0 115 0 15 84 16 25 37 44 23 72 18 11 83 21
C% 23 7 60 17 0 100 0 7 42 24 10 80 28 9 55 19 4 55 26
Other 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 3 0 0
C% 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 0
Undecided 112 19 33 59 0 0 112 17 61 34 18 9 81 22 34 56 16 41 55
C% 22 7 25 63 0 0 100 7 30 52 7 20 51 8 26 59 6 27 68
Refused 12 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 3 0 0 3 2 0 4 2 0
C% 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 1 0 0 1 2 0 2 1 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 101 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql6. How about Scott Brown and (former Congressman) Joe Kennedy?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 227 196 10 16 193 15 17 227 0 0 193 6 22 196 13 18 209 7 11
C% 45 76 8 17 75 13 15 100 0 0 74 13 14 74 10 19 81 5 14
Kennedy 201 47 95 51 50 84 61 0 201 0 55 31 96 53 102 42 38 124 38
C% 40 18 73 54 19 73 54 0 100 0 21 67 60 20 78 44 15 82 47
Undecided 66 15 24 27 14 16 34 0 0 66 11 9 42 16 15 35 12 20 32
C% 13 6 18 29 5 14 30 0 0 100 4 20 26 6 12 37 5 13 40
Refused 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 102 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql7. How about Scott Brown and Setti Warren?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—————————————
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 260 227 19 13 214 25 18 193 55 11 260 0 0 224 24 12 216 25 18
C% 52 88 15 14 83 22 16 85 27 17 100 0 0 84 18 13 83 17 22
Warren 46 2 40 4 0 37 9 6 31 9 0 46 0 7 33 4 5 37 4
C% 9 1 31 4 0 32 8 3 15 14 0 100 0 3 25 4 2 25 5
Other 15 2 8 2 4 3 4 2 13 0 0 0 0 2 9 4 5 9 0
C% 3 1 6 2 2 3 4 1 6 0 0 0 0 1 7 4 2 6 0
Undecided 160 27 56 75 35 44 81 22 96 42 0 0 160 29 58 73 29 74 57
C% 32 10 43 80 14 38 72 10 48 64 0 0 100 11 45 77 11 49 70
Refused 19 0 8 0 4 6 0 4 6 4 0 0 0 4 6 2 4 6 2
C% 4 0 6 0 2 5 0 2 3 6 0 0 0 2 5 2 2 4 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 103 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q18. How about Scott Brown and Ed Markey?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 266 230 16 14 216 23 22 196 53 16 224 7 29 266 0 0 214 38 13
C% 53 89 12 15 84 20 20 86 26 24 86 15 18 100 0 0 83 25 16
Markey 130 14 89 24 20 72 34 13 102 15 24 33 58 0 130 0 30 79 20
C% 26 5 68 26 8 63 30 6 51 23 9 72 36 0 100 0 12 52 25
Other 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
C% 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Undecided 95 14 22 56 21 18 56 18 42 35 12 4 73 0 0 95 15 30 48
C% 19 5 17 60 8 16 50 8 21 53 5 9 46 0 0 100 6 20 59
Refused 7 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
C% 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 104 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q19. How about Scott Brown and Vicki Kennedy?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 259 219 18 17 225 11 16 209 38 12 216 5 29 214 30 15 259 0 0
C% 52 85 14 18 88 10 14 92 19 18 83 11 18 80 23 16 100 0 0
Kennedy 151 21 88 36 25 83 41 7 124 20 25 37 74 38 79 30 0 151 0
C% 30 8 67 38 10 72 37 3 62 30 10 80 46 14 61 32 0 100 0
Other 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Undecided 81 18 21 41 5 21 55 11 38 32 18 4 57 13 20 48 0 0 81
C% 16 7 16 44 2 18 49 5 19 48 7 9 36 5 15 51 0 0 100
Refused 8 0 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0
C% 2 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 105 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q20. Republican Scott Brown promised

to be an independent voice in the U.S.

Total 500
c% 100
Yes 278
C% 56
No 122
C% 24
Undecided 100
C% 20

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

258
100

195
76

39
15

Cap-
uano

131
100

41
31

94
100

36
38

28
30

30
32

257
100

193
75

25
10

39
15

Mur-

Undec Brown ray

115
100

33
29

56
49

26
23

Undec

112
100

44
39

36
32

32
29

Brown

227
100

187
82

BANNER 3

Senate - has he kept his promise?

Massachusetts Registered Voters

FOR SENATE

Joe
Ken-

War-—

nedy Undec Brown ren

201
100

62
31

87
43

52
26

66
100

24
36

15
23

27

260
100

191
73

28

41
16

106

46
100

12
26

24
52

10

160
100

61
38

55
34

44
28

266
100

194
73

31

41
15

Mar-

Undec Brown key

130
100

38
29

68
52

24
18

Undec

95
100

42
44

21

32
34

Brown

259
100

202
78

34
13

FOR SENATE

Ken-

151
100

36

82

54

33

81
100

33

16

20

32
40

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q21. Do you think healthcare in Massachusetts is working?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 190 72 73 39 74 65 43 52 101 32 72 28 70 67 68 51 72 75 36
C% 38 28 56 41 29 57 38 23 50 48 28 61 44 25 52 54 28 50 44
No 246 163 38 37 158 40 43 153 67 25 162 12 63 174 44 27 162 49 34
C% 49 63 29 39 61 35 38 67 33 38 62 26 39 65 34 28 63 32 42
Undecided 63 23 20 18 25 10 26 22 32 9 26 6 27 25 17 17 25 27 11
C% 13 9 15 19 10 9 23 10 16 14 10 13 17 9 13 18 10 18 14
Refused 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 107 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q22. Do you think Mitt Romney's role in healthcare here will help or hurt his presidential campaign?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-———————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Help 111 64 25 17 60 29 18 47 45 16 64 10 27 62 19 27 57 32 19
C% 22 25 19 18 23 25 16 21 22 24 25 22 17 23 15 28 22 21 23
Hurt 272 141 75 45 147 58 56 131 113 25 145 22 82 149 76 41 149 83 35
C% 54 55 57 48 57 50 50 58 56 38 56 48 51 56 58 43 58 55 43
Undecided 110 47 31 32 46 26 38 43 42 25 49 12 49 49 34 27 47 36 27
C% 22 18 24 34 18 23 34 19 21 38 19 26 31 18 26 28 18 24 33
Refused 7 6 0 0 4 2 0 6 1 0 2 2 2 6 1 0 6 0 0
C% 1 2 0 0 2 2 0 3 0 0 1 4 1 2 1 0 2 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 108 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q23. Recently Fidelity announced plans to move approximately 1,000 jobs out of Massachusetts and into New Hampshire and Rhode Island. Why do you think Fidelity made
such a decision?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—--———————————
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
High Mass. taxes 166 92 33 34 93 24 42 88 55 20 90 8 56 102 25 37 95 34 34
C% 33 36 25 36 36 21 38 39 27 30 35 17 35 38 19 39 37 23 42
Too much regulation 24 11 9 4 13 10 1 11 13 0 13 4 5 11 7 6 11 13 0
C% 5 4 7 4 5 9 1 5 6 0 5 9 3 4 5 6 9 0
Strictly a business 97 39 37 18 46 35 14 36 47 14 40 17 33 36 38 23 44 35 15
decision C% 19 15 28 19 18 30 13 16 23 21 15 37 21 14 29 24 17 23 19
Other states are more 79 54 15 10 50 15 14 39 34 6 56 6 17 48 21 10 50 25 4
attractive C% 16 21 11 11 19 13 13 17 17 9 22 13 11 18 16 11 19 17 5
Other reason 62 28 20 11 26 13 20 22 22 15 23 8 26 29 19 11 29 20 10
C% 12 11 15 12 10 11 18 10 11 23 9 17 16 11 15 12 11 13 12
Undecided 72 34 17 17 29 18 21 31 30 11 38 3 23 40 20 8 30 24 18
C% 14 13 13 18 11 16 19 14 15 17 15 7 14 15 15 8 12 16 22

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 109 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q24. Which is closer to your view - do you think police should be required at every polling place or should Massachusetts end the state requirement?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-———————————
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81

Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Should be required at 218 119 49 43 125 46 40 111 84 20 123 20 59 121 57 37 116 68 29
every polling place C% 44 46 37 46 49 40 36 49 42 30 47 43 37 45 44 39 45 45 36
Mass. should end the 243 122 66 46 114 61 62 103 102 37 116 26 86 127 63 49 124 73 45
state requirement C% 49 47 50 49 44 53 55 45 51 56 45 57 54 48 48 52 48 48 56
Undecided 37 17 16 3 18 6 10 13 13 9 21 0 13 18 10 7 19 8 7

C% 7 7 12 3 7 5 9 6 6 14 8 0 8 7 8 7 7 5 9
Refused 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0

C% 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 110 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q25. Currently public employee unions are struggling with city and town budget issues.
do you think they have too much power, too little power,

Cap-

Mur-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray

Total 500 258 131 94
c% 100 100 100 100
Too much 254 169 29 48
C% 51 66 22 51
Too little 43 18 17 8
C% 9 7 13 9
Just about right 170 56 75 30
C% 34 22 57 32
Undecided 31 13 10 8
C% 6 5 8 9
Refused 2 2 0 0
C% 0 1 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

257
100

173
67

115
100

27
23

Undec Brown

112
100

49

44

46

11
10

227
100

166
73

44
19

or are just about right?

BANNER 3

In Massachusetts,

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

what do you think about the power of public employee unions -

FOR SENATE

Joe
Ken-

War-—

nedy Undec Brown ren

201
100

60
30

66
100

25
38

260
100

168
65

111

100

25
54

Mar-

Undec Brown key

160
100

65

16

10

61
38

266
100

169
64

130
100

40
31

20
15

66
51

Undec Brown

32
34

14
15

259
100

183

FOR SENATE

Ken-

151 81
100 100
44 24
29 30
24 7
16 9
74 35
49 43
9 13
6 16
0 2
0 2

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q026. Do you believe public employees

Massachusetts Registered Voters

are paid more and have better benefits than people who do the same job in the private sector?

Total 500
c% 100
Yes 272
C% 54
No 167
C% 33
Undecided 61
C% 12

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

258
100

177
69

60
23

Cap-
uano

131
100

43
33

62

26
20

94
100

41
44

257
100

180
70

Mur-

Undec Brown ray

115
100

44
38

53
46

18
16

Undec

112
100

40
36

50
45

22
20

Brown

227
100

160
70

49
22

BANNER 3

FOR SENATE

Joe
Ken-

War-—

nedy Undec Brown ren

33
16

66
100

25
38

31

10
15

260
100

181
70

112

46
100

15
33

23
50

Mar-

Undec Brown key

160
100

64
40

73
46

23

266
100

193
73

54
20

130
100

44
34

63
48

23
18

Undec Brown

95
100

29
31

47
49

19
20

259
100

175
68

60
23

FOR SENATE

Ken-

151
100

63

22
15

81
100

32
40

34

15
19

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q27A. Six weeks ago, Scott Brown released his book:

Cap-

Total Brown uano

Total 500
c% 100
Yes 13
C% 3
No 487
C% 97

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

258
100

249
97

131
100

129
98

92
98

257
100

248
96

Mur-

Undec Brown ray

115
100

113
98

Undec Brown

112
100

110
98

227
100

220
97

BANNER 3

"Against All Odds. My Life of Hardship,

Fast Breaks,

and Second Chances." Did you buy the book?

Massachusetts Registered Voters

FOR SENATE

Joe
Ken-

War-—

nedy Undec Brown ren

201
100

195
97

66
100

260
100

251
97

113

46
100

Mar-

Undec Brown key

160
100

156
98

266

255
96

130
100

128
98

Undec Brown

95
100

259
100

252
97

FOR SENATE

Ken-

151 81
100 100
6 0
4 0
145 81
96 100

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q27B. How interested are you in Scott Brown's life story - very interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-—-——————————-—
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very interested 27 22 3 2 19 3 5 17 10 0 19 1 7 22 5 0 17 8 2
C% 5 9 2 2 7 3 4 7 5 0 7 2 4 8 4 0 7 5 2
Somewhat interested 122 75 22 23 77 19 20 72 36 12 79 8 29 73 24 23 81 15 24
C% 24 29 17 24 30 17 18 32 18 18 30 17 18 27 18 24 31 10 30
Not very interested 124 75 28 16 73 16 30 67 38 18 70 6 34 76 28 18 76 27 17
C% 25 29 21 17 28 14 27 30 19 27 27 13 21 29 22 19 29 18 21
Not at all interested 209 78 78 46 80 77 50 63 113 33 84 31 83 87 73 47 77 97 35
C% 42 30 60 49 31 67 45 28 56 50 32 67 52 33 56 49 30 64 43
Undecided 7 3 0 4 3 0 4 3 4 0 3 0 4 3 0 4 3 4 0
C% 1 1 0 4 1 0 4 1 2 0 1 0 3 1 0 4 1 3 0
Refused 11 5 0 3 5 0 3 5 0 3 5 0 3 5 0 3 5 0 3
C% 2 2 0 3 2 0 3 2 0 5 2 0 2 2 0 3 2 0 4

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 114 Fielded 4/3 —4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q28A. Next week, Deval Patrick releases his book:

"A Reason to Believe.

Massachusetts Registered Voters

Lessons From an Improbable Life." Will you buy the book?

VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE

Cap-

Total Brown uano

Total 500
c% 100
Yes 46
C% 9
No 425
C% 85
Undecided 29
C% 6

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

258

116
89

Undec Brown

94 257
100 100
15 17
16 7
68 227
72 88
11 13
12 5

ray

115
100

13

95
83

112
100

13

90
80

227

210
93

BANNER 3

FOR SENATE

Joe
Ken-

War-—

nedy Undec Brown ren

201
100

30
15

156
78

54
82

115

Mar-

Undec Brown key

160
100

23

124
78

241
91

Undec Brown

95
100

13

66

69

16

240
93

FOR SENATE

Ken-

151 81
100 100
23 10
15 12
118 59
78 73
10 12
7 15

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q28B. How interested are you in Deval Patrick's life story - very interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-————————————
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very interested 23 3 7 11 5 10 6 4 15 4 7 2 12 6 5 10 5 13 5
C% 5 1 5 12 2 9 5 2 7 6 3 4 8 2 4 11 2 9 6
Somewhat interested 133 53 49 28 51 41 38 43 66 21 53 13 58 48 53 29 46 52 32
C% 27 21 37 30 20 36 34 19 33 32 20 28 36 18 41 31 18 34 40
Not very interested 101 43 35 17 38 27 31 43 44 13 41 14 32 46 30 25 51 29 19
C% 20 17 27 18 15 23 28 19 22 20 16 30 20 17 23 26 20 19 23
Not at all interested 224 150 38 33 153 35 32 127 72 25 150 15 52 156 42 26 147 55 20

Q
oo
N
&)
(&)
[

29 35 60 30 29 56 36 38 58 33 33 59 32 27 57 36 25

Undecided 9 4 2 2 5 2 2 5 4 0 4 2 3 5 0 2 5 2 2
C% 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 0 2 4 2 2 0 2 2 1 2
Refused 10 5 0 3 5 0 3 5 0 3 5 0 3 5 0 3 5 0 3
C% 2 2 0 3 2 0 3 2 0 5 2 0 2 2 0 3 2 0 4

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 116 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Q029. Some people say that politicians shouldn't write about their life stories while they are in office...Others say that politicians can represent the people and
write books while in office...Which is closer to your opinion?

VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE

Cap-
Total Brown uano Undec Brown

Total 500 258 131 94 257

c% 100 100 100 100 100
Shouldn't write/promote 235 130 52 49 131
books while in office C% 47 50 40 52 51
Should write about 221 106 66 39 103
their life whenever C% 44 41 50 41 40
Undecided 42 20 13 6 21

C% 8 8 10 6 8
Refused 2 2 0 0 2

C% 0 1 0 0 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

FOR SENATE
Mur-
ray

115 112

100 100

53 48

46 43

49 58

43 52

13 6

11 5

0 0

0 0

227
100

102
45

BANNER 3

FOR SENATE

Joe
Ken-

War-—

nedy Undec Brown ren

201
100

98
49

66
100

35
53

21
32

10
15

260
100

121
113
43

24

117

46
100

20
43

22
48

Mar-

Undec Brown key

160
100

83
52

128
48

110

26
10

Undec

95
100

46
48

Brown

259
100

129
50

108
42

FOR SENATE

Ken-

151 81
100 100
67 36
44 44
69 38
46 47
15 7
10 9

0 0

0 0

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q30. Do you generally approve or disapprove of President Obama's handling of the situation in Libya?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE
VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE --—--—-—-——————————-— VOTE FOR SENATE VOTE FOR SENATE -—--—--—-————————————
—————————————————————————————————— Joe B ettt bbb Vicki
Cap- Mur- Ken- War- Mar- Ken-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key Undec Brown nedy Undec

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160 266 130 95 259 151 81
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 255 115 80 50 103 72 69 86 116 47 114 31 87 119 76 53 102 100 44
C% 51 45 61 53 40 63 62 38 58 71 44 67 54 45 58 56 39 66 54
Disapprove 161 108 33 18 110 25 23 103 49 9 107 11 40 107 36 18 117 25 19
C% 32 42 25 19 43 22 21 45 24 14 41 24 25 40 28 19 45 17 23
Undecided 82 35 16 26 44 16 20 38 36 8 39 4 31 40 18 22 40 26 16
C% 16 14 12 28 17 14 18 17 18 12 15 9 19 15 14 23 15 17 20
Refused 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2
C% 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 118 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)
Q31. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 3

Massachusetts Registered Voters

VOTE FOR SENATE

—————————————————————————————————— Joe
Cap- Mur- Ken- War-

Mar-

Total Brown uano Undec Brown ray Undec Brown nedy Undec Brown ren Undec Brown key

Total 500 258 131 94 257 115 112 227 201 66 260 46 160
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 129 59 34 26 60 38 26 52 65 11 59 8 46
C% 26 23 26 28 23 33 23 23 32 17 23 17 29
No 369 197 97 68 195 77 86 173 136 55 199 38 114
C% 74 76 74 72 76 67 77 76 68 83 77 83 71
Undecided (DO NOT READ) 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0
C% 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 119

266
100

65
24

199
75

130
100

39
30

91
70

95
100

23

72
76

Undec Brown

FOR SENATE

Ken-

151
100

51
34

100
66

81
100

20
25

61
75

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q32. Do you currently have children in the school system?

Total

C%
Yes

C%
No

C%

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

Cap-

Total Brown uano

500
100

144
29

356

258
100

69

189
73

131
100

38
29

93

VOTE FOR SENATE

Undec

94
100

34
36

60
64

VOTE

Brown

257
100

71
30

180
70

FOR SENATE
Mur-
ray Undec
115 112
100 100
34 30
30 27
81 82
70 73

227
100

68
30

159
70

BANNER 3

Massachusetts Registered Voters

FOR SENATE

Joe
Ken-

201
100

59
29

142

66
100

16
24

50
76

260
100

71

189
73

120

FOR SENATE

46
100

16
35

30
65

160
100

50
31

110
69

Brown

266
100

70
26

196

Mar-
key

130
100

39
30

91
70

Undec

95
100

30
32

65
68

Brown

259
100

72
28

187

FOR SENATE

Ken-

151 81
100 100
50 21
33 26
101 60
67 74

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Area
BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN
WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------
Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Worcester/West 120 41 72 20 65 45 7 22 19 6 21 57 53 8 50 14 38 76 34
C% 24 22 29 18 24 27 29 23 24 10 29 26 22 22 20 33 22 28 20
NE 175 74 74 42 89 57 6 30 33 30 19 51 104 20 97 7 66 93 53
C% 35 39 30 38 33 34 25 31 42 48 26 23 43 54 38 16 39 34 32
Suffolk 40 18 18 10 21 18 0 8 6 5 3 23 16 1 19 3 18 19 18
C% 8 9 7 9 8 11 0 8 8 8 4 11 7 3 7 7 11 7 11
SE Mass/Cape 165 57 82 39 97 46 11 37 21 21 29 87 70 8 88 19 48 84 62
C% 33 30 33 35 36 28 46 38 27 34 40 40 29 22 35 44 28 31 37

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 121 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Gender
BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 0——-———-—————————= THAN
WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------
Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Male 239 88 121 51 136 65 14 53 41 34 32 102 126 10 134 16 82 143 76
C% 48 46 49 46 50 39 58 55 52 55 44 47 52 27 53 37 48 53 46
Female 261 102 125 60 136 101 10 44 38 28 40 116 117 27 120 27 88 129 91
C% 52 54 51 54 50 61 42 45 48 45 56 53 48 73 47 63 52 47 54

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 122 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, or Unenrolled/Independent?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 ——m—————————————- THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 186 103 52 46 93 51 11 41 29 22 32 91 82 11 57 23 91 74 89
C% 37 54 21 41 34 31 46 42 37 35 44 42 34 30 22 53 54 27 53
Republican 62 10 41 13 33 26 2 9 14 6 5 29 31 2 49 3 7 46 8
C% 12 5 17 12 12 16 8 9 18 10 7 13 13 5 19 7 4 17 5
Unenrolled/Ind 242 73 147 48 142 83 11 45 36 34 33 96 124 22 144 17 66 148 64
C% 48 38 60 43 52 50 46 46 46 55 46 44 51 59 57 40 39 54 38
Other 10 4 6 4 4 6 0 2 0 0 2 2 6 2 4 0 6 4 6
C% 2 2 2 4 1 4 0 2 0 0 3 1 2 5 2 0 4 1 4

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 123 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S3. What is your age category?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End = - THAN
WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------
Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
18-24 Yrs 17 6 9 6 8 5 0 4 7 1 0 9 7 1 9 2 5 13 3
C% 3 3 4 5 3 3 0 4 9 2 0 4 3 3 4 5 3 5 2
25-34 Yrs 49 24 19 8 24 18 0 11 9 3 8 27 19 3 23 4 18 21 23
C% 10 13 8 7 9 11 0 11 11 5 11 12 8 8 9 9 11 8 14
35-44 Yrs 92 27 53 25 48 32 2 14 13 18 13 34 51 7 51 11 24 55 25
C% 18 14 22 23 18 19 8 14 16 29 18 16 21 19 20 26 14 20 15
45-54 Yrs 108 40 57 23 60 39 5 21 21 7 15 42 56 10 51 13 37 52 44
C% 22 21 23 21 22 23 21 22 27 11 21 19 23 27 20 30 22 19 26
55-64 Yrs 110 40 62 22 69 40 10 19 12 18 11 51 51 6 51 8 48 59 34
C% 22 21 25 20 25 24 42 20 15 29 15 23 21 16 20 19 28 22 20
65-74 Yrs 83 39 30 22 41 22 5 17 12 12 15 34 42 7 48 4 24 49 26
C% 17 21 12 20 15 13 21 18 15 19 21 16 17 19 19 9 14 18 16
75+ Yrs 39 14 14 5 20 10 2 11 5 3 8 19 17 3 21 1 12 21 12
C% 8 7 6 5 7 6 8 11 6 5 11 9 7 8 8 2 7 8 7
Refused 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 0
C% 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 124 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

S4. For statistical purposes only,

MASS
HEALTHCARE
WORKING
Total Yes No
Total 500 190 246
c% 100 100 100
White/Caucasian 434 167 217
C% 87 88 88
Black/African-American 31 10 14
C% 6 5 6
American Indian and 4 2 2
Alaska Native C% 1 1 1
Asian 4 2 2
C% 1 1 1
Native Hawaiian and 2 0 2
Other Pacific Islander C% 0 0 1
Hispanic/Latino 25 9 9
C% 5 5 4

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

ROMNEY'S
ROLE IN
HEALTHCARE
CAMPAIGN
Help Hurt
111 272
100 100
101 238
91 88
4 14
4 5
0 2
0 1
2 2
2 1
0 2
0 1
4 14
4 5

BANNER 4

can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?

Massachusetts Registered Voters

REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS

High
Mass
taxes

166
100

149
90

Too
much
reg

24
100

20
83

Bus
decis
-ion

97
100

92
95

79
100

71
90

POLICE AT POLLS

Requ-

Other Undec ired

62
100

47
76

72
100

55
76

125

218
100

185
85

243
100

218
90

Undec

37
100

29
78

POWER OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE UNIONS

Too
much

254
100

219
86

Too
lit-
tle

43
100

About
right

170
100

154
91

PUBLIC
PAID M
THAN

PRIVAT

272
100

234
86

ORE

E

167
100

150
90

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Ql. Is your opinion of Deval Patrick generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
oo

Q
o

Q
o

261
52

180
36

55

MASS
HEALTHCARE
WORKING
Yes No
190 246
100 100
0 4
0 2
143 76
75 31
34 133
18 54
13 33
7 13

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

ROMNEY'S
ROLE IN
HEALTHCARE
CAMPAIGN
Help Hurt
111 272
100 100
0 0
0 0
61 135
55 50
34 114
31 42
16 23
14 8

BANNER 4

Massachusetts Registered Voters

REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS

High
Mass
taxes

166
100

66
40

78

22
13

Too
much
reg

11
46

11
46

Bus
decis
-ion

60
62

25
26

10
10

45
57

26
33

POLICE AT POLLS

Requ-

Other Undec ired

36
58

24
39

43
60

16

11
15

126

218
100

109
50

132
54

78
32

31
13

POWER OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE UNIONS

Too

Undec much

18
49

13
35

105

121
48

28

Too
lit-
tle

25
58

11
26

About
right

170
100

112
66

44
26

PUBLIC
PAID M
THAN

PRIVAT

119

125

46

26
10

ORE

E

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q2. Is your opinion of Scott Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

MASS
HEALTHCARE
WORKING
Total Yes No
Total 500 190 246
Cc% 100 100 100
Never heard 14 0 12
C% 3 0 5
Favorable 291 93 162
C% 58 49 66
Unfavorable 111 59 41
C% 22 31 17
Heard of/Undecided 84 38 31
C% 17 20 13

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

ROMNEY'S
ROLE IN
HEALTHCARE
CAMPAIGN
Help Hurt
111 272
100 100
3 2
3 1
61 165
55 61
20 72
18 26
27 33
24 12

BANNER 4

Massachusetts Registered Voters

REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS

High
Mass
taxes

166
100

106
64

37

21
13

Too
much
reg

13
54

11
46

Bus
decis
-ion

54
56

22
23

19
20

50
63

13
16

13
16

POLICE AT POLLS

Requ-

Other Undec ired

32
52

12
19

15

127

218
100

127
58

47

35
16

140
58

53

45
19

Undec

24
65

POWER OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE UNIONS

Too
much

254
100

Too
lit-
tle

20

14
33

About
right

170
100

73
43

56
33

39
23

PUBLIC
PAID MORE
THAN
PRIVATE
Yes No
272 167
100 100
10 3
4 2
182 81
67 49
42 50
15 30
38 33
14 20

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q3. Is your opinion of Setti Warren generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 ——-—————————————- THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 360 128 183 71 200 122 16 64 61 42 55 147 185 28 183 33 115 200 122
C% 72 67 74 64 74 73 67 66 77 68 76 67 76 76 72 77 68 74 73
Favorable 23 16 3 6 13 1 2 7 5 8 0 12 11 0 12 3 8 12 9
C% 5 8 1 5 5 1 8 7 6 13 0 6 5 0 5 7 5 4 5
Unfavorable 19 10 7 6 9 6 0 3 2 4 4 14 5 0 6 3 10 7 9
C% 4 5 3 5 3 4 0 3 3 6 6 6 2 0 2 7 6 3 5
Heard of/Undecided 98 36 53 28 50 37 6 23 11 8 13 45 42 9 53 4 37 53 27
C% 20 19 22 25 18 22 25 24 14 13 18 21 17 24 21 9 22 19 16

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 128 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q4. Is your opinion of Tim Murray generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 ——m—————————————- THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 101 35 42 25 39 33 8 18 22 4 16 40 54 7 55 6 35 64 28
C% 20 18 17 23 14 20 33 19 28 6 22 18 22 19 22 14 21 24 17
Favorable 156 84 60 37 98 42 8 41 24 20 21 66 75 13 55 17 75 74 66
C% 31 44 24 33 36 25 33 42 30 32 29 30 31 35 22 40 44 27 40
Unfavorable 80 25 49 21 49 29 0 8 19 17 7 39 37 4 55 6 18 48 26
C% 16 13 20 19 18 17 0 8 24 27 10 18 15 11 22 14 11 18 16
Heard of/Undecided 163 46 95 28 86 62 8 30 14 21 28 73 77 13 89 14 42 86 47
C% 33 24 39 25 32 37 33 31 18 34 39 33 32 35 35 33 25 32 28

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 129 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q5. Is your opinion of Ed Markey generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 98 28 56 24 44 43 7 13 13 7 15 43 50 5 47 16 28 61 28
C% 20 15 23 22 16 26 29 13 16 11 21 20 21 14 19 37 16 22 17
Favorable 183 89 64 34 109 45 5 52 24 28 29 84 83 16 69 22 80 76 77
C% 37 47 26 31 40 27 21 54 30 45 40 39 34 43 27 51 47 28 46
Unfavorable 93 22 66 25 57 33 2 16 20 15 7 48 44 1 73 3 16 67 20
C% 19 12 27 23 21 20 8 16 25 24 10 22 18 3 29 7 9 25 12
Heard of/Undecided 126 51 60 28 62 45 10 16 22 12 21 43 66 15 65 2 46 68 42
C% 25 27 24 25 23 27 42 16 28 19 29 20 27 41 26 5 27 25 25

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 130 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)
Q6. Is your opinion of

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

(former Congressman)

Q
oo

Q
o

Q
o

Joe Kennedy generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

290
58

128
26

72

MASS

HEALTHCARE

WORKING

Yes No

190 246
100 100
6 4
3 2
134 116
71 47
32 90
17 37
18 36
9 15

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

ROMNEY'S
ROLE IN
HEALTHCARE
CAMPAIGN
Help Hurt
111 272
100 100
2 2
2 1
66 157
59 58
27 76
24 28
16 37
14 14

BANNER 4

Massachusetts Registered Voters

REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS

High
Mass
taxes

166
100

89
54

43
26

34
20

Too
much
reg

15
63

Bus
decis
-ion

50
63

18
23

11

POLICE AT POLLS

Requ-

Other Undec ired

36
58

18
29

40
56

17

13
18

131

218
100

120
55

70
32

22
10

Undec

24
65

POWER OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE UNIONS

Too
much

115
45

100
39

37
15

Too
lit-
tle

About
right

170
100

118
69

21

31
18

PUBLIC
PAID M
THAN

PRIVAT

139
51

93
34

36
13

ORE

E

110
66

22
13

29

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q7. Is your opinion of Mike Capuano generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  —— - o mmm o m o m o m o m o m o oo e m e ——— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 118 26 66 31 55 49 4 14 28 9 14 49 61 8 69 10 28 76 26
C% 24 14 27 28 20 30 17 14 35 15 19 22 25 22 27 23 16 28 16
Favorable 146 81 46 29 87 36 7 33 21 27 22 61 68 15 42 21 75 56 66
C% 29 43 19 26 32 22 29 34 27 44 31 28 28 41 17 49 44 21 40
Unfavorable 82 19 60 12 53 26 3 13 17 12 11 39 37 6 63 3 14 54 18
C% 16 10 24 11 19 16 13 13 22 19 15 18 15 16 25 7 8 20 11
Heard of/Undecided 154 64 74 39 77 55 10 37 13 14 25 69 77 8 80 9 53 86 57
C% 31 34 30 35 28 33 42 38 16 23 35 32 32 22 31 21 31 32 34

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 132 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q8. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - - o - o m o m o m o m o m o m oo oo m e ————— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 4 0 2 2 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 2 0 4 0
C% 1 0 1 2 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 5 1 5 0 1 0
Favorable 287 158 88 62 156 75 13 61 48 42 48 127 134 24 115 27 118 122 120
C% 57 83 36 56 57 45 54 63 61 68 67 58 55 65 45 63 69 45 72
Unfavorable 176 26 134 40 108 76 7 28 27 18 20 81 85 10 114 14 44 119 43
C% 35 14 54 36 40 46 29 29 34 29 28 37 35 27 45 33 26 44 26
Heard of/Undecided 33 6 22 7 6 13 4 6 4 2 4 8 24 1 23 0 8 27 4
C% 7 3 9 6 2 8 17 6 5 3 6 4 10 3 9 0 5 10 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 133 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q9. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

MASS
HEALTHCARE
WORKING
Total Yes No
Total 500 190 246
c% 100 100 100
Favorable 370 168 156
C% 74 88 63
Unfavorable 93 12 71
C% 19 6 29
Heard of/Undecided 37 10 19
C% 7 5 8

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

ROMNEY'S
ROLE IN
HEALTHCARE
CAMPAIGN
Help Hurt
111 272
100 100
84 204
76 75
17 57
15 21
10 11
9 4

BANNER 4

Massachusetts Registered Voters

REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS

High
Mass
taxes

166
100

112
67

Too
much
reg

24
100

Bus
decis
-ion

97
100

81
84

79
100

60
76

13
16

POLICE AT POLLS

Requ-

Other Undec ired

62
100

48

10
16

134

218
100

160
73

40
18

180

Undec

POWER OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE UNIONS

Too
much

254
100

162
64

64
25

28

Too
lit-
tle

43
100

40
93

About
right

170
100

138
81

26
15

PUBLIC
PAID M
THAN

PRIVAT

272
100

187
69

ORE

E

167
100

133
80

22
13

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q9A. Is your opinion of Vicki Kennedy generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

MASS
HEALTHCARE
WORKING
Total Yes No
Total 500 190 246
C% 100 100 100
Never heard 45 17 22
C% 9 9 9
Favorable 212 105 79
C% 42 55 32
Unfavorable 110 24 76
C% 22 13 31
Heard of/Undecided 133 44 69
C% 27 23 28

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

ROMNEY'S
ROLE IN
HEALTHCARE
CAMPAIGN
Help Hurt
111 272
100 100
14 18
13 7
43 125
39 46
22 64
20 24
32 65
29 24

BANNER 4

Massachusetts Registered Voters

REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS

High
Mass
taxes

166
100

25
15

50
30

47
28

44

Too
much
reg

11
46

Bus
decis
-ion

58
60

12

22
23

38
48

15
19

22
28

POLICE AT POLLS

Requ-

Other Undec ired

30
48

13

16
26

25
35

16

25
35

135

62
28

101

57

23

62
26

Undec

19
51

POWER OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE UNIONS

Too
much

81
32

84
33

77
30

Too
lit-
tle

29
67

About
right

170
100

22
13

90
53

PUBLIC
PAID M
THAN

PRIVAT

102
38

77
28

73

ORE

E

167
100

23

82

49

20

42
25

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q10. Do you think Massachusetts is on the right track or is it on the wrong track?

MASS
HEALTHCARE
WORKING
Total Yes No
Total 500 190 246
Cc% 100 100 100
Right track 189 120 47
C% 38 63 19
Wrong track 215 34 162
C% 43 18 66
Undecided 96 36 37
C% 19 19 15

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

ROMNEY'S
ROLE IN
HEALTHCARE
CAMPAIGN
Help Hurt
111 272
100 100
51 96
46 35
44 132
40 49
16 44
14 16

BANNER 4

Massachusetts Registered Voters

REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS

High
Mass
taxes

166
100

54
33

87
52

25
15

Too
much
reg

Bus
decis
-ion

97
100

45
46

31
32

21

79
100

25
32

42
53

12
15

POLICE AT POLLS

Requ-

Other Undec ired

62
100

23
37

25
40

14
23

72
100

33
46

19
26

20
28

136

218
100

76
35

243
100

98
40

108

37
15

37
100

13
35

11
30

13
35

POWER OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE UNIONS

254
100

70
28

147
58

37
15

Too
lit-
tle

43
100

15
35

13
30

15
35

About
right

170
100

91
54

47
28

32
19

PUBLIC
PAID MORE
THAN
PRIVATE
Yes No
272 167
100 100
75 88
28 53
150 47
55 28
47 32
17 19

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Qll. Does Senator Scott Brown deserve to be re-elected or is it time to give someone else

Total

Deserves re-election

Give someone else a

chance

Undecided

Q
oo

Q
o

500
100

277
55

143
29

80
16

MASS

HEALTHCARE

WORKING

Yes No

190 246
100 100
78 162
41 66
73 52
38 21
39 32
21 13

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

ROMNEY'S
ROLE IN
HEALTHCARE
CAMPAIGN
Help Hurt
111 272
100 100
66 152
59 56
26 88
23 32
19 32
17 12

BANNER 4

a chance?

Massachusetts Registered Voters

REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS

High
Mass
taxes

166
100

106
64

42
25

18

Too
much
reg

15
63

Bus
decis
-ion

97
100

42
43

29
30

26

79
100

54
68

18
23

POLICE AT POLLS

Requ-

Other Undec ired

62
100

27

23

37

12
19

72
100

39
54

137

218
100

129
59

61
28

28
13

243
100

124
51

74
30

45
19

POWER OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE UNIONS

Too

Undec much

37
100

24
65

254
100

164
65

51
20

39
15

Too
lit-
tle

43
100

17
40

About
right

170
100

79
46

66
39

25
15

PUBLIC
PAID M
THAN

PRIVAT

272
100

184
68

ORE

E

167
100

69

60

36

38
23

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Ql2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Deval Patrick is doing as Governor?

MASS
HEALTHCARE
WORKING
Total Yes No
Total 500 190 246
C% 100 100 100
Approve 241 133 70
C% 48 70 28
Disapprove 198 38 143
C% 40 20 58
Undecided 61 19 33
C% 12 10 13

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

ROMNEY'S
ROLE IN
HEALTHCARE
CAMPAIGN
Help Hurt
111 272
100 100
54 123
49 45
41 123
37 45
16 26
14 10

BANNER 4

Massachusetts Registered Voters

REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS

High
Mass
taxes

166
100

69

84
51

Too
much
reg

13
54

Bus
decis
-ion

97
100

53
55

26

18
19

79
100

39
49

POLICE AT POLLS

Requ-

Other Undec ired

62
100

36
58

22
35

72
100

35
49

20
28

17

138

21
10

243
100

119
49

88
36

36
15

37
100

18
49

POWER OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE UNIONS

254
100

93
37

133
52

28

Too
lit-
tle

43
100

16
37

13
30

14
33

About
right

170
100

111
65

44
26

PUBLIC
PAID MORE
THAN
PRIVATE
Yes No
272 167
100 100
100 102
37 61
139 42
51 25
33 23
12 14

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q13. If the General Election for United States Senator were held today and the candidates were Scott Brown and Deval Patrick for whom would you vote or towards whom
would you lean at this time?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 260 60 175 63 145 96 13 42 44 28 37 118 118 24 176 13 59 182 54
C% 52 32 71 57 53 58 54 43 56 45 51 54 49 65 69 30 35 67 32
Patrick 185 107 53 39 98 49 11 48 23 26 28 78 96 9 58 25 91 71 86
C% 37 56 22 35 36 30 46 49 29 42 39 36 40 24 23 58 54 26 51
Undecided 53 23 16 9 29 19 0 7 12 8 7 20 29 4 20 5 18 17 27
C% 11 12 7 8 11 11 0 7 15 13 10 9 12 11 8 12 11 6 16
Refused 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 0
C% 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 139 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql4. How about Scott Brown and Mike Capuano?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 258 72 163 64 141 92 11 39 54 28 34 119 122 17 169 18 56 177 60
C% 52 38 66 58 52 55 46 40 68 45 47 55 50 46 67 42 33 65 36
Capuano 131 73 38 25 75 33 9 37 15 20 17 49 66 16 29 17 75 43 62
C% 26 38 15 23 28 20 38 38 19 32 24 22 27 43 11 40 44 16 37
Other 6 3 2 3 2 1 0 3 0 0 2 4 1 1 0 0 6 2 3
C% 1 2 1 3 1 1 0 3 0 0 3 2 0 3 0 0 4 1 2
Undecided 94 39 37 17 45 34 4 18 10 11 17 43 46 3 48 8 30 41 40
C% 19 21 15 15 17 20 17 19 13 18 24 20 19 8 19 19 18 15 24
Refused 11 3 6 2 9 6 0 0 0 3 2 3 8 0 8 0 3 9 2
C% 2 2 2 2 3 4 0 0 0 5 3 1 3 0 3 0 2 3 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 140 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q1l5. How about Scott Brown and Tim Murray?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 257 74 158 60 147 93 13 46 50 26 29 125 114 18 173 12 59 180 56
C% 51 39 64 54 54 56 54 47 63 42 40 57 47 49 68 28 35 66 34
Murray 115 65 40 29 58 24 10 35 15 13 18 46 61 6 27 25 54 44 53
C% 23 34 16 26 21 14 42 36 19 21 25 21 25 16 11 58 32 16 32
Other 4 3 0 1 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 4 0 4
C% 1 2 0 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 2 0 2
Undecided 112 43 43 18 56 42 1 14 14 20 21 40 62 10 49 6 46 40 50
C% 22 23 17 16 21 25 4 14 18 32 29 18 26 27 19 14 27 15 30
Refused 12 5 5 3 9 5 0 0 0 3 4 5 5 2 5 0 7 8 4
C% 2 3 2 3 3 3 0 0 0 5 6 2 2 5 2 0 4 3 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 141 Fielded 4/3 —4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql6. How about Scott Brown and (former Congressman) Joe Kennedy?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 227 52 153 47 131 88 11 36 39 22 31 111 103 13 166 10 44 160 49
C% 45 27 62 42 48 53 46 37 49 35 43 51 42 35 65 23 26 59 29
Kennedy 201 101 67 45 113 55 13 47 34 22 30 84 102 13 60 28 95 85 83
C% 40 53 27 41 42 33 54 48 43 35 42 39 42 35 24 65 56 31 50
Undecided 66 32 25 16 25 20 0 14 6 15 11 20 37 9 25 5 28 25 31
C% 13 17 10 14 9 12 0 14 8 24 15 9 15 24 10 12 16 9 19
Refused 6 5 1 3 3 3 0 0 0 3 0 3 1 2 3 0 3 2 4
C% 1 3 0 3 1 2 0 0 0 5 0 1 0 5 1 0 2 1 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 142 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql7. How about Scott Brown and Setti Warren?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 260 72 162 64 145 90 13 40 56 23 38 123 116 21 168 18 61 181 55
C% 52 38 66 58 53 54 54 41 71 37 53 56 48 57 66 42 36 67 33
Warren 46 28 12 10 22 8 4 17 6 8 3 20 26 0 10 9 25 15 23
C% 9 15 5 9 8 5 17 18 8 13 4 9 11 0 4 21 15 6 14
Other 15 12 0 5 9 2 2 5 0 2 4 5 9 1 4 0 11 2 9
C% 3 6 0 5 3 1 8 5 0 3 6 2 4 3 2 0 1 5
Undecided 160 70 63 27 82 56 5 33 17 26 23 59 86 13 65 16 61 64 73
C% 32 37 26 24 30 34 21 34 22 42 32 27 35 35 26 37 36 24 44
Refused 19 8 9 5 14 10 0 2 0 3 4 11 6 2 7 0 12 10 7
C% 4 4 4 5 5 6 0 2 0 5 6 5 2 5 3 0 7 4 4

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 143 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q18. How about Scott Brown and Ed Markey?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 266 67 174 62 149 102 11 36 48 29 40 121 127 18 169 18 66 193 54
C% 53 35 71 56 55 61 46 37 61 47 56 56 52 49 67 42 39 71 32
Markey 130 68 44 19 76 25 7 38 21 19 20 57 63 10 40 20 66 44 63
C% 26 36 18 17 28 15 29 39 27 31 28 26 26 27 16 47 39 16 38
Other 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 2 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
Undecided 95 51 27 27 41 37 6 23 10 11 8 37 49 7 42 5 32 29 47
C% 19 27 11 24 15 22 25 24 13 18 11 17 20 19 17 12 19 11 28
Refused 7 4 1 3 4 2 0 0 0 3 2 3 2 2 3 0 4 4 3
C% 1 2 0 3 1 1 0 0 0 5 3 1 1 5 1 0 2 1 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 144 Fielded 4/3 —4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q19. How about Scott Brown and Vicki Kennedy?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - - o - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo e m e — i — EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 259 72 162 57 149 95 11 44 50 29 30 116 124 19 183 12 55 175 60
C% 52 38 66 51 55 57 46 45 63 47 42 53 51 51 72 28 32 64 36
Kennedy 151 75 49 32 83 34 13 35 25 20 24 68 73 8 44 24 74 63 66
C% 30 39 20 29 31 20 54 36 32 32 33 31 30 22 17 56 44 23 40
Other 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 1
Undecided 81 36 34 19 35 34 0 15 4 10 18 29 45 7 24 7 35 32 34
C% 16 19 14 17 13 20 0 15 5 16 25 13 19 19 9 16 21 12 20
Refused 8 7 1 3 5 3 0 2 0 3 0 5 1 2 3 0 5 2 6
C% 2 4 0 3 2 2 0 2 0 5 0 2 0 5 1 0 3 1 4

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 145 Fielded 4/3 —4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q20. Republican Scott Brown promised to be an independent voice in the U.S.

MASS
HEALTHCARE
WORKING
Total Yes No
Total 500 190 246
C% 100 100 100
Yes 278 102 150
C% 56 54 61
No 122 63 45
C% 24 33 18
Undecided 100 25 51
C% 20 13 21

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

ROMNEY'S
ROLE IN
HEALTHCARE
CAMPAIGN
Help Hurt
111 272
100 100
63 161
57 59
24 76
22 28
24 35
22 13

BANNER 4

Senate - has he kept his promise?

Massachusetts Registered Voters

REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS

High
Mass
taxes

166
100

99
60

40

27
16

Too
much
reg

24
100

13
54

Bus
decis
-ion

97
100

52
54

27
28

18
19

79
100

51
65

13
16

15
19

POLICE AT POLLS

Requ-

Other Undec ired

62
100

33
53

16
26

13

72
100

30
42

19
26

23
32

146

218
100

123
56

51
23

44
20

243
100

134
55

Undec

37
100

21
57

POWER OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE UNIONS

Too
much

254
100

168
66

Too
lit-
tle

43
100

14
33

18

11
26

About
right

170
100

84
49

55
32

31
18

PUBLIC
PAID M
THAN

PRIVAT

272
100

165
61

55
20

52
19

ORE

E

167
100

86
51

52
31

29

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q21. Do you think healthcare in Massachusetts is working?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - o m o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo e m e ——— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 190 190 0 57 92 50 15 56 14 29 26 92 79 17 70 17 87 75 92
C% 38 100 0 51 34 30 63 58 18 47 36 42 33 46 28 40 51 28 55
No 246 0 246 43 155 99 9 31 55 21 31 99 136 11 155 21 59 168 56
C% 49 0 100 39 57 60 38 32 70 34 43 45 56 30 61 49 35 62 34
Undecided 63 0 0 11 25 17 0 9 10 12 15 27 28 8 29 5 23 29 18
C% 13 0 0 10 9 10 0 9 13 19 21 12 12 22 11 12 14 11 11
Refused 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 147 Fielded 4/3 —4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q22. Do you think Mitt Romney's role in healthcare here will help or hurt his presidential campaign?

BANNER 4

Massachusetts Registered Voters

REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS

High
Mass
taxes

Too
much
reg

Bus
decis
-ion

POLICE AT POLLS

POWER OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE UNIONS

Too
lit-
tle

About
right

PUBLIC
PAID M
THAN

PRIVAT

ORE

E

MASS
HEALTHCARE
WORKING
Total Yes No
Total 500 190 246
C% 100 100 100
Help 111 57 43
C% 22 30 17
Hurt 272 92 155
C% 54 48 63
Undecided 110 39 44
C% 22 21 18
Refused 7 2 4
C% 1 1 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

ROMNEY'S
ROLE IN
HEALTHCARE
CAMPAIGN
Help Hurt
111 272
100 100
111 0
100 0
0 272
0 100
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

166
100

40

97

58

27
16

97
100

23

56

58

15
15

42
53

16
20

31
43

31
43

148

111
51

59
27

243
100

57
23

143
59

37
100

10
27

16
43

10
27

254
100

59
23

133
52

58
23

23
53

10
23

170
100

40

100
59

272
100

63
23

143
53

62
23

167
100

38
23

96
57

30
18

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q23. Recently Fidelity announced plans to move approximately 1,000 jobs out of Massachusetts and into New Hampshire and Rhode Island. Why do you think Fidelity made
such a decision?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN
WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------
Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
High Mass. taxes 166 50 99 40 97 166 0 0 0 0 0 69 84 13 88 8 58 86 62
C% 33 26 40 36 36 100 0 0 0 0 0 32 35 35 35 19 34 32 37
Too much regulation 24 15 9 2 17 0 24 0 0 0 0 12 10 0 15 2 7 21 3
C% 5 8 4 2 6 0 100 0 0 0 0 6 4 0 6 5 4 2
Strictly a business 97 56 31 23 56 0 0 97 0 0 0 36 50 11 36 16 38 39 55
decision C% 19 29 13 21 21 0 0 100 0 0 0 17 21 30 14 37 22 14 33
Other states are more 79 14 55 21 42 0 0 0 79 0 0 34 45 0 49 9 21 57 16
attractive C% 16 7 22 19 15 0 0 0 100 0 0 16 19 0 19 21 12 21 10
Other reason 62 29 21 17 29 0 0 0 0 62 0 30 28 4 40 3 17 32 12
C% 12 15 9 15 11 0 0 0 0 100 0 14 12 11 16 7 10 12 7
Undecided 72 26 31 8 31 0 0 0 0 0 72 37 26 9 26 5 29 37 19
C% 14 14 13 7 11 0 0 0 0 0 100 17 11 24 10 12 17 14 11

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 149 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q24. Which is closer to your view - do you think police should be required at every polling place or should Massachusetts end the state requirement?

MASS
HEALTHCARE
WORKING
Total Yes No
Total 500 190 246
Cc% 100 100 100
Should be required at 218 92 99
every polling place C% 44 48 40
Mass. should end the 243 79 136
state requirement C% 49 42 55
Undecided 37 17 11
C% 7 9 4
Refused 2 2 0
C% 0 1 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

ROMNEY 'S
ROLE IN
HEALTHCARE
CAMPAIGN
Help Hurt
111 272
100 100
44 111
40 41
57 143
51 53
10 16
9 6
0 2
0 1

BANNER 4

Massachusetts Registered Voters

REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS

High
Mass
taxes

166
100

69

84
51

Too
much
reg

24
100

12
50

Bus
decis
-ion

97
100

36
37

50
52

79
100

34
43

45
57

POLICE AT POLLS

Requ-

Other Undec ired

62
100

30
48

28
45

72
100

37
51

26
36

150

218
100

218
100

243
100

Undec

37
100

POWER OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE UNIONS

Too
much

254
100

110
43

128
50

Too
lit-
tle

43
100

17
40

24
56

About
right

170
100

75
44

PUBLIC
PAID M
THAN

PRIVAT

272
100

137
50

115
42

ORE

E

167
100

61
37

95
57

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q25. Currently public employee unions are struggling with city and town budget issues. In Massachusetts, what do you think about the power of public employee unions -
do you think they have too much power, too little power, or are just about right?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - o - o m o m o m o m o m o m o m o e m e — EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Too much 254 70 155 59 133 88 15 36 49 40 26 110 128 14 254 0 0 194 28
C% 51 37 63 53 49 53 63 37 62 65 36 50 53 38 100 0 0 71 17
Too little 43 17 21 8 23 8 2 16 9 3 5 17 24 2 0 43 0 11 29
C% 9 9 9 7 8 5 8 16 11 5 7 8 10 5 0 100 0 4 17
Just about right 170 87 59 40 100 58 7 38 21 17 29 75 83 12 0 0 170 56 98
C% 34 46 24 36 37 35 29 39 27 27 40 34 34 32 0 0 100 21 59
Undecided 31 14 11 4 16 12 0 7 0 2 10 16 6 9 0 0 0 11 12
C% 6 7 4 4 6 7 0 7 0 3 14 7 2 24 0 0 0 4 7
Refused 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 151 Fielded 4/3 —4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Massachusetts Registered Voters

Q026. Do you believe public employees are paid more and have better benefits than people who do the same job in the private sector?

MASS
HEALTHCARE
WORKING
Total Yes No
Total 500 190 246
C% 100 100 100
Yes 272 75 168
C% 54 39 68
No 167 92 56
C% 33 48 23
Undecided 61 23 22
C% 12 12 9

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

ROMNEY'S
ROLE IN
HEALTHCARE
CAMPAIGN
Help Hurt
111 272
100 100
63 143
57 53
38 96
34 35
10 33
9 12

BANNER 4

REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS

High
Mass
taxes

166
100

86
52

62
37

18

Too
much
reg

24
100

21
88

Bus
decis
-ion

97
100

39
40

55
57

POLICE AT POLLS

Requ-

Other Undec ired

62
100

32
52

12
19

18
29

72
100

37
51

19
26

16
22

152

218
100

137
63

61
28

20
9

115
47

95
39

33

Undec

18
49

11
30

POWER OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE UNIONS

Too
much

254
100

194
76

28

32
13

Too
lit-
tle

43
100

11
26

29
67

About
right

170
100

56
33

98
58

PUBLIC
PAID M
THAN

PRIVAT

272
100

272
100

ORE

E

167
100

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q27A. Six weeks ago, Scott Brown released his book: "Against All Odds. My Life of Hardship, Fast Breaks, and Second Chances." Did you buy the book?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN
WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------
Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 13 5 6 6 3 2 0 2 2 1 6 13 0 0 11 0 2 13 0
C% 3 3 2 5 1 1 0 2 3 2 8 6 0 0 4 0 1 5 0
No 487 185 240 105 269 164 24 95 77 61 66 205 243 37 243 43 168 259 167
C% 97 97 98 95 99 99 100 98 97 98 92 94 100 100 96 100 99 95 100

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 153 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q27B. How interested are you in Scott Brown's life story - very interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  —— - o mmm o m o m o m o m o m o oo e m e ——— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN
WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------
Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very interested 27 6 18 7 15 6 2 2 6 3 8 19 8 0 21 4 2 25 0
C% 5 3 7 6 6 4 8 2 8 5 11 9 3 0 8 9 1 9 0
Somewhat interested 122 54 56 30 63 48 6 24 18 12 14 54 56 12 58 9 40 62 47
C% 24 28 23 27 23 29 25 25 23 19 19 25 23 32 23 21 24 23 28
Not very interested 124 34 69 25 80 44 2 25 21 18 14 48 66 10 64 4 48 63 42
C% 25 18 28 23 29 27 8 26 27 29 19 22 27 27 25 9 28 23 25
Not at all interested 209 87 96 46 105 64 14 44 31 23 33 86 108 13 97 25 77 111 73
C% 42 46 39 41 39 39 58 45 39 37 46 39 44 35 38 58 45 41 44
Undecided 7 5 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 2 2 7 0 0 7 0 0 5 2
C% 1 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 3 3 3 0 0 3 0 0 2 1
Refused 11 4 7 1 9 4 0 2 0 4 1 4 5 2 7 1 3 6 3
C% 2 2 3 1 3 2 0 2 0 6 1 2 2 5 3 2 2 2 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 154 Fielded 4/3 —4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q28A. Next week, Deval Patrick releases his book: "A Reason to Believe. Lessons From an Improbable Life." Will you buy the book?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End = - THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 46 28 12 13 21 13 2 10 2 9 10 28 16 2 25 5 14 31 11
C% 9 15 5 12 8 8 8 10 3 15 14 13 7 5 10 12 8 11 7
No 425 147 223 92 237 140 21 83 73 53 55 176 214 33 219 34 145 237 140
C% 85 77 91 83 87 84 88 86 92 85 76 81 88 89 86 79 85 87 84
Undecided 29 15 11 6 14 13 1 4 4 0 7 14 13 2 10 4 11 4 16
C% 6 8 4 5 5 8 4 4 5 0 10 6 5 5 4 9 6 1 10

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 155 Fielded 4/3 —4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q28B. How interested are you in Deval Patrick's life story - very interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN
WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------
Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very interested 23 11 6 7 10 5 4 3 0 7 4 10 11 0 12 3 8 15 6
C% 5 6 2 6 4 3 17 3 0 11 6 5 5 0 5 7 5 6 4
Somewhat interested 133 71 49 24 70 44 5 24 25 13 22 58 60 15 47 12 57 56 60
C% 27 37 20 22 26 27 21 25 32 21 31 27 25 41 19 28 34 21 36
Not very interested 101 42 42 24 53 31 4 28 11 13 14 47 49 5 48 7 41 37 44
C% 20 22 17 22 19 19 17 29 14 21 19 22 20 14 19 16 24 14 26
Not at all interested 224 58 140 55 124 77 11 40 43 26 27 98 111 15 134 20 59 151 53
C% 45 31 57 50 46 46 46 41 54 42 38 45 46 41 53 47 35 56 32
Undecided 9 4 3 1 6 5 0 0 0 0 4 2 7 0 7 0 2 7 2
C% 2 2 1 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 6 1 3 0 3 0 1 3 1
Refused 10 4 6 0 9 4 0 2 0 3 1 3 5 2 6 1 3 6 2
C% 2 2 2 0 3 2 0 2 0 5 1 1 2 5 2 2 2 2 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 156 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q29. Some people say that politicians shouldn't write
write books while in office...Which is closer to your

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

about their life stories while they are in office...Others say that politicians can represent the people and
opinion?

ROMNEY 'S
ROLE IN
HEALTHCARE
CAMPAIGN

MASS
HEALTHCARE
WORKING
Total Yes No
Total 500 190 246
Cc% 100 100 100
Shouldn't write/promote 235 78 124
books while in office C% 47 41 50
Should write about 221 94 106
their life whenever C% 44 49 43
Undecided 42 18 14
C% 8 9 6
Refused 2 0 2
C% 0 0 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

Help Hurt

111 272
100 100
62 125

56 46
41 126
37 46
6 21

5 8

2 0

2 0

BANNER 4

REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS

High
Mass
taxes

166
100

69

89
54

Too
much
reg

24
100

13
54

11
46

Bus
decis
-ion

97
100

50
52

35
36

79
100

44
56

27
34

POLICE AT POLLS

Requ-

Other Undec ired

62
100

34
55

20
32

72
100

25
35

39
54

157

218
100

94
43

POWER OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE UNIONS

Too

Undec much

21
57

11
30

254
100

138
54

97
38

Too
lit-
tle

43
100

23
53

14
33

About
right

170
100

64
38

PUBLIC
PAID M
THAN

PRIVAT

272
100

137
50

113
42

ORE

E

167
100

68

83

50

16
10

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q30. Do you generally approve or disapprove of President Obama's handling of the situation in Libya?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 255 135 89 60 141 70 17 54 51 32 31 101 132 20 112 24 103 117 105
C% 51 71 36 54 52 42 71 56 65 52 43 46 54 54 44 56 61 43 63
Disapprove 161 40 110 37 98 63 7 32 20 22 17 77 73 11 98 13 46 110 44
C% 32 21 45 33 36 38 29 33 25 35 24 35 30 30 39 30 27 40 26
Undecided 82 15 45 14 33 33 0 9 8 8 24 40 36 6 44 4 21 43 18
C% 16 8 18 13 12 20 0 9 10 13 33 18 15 16 17 9 12 16 11
Refused 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0
C% 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 0 1 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 158 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q31. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 4
ROMNEY'S REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS POLICE AT POLLS POWER OF PUBLIC PUBLIC
MASS ROLE IN =  ——- - — - - o m o m o m o m o m o m o oo m e m e —— EMPLOYEE UNIONS PAID MORE
HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE Other End 0 —mmm——m—————————= THAN

WORKING CAMPAIGN High Too Bus State requ- Too PRIVATE
—————————————————————— Mass much decis more Requ- ire- Too lit- About -----------

Total Yes No Help Hurt taxes reg -ion att Other Undec ired ment Undec much tle right Yes No
Total 500 190 246 111 272 166 24 97 79 62 72 218 243 37 254 43 170 272 167
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 129 52 65 36 77 47 4 24 22 14 18 48 72 9 42 24 57 53 68
C% 26 27 26 32 28 28 17 25 28 23 25 22 30 24 17 56 34 19 41
No 369 138 181 75 195 119 20 73 57 48 52 170 171 26 210 19 113 217 99
C% 74 73 74 68 72 72 83 75 72 77 72 78 70 70 83 44 66 80 59
Undecided (DO NOT READ) 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 5 1 0 0 1 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 159 Fielded 4/3 -4/5
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MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q32. Do you currently have children in the school system?

Total

C%
Yes

C%
No

C%

500
100

144
29

356

MASS
HEALTHC.
WORKING

ARE

190
100

38
20

152
80

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

246
100

89
36

157
64

ROMNEY'S
ROLE IN
HEALTHCARE
CAMPAIGN
Help Hurt
111 272
100 100
30 80
27 29
81 192
73 71

BANNER 4

Massachusetts Registered Voters

REASONS FIDELITY MOVING 1,000 JOBS

High Too Bus State
Mass much decis more
taxes reg -ion att

166 24 97 79
100 100 100 100

55 3 24 29
33 13 25 37

111 21 73 50
67 88 75 63

POLICE AT POLLS

Requ-

Other Undec ired

62
100

11
18

51
82

72
100

22
31

50
69

160

218
100

61
28

157

243
100

76
31

167
69

Undec

30
81

POWER OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE UNIONS

Too
much

254
100

78
31

176
69

Too
lit-
tle

43
100

19

24
56

About
right

170
100

37

133
78

PUBLIC
PAID MORE
THAN
PRIVATE
Yes No
272 167
100 100
76 57
28 34
196 110
72 66

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Area
BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA
PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————
—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-
Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Worcester/West 120 57 45 73 18 2 118 43 73 8 99 41 74 57 49 67 48 57 41
C% 24 22 25 25 16 15 24 29 22 17 23 26 23 24 22 23 27 22 25
NE 175 91 69 92 52 4 171 41 129 13 157 54 112 84 77 94 61 96 53
C% 35 35 38 32 47 31 35 28 39 28 37 35 34 36 35 33 35 38 33
Suffolk 40 29 6 24 10 2 38 9 30 10 26 15 25 11 27 28 11 22 12
C% 8 11 3 8 9 15 8 6 9 22 6 10 8 5 12 10 6 9 7
SE Mass/Cape 165 84 60 102 31 5 160 56 101 15 143 46 114 83 68 98 56 80 55
C% 33 32 33 35 28 38 33 38 30 33 34 29 35 35 31 34 32 31 34

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 161 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

BUY BROWN'S

BOOK

BROWN’

STORY

Inter
ested

Massachusetts Registered Voters

Gender

OPINION OF

PATRICK

Un-
Total Favor favor
Total 500 261 180
C% 100 100 100
Male 239 115 97
C% 48 44 54
Female 261 146 83
C% 52 56 46

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

OPINION OF
BROWN
Un-
Favor favor
291 111
100 100
143 49
49 44
148 62
51 56

487
100

231

256
53

149
100

62

87
58

BANNER 5
S
WILL YOU
————— BUY PATRICK
Not BOOK
inter -----------
ested Yes No
333 46 425
100 100 100
170 14 210
51 30 49
163 32 215
49 70 51
162

PATRICK'S
STORY
Not
Inter inter
ested ested
156 325
100 100
57 172
37 53
99 153
63 47

SHOULD POL-
ITICIANS
WRITE BOOKS
IN OFFICE
No Yes
235 221
100 100
111 106
47 48
124 115
53 52

OPINION OF
OBAMA
Un-
Favor favor
287 176
100 100
132 89
46 51
155 87
54 49

HANDLING
LIBYA

Dis-

Ap-— ap-
prove prove
255 lel
100 100
122 87
48 54
133 74
52 46

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, or Unenrolled/Independent?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 186 152 16 77 67 6 180 51 128 30 142 90 92 81 91 161 19 118 32
C% 37 58 9 26 60 46 37 34 38 65 33 58 28 34 41 56 11 46 20
Republican 62 8 43 51 2 4 58 21 41 0 59 6 55 39 20 11 48 19 27
C% 12 3 24 18 2 31 12 14 12 0 14 4 17 17 9 4 27 7 17
Unenrolled/Ind 242 97 117 157 40 3 239 77 154 16 214 60 168 109 106 111 103 112 98
C% 48 37 65 54 36 23 49 52 46 35 50 38 52 46 48 39 59 44 61
Other 10 4 4 6 2 0 10 0 10 0 10 0 10 6 4 4 6 6 4
C% 2 2 2 2 2 0 2 0 3 0 2 0 3 3 2 1 3 2 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 163 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S3. What is your age category?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING

OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA
PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————
—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
18-24 Yrs 17 12 5 6 3 0 17 8 9 2 14 8 9 5 11 11 3 11 5
C% 3 5 3 2 3 0 3 5 3 4 3 5 3 2 5 4 2 4 3
25-34 Yrs 49 28 16 22 15 2 47 11 36 6 37 20 28 25 22 36 10 28 11
C% 10 11 9 8 14 15 10 7 11 13 9 13 9 11 10 13 6 11 7
35-44 Yrs 92 40 35 51 25 1 91 11 74 9 82 25 61 48 33 50 40 37 33
C% 18 15 19 18 23 8 19 7 22 20 19 16 19 20 15 17 23 15 20
45-54 Yrs 108 53 38 74 21 0 108 36 67 7 98 24 78 51 51 60 38 58 40
C% 22 20 21 25 19 0 22 24 20 15 23 15 24 22 23 21 22 23 25
55-64 Yrs 110 49 51 57 25 4 106 31 78 6 100 29 79 43 51 61 41 60 37
C% 22 19 28 20 23 31 22 21 23 13 24 19 24 18 23 21 23 24 23
65-74 Yrs 83 51 27 53 16 4 79 35 48 12 63 33 48 42 35 43 32 39 24
C% 17 20 15 18 14 31 16 23 14 26 15 21 15 18 16 15 18 15 15
75+ Yrs 39 28 6 28 6 2 37 17 19 4 29 17 20 19 18 26 10 20 11
C% 8 11 3 10 5 15 8 11 6 9 7 11 6 8 8 9 6 8 7
Refused 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 2 2 0
C% 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 164 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S4. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING

OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA
PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————
—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
White/Caucasian 434 224 165 266 91 11 423 139 281 32 376 136 282 202 196 236 163 224 146
C% 87 86 92 91 82 85 87 93 84 70 88 87 87 86 89 82 93 88 91
Black/African-American 31 22 4 11 9 0 31 6 24 7 21 12 19 11 14 27 3 16 4
C% 6 8 2 4 8 0 6 4 7 15 5 8 6 5 6 9 2 6 2
American Indian and 4 2 0 0 2 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 4 0 4 0 2 0
Alaska Native C% 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 2 0 1 0 1 0
Asian 4 2 0 2 0 0 4 0 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 0 0 2
C% 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 4 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 1
Native Hawaiian and 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2
Other Pacific Islander C% 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1
Hispanic/Latino 25 11 9 12 7 2 23 4 20 5 20 6 16 16 9 16 8 13 7
C% 5 4 5 4 6 15 5 3 6 11 5 4 5 7 4 6 5 5 4

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 165 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql. Is your opinion of Deval Patrick generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 2 0 4 0 0 0
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0
Favorable 261 261 0 129 78 6 255 76 177 38 199 122 130 103 140 225 23 180 34
C% 52 100 0 44 70 46 52 51 53 83 47 78 40 44 63 78 13 71 21
Unfavorable 180 0 180 128 31 5 175 55 119 6 172 22 151 100 65 33 133 54 108
C% 36 0 100 44 28 38 36 37 36 13 40 14 46 43 29 11 76 21 67
Heard of/Undecided 55 0 0 34 2 2 53 18 33 2 50 12 40 30 16 25 20 21 19
C% 11 0 0 12 2 15 11 12 10 4 12 8 12 13 7 9 11 8 12

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 166 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q2. Is your opinion of Scott Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 14 7 2 0 0 0 14 0 13 3 11 3 11 7 5 12 2 6 0
C% 3 3 1 0 0 0 3 0 4 7 3 2 3 3 2 4 1 2 0
Favorable 291 129 128 291 0 7 284 115 165 24 249 88 190 135 132 135 132 136 111
C% 58 49 71 100 0 54 58 77 50 52 59 56 58 57 60 47 75 53 69
Unfavorable 111 78 31 0 111 2 109 14 95 12 92 45 60 52 45 83 24 64 27
C% 22 30 17 0 100 15 22 9 29 26 22 29 18 22 20 29 14 25 17
Heard of/Undecided 84 47 19 0 0 4 80 20 60 7 73 20 64 41 39 57 18 49 23
C% 17 18 11 0 0 31 16 13 18 15 17 13 20 17 18 20 10 19 14

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 167 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q3. Is your opinion of Setti Warren generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——--——- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——m—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 360 186 130 205 73 2 358 104 244 25 313 107 241 172 159 209 121 187 116
C% 72 71 72 70 66 15 74 70 73 54 74 69 74 73 72 73 69 73 72
Favorable 23 19 4 15 4 1 22 6 15 5 18 12 9 8 11 17 6 16 4
C% 5 7 2 5 4 8 5 4 5 11 4 8 3 3 5 6 3 6 2
Unfavorable 19 12 6 10 9 2 17 4 14 2 15 6 12 6 11 12 7 11 5
C% 4 5 3 3 8 15 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 3 5 4 4 4 3
Heard of/Undecided 98 44 40 61 25 8 90 35 60 14 79 31 63 49 40 49 42 41 36
C% 20 17 22 21 23 62 18 23 18 30 19 20 19 21 18 17 24 16 22

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 168 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q4. Is your opinion of Tim Murray generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 101 60 30 67 17 0 101 35 65 12 84 33 66 45 47 54 35 49 34
C% 20 23 17 23 15 0 21 23 20 26 20 21 20 19 21 19 20 19 21
Favorable 156 111 33 88 47 2 154 41 106 17 127 61 86 75 69 127 27 105 37
C% 31 43 18 30 42 15 32 28 32 37 30 39 26 32 31 44 15 41 23
Unfavorable 80 23 53 54 17 4 76 23 55 4 70 20 56 40 30 28 48 29 40
C% 16 9 29 19 15 31 16 15 17 9 16 13 17 17 14 10 27 11 25
Heard of/Undecided 163 67 64 82 30 7 156 50 107 13 144 42 117 75 75 78 66 72 50
C% 33 26 36 28 27 54 32 34 32 28 34 27 36 32 34 27 38 28 31

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 169 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q5. Is your opinion of Ed Markey generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-———m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 98 45 41 48 24 2 96 26 72 14 81 25 71 48 40 50 37 44 30
C% 20 17 23 16 22 15 20 17 22 30 19 16 22 20 18 17 21 17 19
Favorable 183 134 37 97 48 6 177 56 117 21 146 76 96 74 99 141 30 116 46
C% 37 51 21 33 43 46 36 38 35 46 34 49 30 31 45 49 17 45 29
Unfavorable 93 18 67 74 13 5 88 35 55 2 85 19 70 50 31 21 69 29 46
C% 19 7 37 25 12 38 18 23 17 4 20 12 22 21 14 7 39 11 29
Heard of/Undecided 126 64 35 72 26 0 126 32 89 9 113 36 88 63 51 75 40 66 39
C% 25 25 19 25 23 0 26 21 27 20 27 23 27 27 23 26 23 26 24

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 170 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q6. Is your opinion of (former Congressman) Joe Kennedy generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 10 2 2 4 2 0 10 2 6 2 8 2 6 4 4 10 0 4 2
C% 2 1 1 1 2 0 2 1 2 4 2 1 2 2 2 3 0 2 1
Favorable 290 193 55 153 75 6 284 93 189 33 236 113 170 135 131 212 57 165 77
C% 58 74 31 53 68 46 58 62 57 72 56 72 52 57 59 74 32 65 48
Unfavorable 128 32 93 95 21 7 121 38 84 9 115 23 97 61 52 33 85 49 62
C% 26 12 52 33 19 54 25 26 25 20 27 15 30 26 24 11 48 19 39
Heard of/Undecided 72 34 30 39 13 0 72 16 54 2 66 18 52 35 34 32 34 37 20
C% 14 13 17 13 12 0 15 11 16 4 16 12 16 15 15 11 19 15 12

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 171 Fielded 4/3 —4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q7. Is your opinion of Mike Capuano generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 118 58 45 70 28 2 116 30 81 16 92 35 76 53 48 70 35 68 29
C% 24 22 25 24 25 15 24 20 24 35 22 22 23 23 22 24 20 27 18
Favorable 146 109 23 64 50 2 144 39 104 17 124 60 83 59 72 108 30 88 38
C% 29 42 13 22 45 15 30 26 31 37 29 38 26 25 33 38 17 35 24
Unfavorable 82 20 54 70 7 5 77 30 49 2 78 14 65 43 37 22 55 29 41
C% 16 8 30 24 6 38 16 20 15 4 18 9 20 18 17 8 31 11 25
Heard of/Undecided 154 74 58 87 26 4 150 50 99 11 131 47 101 80 64 87 56 70 53
C% 31 28 32 30 23 31 31 34 30 24 31 30 31 34 29 30 32 27 33

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 172 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q8. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 4 4 0 2 2 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0
Favorable 287 225 33 135 83 8 279 75 198 39 222 127 147 122 143 287 0 205 32
C% 57 86 18 46 75 62 57 50 59 85 52 81 45 52 65 100 0 80 20
Unfavorable 176 23 133 132 24 3 173 59 113 5 169 23 147 100 58 0 176 33 121
C% 35 9 74 45 22 23 36 40 34 11 40 15 45 43 26 0 100 13 75
Heard of/Undecided 33 9 14 22 2 2 31 15 18 2 30 6 27 9 20 0 0 17 8
C% 7 3 8 8 2 15 6 10 5 4 7 4 8 4 9 0 0 7 5

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 173 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q9. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 370 235 94 200 94 11 359 117 243 42 304 136 221 173 170 262 83 228 88
C% 74 90 52 69 85 85 74 79 73 91 72 87 68 74 77 91 47 89 55
Unfavorable 93 16 69 72 15 2 91 27 60 0 88 14 73 38 42 11 72 17 60
C% 19 6 38 25 14 15 19 18 18 0 21 9 22 16 19 4 41 7 37
Heard of/Undecided 37 10 17 19 2 0 37 5 30 4 33 6 31 24 9 14 21 10 13
C% 7 4 9 7 2 0 8 3 9 9 8 4 10 10 4 5 12 4 8

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 174 Fielded 4/3 —4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q9A. Is your opinion of Vicki Kennedy generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 45 20 15 19 9 0 45 11 34 6 37 14 31 13 26 26 15 18 13
C% 9 8 8 7 8 0 9 7 10 13 9 9 10 6 12 9 9 7 8
Favorable 212 151 45 120 59 5 207 65 141 26 176 88 121 88 102 163 38 131 50
C% 42 58 25 41 53 38 43 44 42 57 41 56 37 37 46 57 22 51 31
Unfavorable 110 28 74 85 21 4 106 38 65 6 96 25 73 62 41 22 79 38 60
C% 22 11 41 29 19 31 22 26 20 13 23 16 22 26 19 8 45 15 37
Heard of/Undecided 133 62 46 67 22 4 129 35 93 8 116 29 100 72 52 76 44 68 38
C% 27 24 26 23 20 31 26 23 28 17 27 19 31 31 24 26 25 27 24

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 175 Fielded 4/3 —4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q10. Do you think Massachusetts is on the right track or is it on the wrong track?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——--——- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——m—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Right track 189 160 15 96 53 8 181 49 131 27 146 88 94 81 97 168 15 141 21
C% 38 61 8 33 48 62 37 33 39 59 34 56 29 34 44 59 9 55 13
Wrong track 215 43 149 156 37 3 212 72 136 13 194 44 159 110 86 58 139 69 121
C% 43 16 83 54 33 23 44 48 41 28 46 28 49 47 39 20 79 27 75
Undecided 96 58 16 39 21 2 94 28 66 6 85 24 72 44 38 61 22 45 19
C% 19 22 9 13 19 15 19 19 20 13 20 15 22 19 17 21 13 18 12

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 176 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Qll. Does Senator Scott Brown deserve to be re-elected or is it time to give someone else a chance?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deserves re-election 2717 110 134 237 19 11 266 107 158 20 243 73 191 128 123 114 142 127 114
C% 55 42 74 81 17 85 55 72 47 43 57 47 59 54 56 40 81 50 71
Give someone else a 143 99 31 23 87 0 143 16 122 15 119 51 86 71 62 112 18 88 29
chance C% 29 38 17 8 78 0 29 11 37 33 28 33 26 30 28 39 10 35 18
Undecided 80 52 15 31 5 2 78 26 53 11 63 32 48 36 36 61 16 40 18
C% 16 20 8 11 5 15 16 17 16 24 15 21 15 15 16 21 9 16 11

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 177 Fielded 4/3 —4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Deval Patrick is doing as Governor?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 241 223 3 121 66 4 237 68 161 38 184 116 116 94 128 211 21 167 29
C% 48 85 2 42 59 31 49 46 48 83 43 74 36 40 58 74 12 65 18
Disapprove 198 13 162 136 36 6 192 59 134 5 189 26 166 113 69 51 129 64 112
C% 40 5 90 47 32 46 39 40 40 11 44 17 51 48 31 18 73 25 70
Undecided 61 25 15 34 9 3 58 22 38 3 52 14 43 28 24 25 26 24 20
C% 12 10 8 12 8 23 12 15 11 7 12 9 13 12 11 9 15 9 12

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 178 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q13. If the General Election for United States Senator were held today and the candidates were Scott Brown and Deval Patrick for whom would you vote or towards whom
would you lean at this time?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——m—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 260 61 162 202 25 7 253 95 157 10 246 48 202 137 99 77 162 95 125
C% 52 23 90 69 23 54 52 64 47 22 58 31 62 58 45 27 92 37 78
Patrick 185 162 10 58 78 4 181 29 149 31 139 92 89 78 93 168 10 125 26
C% 37 62 6 20 70 31 37 19 45 67 33 59 27 33 42 59 6 49 16
Undecided 53 38 6 31 8 2 51 25 25 5 38 16 32 20 27 42 4 35 8
C% 11 15 3 11 7 15 10 17 8 11 9 10 10 9 12 15 2 14 5
Refused 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2
C% 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 179 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql4. How about Scott Brown and Mike Capuano?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 258 87 132 209 21 9 249 97 153 16 229 56 193 130 106 98 140 115 108
C% 52 33 73 72 19 69 51 65 46 35 54 36 59 55 48 34 80 45 67
Capuano 131 99 23 32 68 2 129 25 106 12 116 56 73 52 66 104 13 80 33
C% 26 38 13 11 61 15 26 17 32 26 27 36 22 22 30 36 7 31 20
Other 6 5 1 2 1 0 6 0 6 0 4 0 6 2 4 6 0 4 0
C% 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 2 1 2 2 0 2 0
Undecided 94 64 20 44 17 2 92 25 62 15 68 39 50 49 39 71 20 50 18
C% 19 25 11 15 15 15 19 17 19 33 16 25 15 21 18 25 11 20 11
Refused 11 6 4 4 4 0 11 2 6 3 8 5 3 2 6 8 3 6 2
C% 2 2 2 1 4 0 2 1 2 7 2 3 1 1 3 3 2 2 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 180 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q1l5. How about Scott Brown and Tim Murray?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 257 84 140 213 22 9 248 96 153 17 227 56 191 131 103 91 144 103 110
C% 51 32 78 73 20 69 51 64 46 37 53 36 59 56 47 32 82 40 68
Murray 115 89 12 29 66 2 113 22 93 13 95 51 62 53 49 99 12 72 25
C% 23 34 7 10 59 15 23 15 28 28 22 33 19 23 22 34 7 28 16
Other 4 4 0 3 1 0 4 2 2 0 4 0 4 1 3 4 0 3 1
C% 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 1
Undecided 112 76 24 41 20 2 110 25 80 13 90 44 63 48 58 85 16 69 23
C% 22 29 13 14 18 15 23 17 24 28 21 28 19 20 26 30 9 27 14
Refused 12 8 4 5 2 0 12 4 5 3 9 5 5 2 8 8 4 8 2
C% 2 3 2 2 2 0 2 3 2 7 2 3 2 1 4 3 2 3 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 181 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql6. How about Scott Brown and (former Congressman) Joe Kennedy?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 227 68 133 190 20 7 220 89 130 11 210 47 170 102 106 69 139 86 103
C% 45 26 74 65 18 54 45 60 39 24 49 30 52 43 48 24 79 34 64
Kennedy 201 144 36 65 80 6 195 46 151 30 156 81 116 98 88 159 28 116 49
C% 40 55 20 22 72 46 40 31 45 65 37 52 36 42 40 55 16 45 30
Undecided 66 43 11 31 11 0 66 12 51 4 54 25 38 35 21 53 9 47 9
C% 13 16 6 11 10 0 14 8 15 9 13 16 12 15 10 18 5 18 6
Refused 6 6 0 5 0 0 6 2 1 1 5 3 1 0 6 6 0 6 0
C% 1 2 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 2 0 0 3 2 0 2 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 182 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql7. How about Scott Brown and Setti Warren?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——--——- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——m—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 260 96 129 203 28 9 251 98 154 16 230 60 191 121 113 99 142 114 107
C% 52 37 72 70 25 69 52 66 46 35 54 38 59 51 51 34 81 45 66
Warren 46 31 11 9 25 0 46 9 37 4 42 15 29 20 22 35 3 31 11
C% 9 12 6 3 23 0 9 6 11 9 10 10 9 9 10 12 2 12 7
Other 15 14 1 4 3 0 15 2 13 0 13 2 13 5 9 15 0 12 1
C% 3 5 1 1 3 0 3 1 4 0 3 1 4 2 4 5 0 5 1
Undecided 160 107 33 67 47 4 156 36 117 23 124 70 84 83 66 121 29 87 40
C% 32 41 18 23 42 31 32 24 35 50 29 45 26 35 30 42 16 34 25
Refused 19 13 6 8 8 0 19 4 12 3 16 9 8 6 11 17 2 11 2
C% 4 5 3 3 7 0 4 3 4 7 4 6 2 3 5 6 1 4 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 183 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q18. How about Scott Brown and Ed Markey?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 266 90 139 209 26 11 255 95 163 20 241 54 202 128 110 97 148 119 107
C% 53 34 77 72 23 85 52 64 49 43 57 35 62 54 50 34 84 47 66
Markey 130 104 20 36 60 2 128 29 101 10 112 58 72 61 61 107 14 76 36
C% 26 40 11 12 54 15 26 19 30 22 26 37 22 26 28 37 8 30 22
Other 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 0
C% 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0
Undecided 95 60 21 42 21 0 95 23 65 13 66 39 51 46 43 74 14 53 18
C% 19 23 12 14 19 0 20 15 20 28 16 25 16 20 19 26 8 21 11
Refused 7 7 0 4 2 0 7 2 2 3 4 5 0 0 5 7 0 5 0
C% 1 3 0 1 2 0 1 1 1 7 1 3 0 0 2 2 0 2 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 184 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q19. How about Scott Brown and Vicki Kennedy?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 259 82 142 209 20 7 252 98 153 12 240 51 198 129 108 89 148 102 117
C% 52 31 79 72 18 54 52 66 46 26 56 33 61 55 49 31 84 40 73
Kennedy 151 114 25 39 79 6 145 23 124 23 118 65 84 67 69 126 16 100 25
C% 30 44 14 13 71 46 30 15 37 50 28 42 26 29 31 44 9 39 16
Other 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Undecided 81 58 11 36 11 0 81 26 52 10 59 37 39 36 38 63 12 44 19
C% 16 22 6 12 10 0 17 17 16 22 14 24 12 15 17 22 7 17 12
Refused 8 6 2 7 0 0 8 2 3 1 7 3 3 2 6 8 0 8 0
C% 2 2 1 2 0 0 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 3 3 0 3 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 185 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q020. Republican Scott Brown promised to be an independent voice in the U.S. Senate - has he kept his promise?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 278 123 122 232 15 9 269 117 150 24 244 76 189 124 130 129 129 134 111
C% 56 47 68 80 14 69 55 79 45 52 57 49 58 53 59 45 73 53 69
No 122 90 30 24 70 4 118 18 102 16 95 52 66 50 64 97 18 75 25
C% 24 34 17 8 63 31 24 12 31 35 22 33 20 21 29 34 10 29 16
Undecided 100 48 28 35 26 0 100 14 81 6 86 28 70 61 27 61 29 46 25
C% 20 18 16 12 23 0 21 9 24 13 20 18 22 26 12 21 16 18 16

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 186 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q21. Do you think healthcare in Massachusetts is working?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 190 143 34 93 59 5 185 60 121 28 147 82 100 78 94 158 26 135 40
C% 38 55 19 32 53 38 38 40 36 61 35 53 31 33 43 55 15 53 25
No 246 76 133 162 41 6 240 74 165 12 223 55 182 124 106 88 134 89 110
C% 49 29 74 56 37 46 49 50 50 26 52 35 56 53 48 31 76 35 68
Undecided 63 41 13 36 10 2 61 15 46 6 54 19 42 32 21 40 16 30 11
C% 13 16 7 12 9 15 13 10 14 13 13 12 13 14 10 14 9 12 7
Refused 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 187 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q22. Do you think Mitt Romney's role in healthcare here will help or hurt his presidential campaign?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Help 111 6l 34 6l 20 6 105 37 71 13 92 31 79 62 41 62 40 60 37
C% 22 23 19 21 18 46 22 25 21 28 22 20 24 26 19 22 23 24 23
Hurt 272 135 114 165 72 3 269 78 185 21 237 80 177 125 126 156 108 141 98
C% 54 52 63 57 65 23 55 52 56 46 56 51 54 53 57 54 61 55 61
Undecided 110 62 32 61 18 2 108 30 74 10 91 43 64 45 50 66 26 51 24
C% 22 24 18 21 16 15 22 20 22 22 21 28 20 19 23 23 15 20 15
Refused 7 3 0 4 1 2 5 4 3 2 5 2 5 3 4 3 2 3 2
C% 1 1 0 1 1 15 1 3 1 4 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 188 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q23. Recently Fidelity announced plans to move approximately 1,000 jobs out of Massachusetts and into New Hampshire and Rhode Island. Why do you think Fidelity made
such a decision?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING

OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA
PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——--——- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——m—m—m————
—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
High Mass. taxes 166 66 78 106 37 2 164 54 108 13 140 49 108 69 89 75 76 70 63
C% 33 25 43 36 33 15 34 36 32 28 33 31 33 29 40 26 43 27 39
Too much regulation 24 11 11 13 11 0 24 8 16 2 21 9 15 13 11 13 7 17 7
C% 5 4 6 4 10 0 5 5 5 4 5 6 5 6 5 5 4 7 4
Strictly a business 97 60 25 54 22 2 95 26 69 10 83 27 68 50 35 61 28 54 32
decision C% 19 23 14 19 20 15 20 17 21 22 20 17 21 21 16 21 16 21 20
Other states are more 79 45 26 50 13 2 77 24 52 2 73 25 54 44 27 48 27 51 20
attractive C% 16 17 14 17 12 15 16 16 16 4 17 16 17 19 12 17 15 20 12
Other reason 62 36 24 32 12 1 61 15 41 9 53 20 39 34 20 42 18 32 22
C% 12 14 13 11 11 8 13 10 12 20 12 13 12 14 9 15 10 13 14
Undecided 72 43 16 36 16 6 66 22 47 10 55 26 41 25 39 48 20 31 17
C% 14 16 9 12 14 46 14 15 14 22 13 17 13 11 18 17 11 12 11

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 189 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q24. Which is closer to your view - do you think police should be required at every polling place or should Massachusetts end the state requirement?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-———---—- BUY PATRICK ---—--—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——m—m——————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Should be required at 218 109 89 127 47 13 205 73 134 28 176 68 145 94 96 127 81 101 77
every polling place C% 44 42 49 44 42 100 42 49 40 61 41 44 45 40 43 44 46 40 48
Mass. should end the 243 132 78 140 53 0 243 64 174 16 214 71 160 120 112 134 85 132 73
state requirement C% 49 51 43 48 48 0 50 43 52 35 50 46 49 51 51 47 48 52 45
Undecided 37 18 13 24 9 0 37 12 23 2 33 15 20 21 11 24 10 20 11
C% 7 7 7 8 8 0 8 8 7 4 8 10 6 9 5 8 6 8 7
Refused 2 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 2 2 0 2 0
C% 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 190 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q25. Currently public employee unions are struggling with city and town budget issues. In Massachusetts, what do you think about the power of public employee unions -
do you think they have too much power, too little power, or are just about right?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——--——- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——m—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Too much 254 105 121 176 36 11 243 79 161 25 219 59 182 138 97 115 114 112 98
C% 51 40 67 60 32 85 50 53 48 54 52 38 56 59 44 40 65 44 61
Too little 43 25 11 20 14 0 43 13 29 5 34 15 27 23 14 27 14 24 13
C% 9 10 6 7 13 0 9 9 9 11 8 10 8 10 6 9 8 9 8
Just about right 170 112 44 73 56 2 168 42 125 14 145 65 100 64 95 118 44 103 46
C% 34 43 24 25 50 15 34 28 38 30 34 42 31 27 43 41 25 40 29
Undecided 31 17 4 20 5 0 31 13 18 2 27 15 16 10 13 25 4 14 4
C% 6 7 2 7 5 0 6 9 5 4 6 10 5 4 6 9 2 5 2
Refused 2 2 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 2 0
C% 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 191 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q026. Do you believe public employees are paid more and have better benefits than people who do the same job in the private sector?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 272 119 125 182 42 13 259 87 174 31 237 71 188 137 113 122 119 117 110
C% 54 46 69 63 38 100 53 58 52 67 56 46 58 58 51 43 68 46 68
No 167 104 37 81 50 0 167 47 115 11 140 66 97 68 83 120 43 105 44
C% 33 40 21 28 45 0 34 32 35 24 33 42 30 29 38 42 24 41 27
Undecided 61 38 18 28 19 0 61 15 44 4 48 19 40 30 25 45 14 33 7
C% 12 15 10 10 17 0 13 10 13 9 11 12 12 13 11 16 8 13 4

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 192 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q27A. Six weeks ago, Scott Brown released his book:

Total

C%
Yes

C%
No

C%

Total

487
97

OPINION OF
PATRICK
Un-

Favor favor

261 180

100 100

6 5

2 3

255 175

98 97

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

OPINION OF
BROWN
Un-

Favor favor

291 111

100 100

7 2

2 2

284 109

98 98

BUY BROWN'S

BOOK

13
100

13
100

487
100

BROWN’

STORY

Inter
ested

149

138
93

"Against All Odds. My Life of Hardship,

Fast Breaks,

Massachusetts Registered Voters

and Second Chances." Did you buy the book?

BANNER 5
S
WILL YOU
————— BUY PATRICK
Not BOOK
inter -----------
ested Yes No
333 46 425
100 100 100
2 7 4
1 15 1
331 39 421
99 85 99
193

PATRICK'S
STORY
Not
Inter inter
ested ested
156 325
100 100
7 6
4 2
149 319
96 98

SHOULD POL-
ITICIANS
WRITE BOOKS
IN OFFICE
No Yes
235 221
100 100
7 6
3 3
228 215
97 97

OPINION OF

OBAMA
Un-

Favor favor

287 176

100 100

8 3

3 2

279 173

97 98

HANDLING
LIBYA
Dis-
Ap- ap-
prove prove
255 lel
100 100
6 1
2 1
249 160
98 99

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q27B. How interested are you in Scott Brown's life story - very interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA
PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————
—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-
Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very interested 27 12 13 21 2 11 16 27 0 9 16 12 13 11 16 13 12 10 11
C% 5 5 7 7 2 85 3 18 0 20 4 8 4 5 7 5 7 4
Somewhat interested 122 64 42 94 12 0 122 122 0 9 103 64 58 34 73 62 47 60 44
C% 24 25 23 32 11 0 25 82 0 20 24 41 18 14 33 22 27 24 27
Not very interested 124 59 50 92 12 0 124 0 124 6 112 27 96 69 44 73 45 71 37
C% 25 23 28 32 11 0 25 0 37 13 26 17 30 29 20 25 26 28 23
Not at all interested 209 118 69 73 83 2 207 0 209 19 181 50 155 118 76 125 68 101 64
C% 42 45 38 25 75 15 43 0 63 41 43 32 48 50 34 44 39 40 40
Undecided 7 2 1 3 0 0 7 0 0 2 5 2 3 2 2 6 1 4 3
C% 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 4 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2
Refused 11 6 5 8 2 0 11 0 0 1 8 1 0 1 10 8 3 9 2
C% 2 2 3 3 2 0 2 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 5 3 2 4 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 194 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q28A. Next week, Deval Patrick releases his book: "A Reason to Believe. Lessons From an Improbable Life." Will you buy the book?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 46 38 6 24 12 7 39 18 25 46 0 41 3 21 23 39 5 21 9
C% 9 15 3 8 11 54 8 12 8 100 0 26 1 9 10 14 3 8 6
No 425 199 172 249 92 4 421 119 293 0 425 93 319 204 179 222 169 217 150
C% 85 76 96 86 83 31 86 80 88 0 100 60 98 87 81 77 96 85 93
Undecided 29 24 2 18 7 2 27 12 15 0 0 22 3 10 19 26 2 17 2
C% 6 9 1 6 6 15 6 8 5 0 0 14 1 4 9 9 1 7 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 195 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q28B. How interested are you in Deval Patrick's life story - very interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING

OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA
PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————
—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very interested 23 21 2 11 10 2 21 7 16 15 8 23 0 6 13 17 6 8 3
C% 5 8 1 4 9 15 4 5 5 33 2 15 0 3 6 6 3 3 2
Somewhat interested 133 101 20 77 35 5 128 69 61 26 85 133 0 55 69 110 17 76 27
C% 27 39 11 26 32 38 26 46 18 57 20 85 0 23 31 38 10 30 17
Not very interested 101 65 19 52 24 0 101 27 72 0 98 0 101 42 51 71 22 67 18
C% 20 25 11 18 22 0 21 18 22 0 23 0 31 18 23 25 13 26 11
Not at all interested 224 65 132 138 36 6 218 44 179 3 221 0 224 129 73 76 125 88 111
C% 45 25 73 47 32 46 45 30 54 7 52 0 69 55 33 26 71 35 69
Undecided 9 4 2 5 4 0 9 2 5 2 5 0 0 2 6 6 3 8 0
C% 2 2 1 2 4 0 2 1 2 4 1 0 0 1 3 2 2 3 0
Refused 10 5 5 8 2 0 10 0 0 0 8 0 0 1 9 7 3 8 2
C% 2 2 3 3 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 4 2 2 3 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 196 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Q029. Some people say that politicians shouldn't write about their life stories while they are in office...Others say that politicians can represent the people and

write books while in office...Which is closer to your opinion?

OPINION OF
PATRICK

Un-
Total Favor favor

BUY BROWN'S

BOOK

BROWN’

STORY

Inter

ested ested

PATRICK'S

STORY

Inter

Not
inter

ested ested

Total 500 261 180

c% 100 100 100
Shouldn't write/promote 235 103 100
books while in office C% 47 39 56
Should write about 221 140 65
their life whenever C% 44 54 36
Undecided 42 18 13

C% 8 7 7
Refused 2 0 2

C% 0 0 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

OPINION OF
BROWN
Un-

Favor favor

291 111

100 100

135 52

46 47

132 45

45 41

22 14

8 13

2 0

1 0

149
100

45
30

89
60

BANNER 5
S
WILL YOU
————— BUY PATRICK
Not BOOK
inter -----------
Yes No
333 46 425
100 100 100
187 21 204
56 46 48
120 23 179
36 50 42
26 2 40
8 4 9
0 0 2
0 0 0
197

156
100

61
39

82
53

325
100

171
53

124
38

SHOULD POL-
ITICIANS
WRITE BOOKS
IN OFFICE
No Yes
235 221
100 100
235 0
100 0
0 221
0 100
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

OPINION OF

OBAMA
Un-

Favor favor

287 176

100 100

122 100

43 57

143 58

50 33

22 16

8 9

0 2

0 1

HANDLING
LIBYA
Dis-
Ap- ap-

prove prove
255 lel
100 100
117 84
46 52
119 67
47 42
19 10
7 6
0 0
0 0

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q30. Do you generally approve or disapprove of President Obama's handling of the situation in Libya?

BANNER 5
BROWN’ S PATRICK'S SHOULD POL- HANDLING
OPINION OF OPINION OF STORY WILL YOU STORY ITICIANS OPINION OF LIBYA

PATRICK BROWN BUY BROWN'S —-——-—-——---—- BUY PATRICK -----—--—---- WRITE BOOKS OBAMA ——-—m—m————

—————————————————————— BOOK Not BOOK Not IN OFFICE —————— = Dis-

Un- Un-  ————=—=—=== Inter inter ----------- Inter inter ----------- Un- Ap- ap-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Yes No ested ested Yes No ested ested No Yes Favor favor prove prove
Total 500 261 180 291 111 13 487 149 333 46 425 156 325 235 221 287 176 255 lel
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 255 180 54 136 64 6 249 70 172 21 217 84 155 117 119 205 33 255 0
C% 51 69 30 47 58 46 51 47 52 46 51 54 48 50 54 71 19 100 0
Disapprove 161 34 108 111 27 1 160 55 101 9 150 30 129 84 67 32 121 0 161
C% 32 13 60 38 24 8 33 37 30 20 35 19 40 36 30 11 69 0 100
Undecided 82 47 18 44 20 6 76 24 58 16 56 42 39 32 35 48 22 0 0
C% 16 18 10 15 18 46 16 16 17 35 13 27 12 14 16 17 13 0 0
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 2 0 2 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 198 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q31. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

Total

C%
Yes

C%
No

C%
Undecided (DO NOT READ)

C%

Total

500
100

129
26

369

OPINION OF
PATRICK
Un-
Favor favor
261 180
100 100
66 42
25 23
195 136
75 76
0 2
0 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

OPINION OF
BROWN
Un-
Favor favor
291 111
100 100
69 27
24 24
220 84
76 76
2 0
1 0

BUY BROWN'S

BOOK

487
100

125
26

BROWN’

STORY

Inter

ested ested

149
100

46
31

103
69

Massachusetts Registered Voters

BANNER 5
S
WILL YOU
————— BUY PATRICK
Not BOOK
inter -----------
Yes No
333 46 425
100 100 100
79 7 109
24 15 26
252 39 314
76 85 74
2 0 2
1 0 0
199

PATRICK'S

STORY

Inter

Not
inter

ested ested

156
100

39
25

117
75

SHOULD POL-
ITICIANS

WRITE BOOKS
IN OFFICE

No Yes

235 221

100 100

54 67

23 30

179 154

76 70

2 0

1 0

OPINION OF
OBAMA
Un-
Favor favor

287 176
100 100
76 49
26 28
211 125
74 71
0 2
0 1

HANDLING
LIBYA

Dis-

Ap-— ap-
prove prove
255 lel
100 100
72 42
28 26
183 117
72 73
0 2
0 1

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q32. Do you currently have children in the school system?

Total

C%
Yes

C%
No

C%

Total

500
100

144
29

356

OPINION OF
PATRICK
Un-

Favor favor

261 180

100 100

54 64

21 36

207 116

79 64

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

OPINION OF
BROWN
Un-

Favor favor

291 111

100 100

78 33

27 30

213 78

73 70

BUY BROWN'S

BOOK

487
100

140
29

347

BROWN’

STORY

Inter
ested

149
100

30
20

119
80

Massachusetts Registered Voters

BANNER 5
S
WILL YOU
————— BUY PATRICK
Not BOOK
inter -----------
ested Yes No
333 46 425
100 100 100
106 13 123
32 28 29
227 33 302
68 72 71
200

PATRICK'S
STORY
Not
Inter inter
ested ested
156 325
100 100
40 97
26 30
116 228
74 70

SHOULD POL-
ITICIANS
WRITE BOOKS
IN OFFICE
No Yes
235 221
100 100
71 56
30 25
164 165
70 75

OPINION OF

OBAMA
Un-

Favor favor

287 176

100 100

76 58

26 33

211 118

74 67

HANDLING
LIBYA

Dis-

Ap-— ap-
prove prove
255 lel
100 100
62 55
24 34
193 106
76 66

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Area
BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Worcester/West 120 3 2 41 20 37 22 67 33 29 13 83 31 47 30
C% 24 13 11 26 25 20 24 23 26 20 16 22 33 22 217
NE 175 9 2 58 27 76 28 107 34 69 28 129 36 79 37
C% 35 39 11 37 34 42 30 37 27 47 34 35 39 37 34
Suffolk 40 3 6 12 10 19 4 28 10 17 5 32 6 20 6
C% 8 13 32 8 13 10 4 10 8 12 6 9 6 9 5
SE Mass/Cape 165 8 9 45 23 51 39 88 51 31 36 126 20 66 37
C% 33 35 47 29 29 28 42 30 40 21 44 34 22 31 34

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 201 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Favor

OPINION OF
WARREN

favor

Favor

OPINION OF
MURRAY

favor

Favor

OPINION OF
MARKEY

favor

BANNER 6

Favor

favor

OPINION OF
J KENNEDY

OPINION OF
CAPUANO

favor

Favor

OPINION OF
H CLINTON

favor

Favor

OPINION OF
V KENNEDY

favor

Gender
Total
Total 500
C% 100
Male 239
C% 48
Female 261
C% 52

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

23
100

13
57

10
43

19
100

15
79

156
100

79
51

77
49

80
100

51
64

29
36

183
100

97
53

86

93
100

55
59

38

290
100

124
43

166
57

Favor
128 146
100 100
82 64
64 44
46 82
36 56
202

82
100

56
68

26
32

370
100

162

208
56

93
100

58
62

35
38

212
100

84
40

128
60

110
100

62
56

48

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, or Unenrolled/Independent?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 186 15 7 77 15 94 7 154 10 84 7 173 7 109 9
C% 37 65 37 49 19 51 8 53 8 58 9 47 8 51 8
Republican 62 3 1 8 18 4 32 19 30 5 21 28 217 14 22
C% 12 13 5 5 23 2 34 7 23 3 26 8 29 7 20
Unenrolled/Ind 242 5 11 69 47 83 54 111 86 55 52 161 59 83 79
C% 48 22 58 44 59 45 58 38 67 38 63 44 63 39 72
Other 10 0 0 2 0 2 0 6 2 2 2 8 0 6 0
C% 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 2 1 2 2 0 3 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 203 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S3. What is your age category?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
18-24 Yrs 17 2 2 6 3 6 3 11 2 3 3 13 4 9 1
C% 3 9 11 4 4 3 3 4 2 2 4 4 4 4 1
25-34 Yrs 49 4 5 18 7 18 8 26 4 12 4 39 4 22 4
C% 10 17 26 12 9 10 9 9 3 8 5 11 4 10 4
35-44 Yrs 92 3 0 27 15 20 18 51 26 22 20 58 217 35 21
C% 18 13 0 17 19 11 19 18 20 15 24 16 29 17 19
45-54 Yrs 108 2 6 32 16 41 14 74 23 36 15 79 20 40 25
C% 22 9 32 21 20 22 15 26 18 25 18 21 22 19 23
55-64 Yrs 110 1 4 39 25 46 17 59 42 32 20 80 24 49 24
C% 22 4 21 25 31 25 18 20 33 22 24 22 26 23 22
65-74 Yrs 83 8 2 23 10 31 23 46 21 25 14 63 12 36 26
C% 17 35 11 15 13 17 25 16 16 17 17 17 13 17 24
75+ Yrs 39 3 0 11 4 21 10 23 8 14 6 36 2 21 9
C% 8 13 0 7 5 11 11 8 6 10 7 10 2 10 8
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 204 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

S4. For statistical purposes only,

can you please tell me what your ethnic

background/ancestry is?

OPINION OF
H CLINTON

Un-
Favor favo

r

Total
Total 500
Cc% 100
White/Caucasian 434
C% 87
Black/African-American 31
C% 6
American Indian and 4
Alaska Native C% 1
Asian 4
C% 1
Native Hawaiian and 2
Other Pacific Islander C% 0
Hispanic/Latino 25
C% 5

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

OPINION OF

WARREN
Un-

Favor favor

23 19

100 100

22 11

96 58

1 4

4 21

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 4

0 21

OPINION OF

MURRAY
Un-

Favor favor

156 80

100 100

138 65

88 81

11 4

7 5

2 0

1 0

2 0

1 0

0 2

0 3

3 9

2 11

OPINION OF

MARKEY
Un-

Favor favor

183 93

100 100

172 82

94 88

9 3

5 3

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 2

0 2

2 6

1 6

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF
J KENNEDY CAPUANO
Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor
290 128 146 82
100 100 100 100
246 115 134 69
85 90 92 84
24 3 9 4
8 2 6 5
2 0 0 0
1 0 0 0
4 0 0 2
1 0 0 2
0 2 0 0
0 2 0 0
14 8 3 7
5 6 2 9
205

370
100 1

322
87

93
00

81
87

OPINION OF
V KENNEDY
Un-
Favor favor
212 110
100 100
181 101
85 92
19 1
9 1
2 0
1 0
2 0
1 0
0 2
0 2
8 6
4 5

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Ql. Is your opinion of Deval Patrick generally favorable or

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

Q
oo

Q
o

Q
o

generally unfavorable?

Total

OPINION OF
H CLINTON

Un-
Favor favo

r

500
100

261
52

180
36

55

OPINION OF

WARREN
Un-

Favor favor

23 19

100 100

0 0

0 0

19 12

83 63

4 6

17 32

0 1

0 5

OPINION OF

MURRAY
Un-

Favor favor

156 80

100 100

0 0

0 0

111 23

71 29

33 53

21 66

12 4

8 5

OPINION OF

MARKEY
Un-

Favor favor

183 93

100 100

0 0

0 0

134 18

73 19

37 67

20 72

12 8

7 9

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF
J KENNEDY CAPUANO
Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor
290 128 146 82
100 100 100 100
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
193 32 109 20
67 25 75 24
55 93 23 54
19 73 16 66
42 3 14 8
14 2 10 10
206

370
100 1

235
64

94
25

37
10

OPINION OF
V KENNEDY
Un-
Favor favor
212 110
100 100
0 0
0 0
151 28
71 25
45 74
21 67
16 8
8 7

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q2. Is your opinion of Scott Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

OPINION OF
H CLINTON

Un-
Favor favo

r

Total

Total 500
Cc% 100

Never heard 14
C% 3

Favorable 291
C% 58

Unfavorable 111
C% 22

Heard of/Undecided 84
C% 17

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

OPINION OF

WARREN
Un-

Favor favor

23 19

100 100

0 0

0 0

15 10

65 53

4 9

17 47

4 0

17 0

OPINION OF

MURRAY
Un-

Favor favor

156 80

100 100

2 2

1 3

88 54

56 68

47 17

30 21

19 7

12 9

OPINION OF

MARKEY
Un-

Favor favor

183 93

100 100

1 2

1 2

97 74

53 80

48 13

26 14

37 4

20 4

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF
J KENNEDY CAPUANO
Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor
290 128 146 82
100 100 100 100
6 2 5 0
2 2 3 0
153 95 64 70
53 74 44 85
75 21 50 7
26 16 34 9
56 10 27 5
19 8 18 6
207

200
54

94
25

62

OPINION OF
V KENNEDY
Un-
Favor favor
212 110
100 100
6 0
3 0
120 85
57 77
59 21
28 19
27 4
13 4

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q3. Is your opinion of Setti Warren generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 360 0 0 98 61 121 68 208 90 93 60 267 64 145 82
C% 72 0 0 63 76 66 73 72 70 64 73 72 69 68 75
Favorable 23 23 0 10 2 16 3 15 5 14 3 19 4 17 3
C% 5 100 0 6 3 9 3 5 4 10 4 5 4 8 3
Unfavorable 19 0 19 9 8 6 7 6 10 6 11 13 6 10 7
C% 4 0 100 6 10 3 8 2 8 4 13 4 6 5 6
Heard of/Undecided 98 0 0 39 9 40 15 61 23 33 8 71 19 40 18
C% 20 0 0 25 11 22 16 21 18 23 10 19 20 19 16

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 208 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q4. Is your opinion of Tim Murray generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 101 3 0 0 0 23 17 58 217 16 15 75 15 24 26
C% 20 13 0 0 0 13 18 20 21 11 18 20 16 11 24
Favorable 156 10 9 156 0 92 14 113 19 68 22 137 17 117 14
C% 31 43 47 100 0 50 15 39 15 47 217 37 18 55 13
Unfavorable 80 2 8 0 80 14 43 25 46 22 25 45 26 22 40
C% 16 9 42 0 100 8 46 9 36 15 30 12 28 10 36
Heard of/Undecided 163 8 2 0 0 54 19 94 36 40 20 113 35 49 30
C% 33 35 11 0 0 30 20 32 28 27 24 31 38 23 217

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 209 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q5. Is your opinion of Ed Markey generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 98 0 2 15 8 0 0 44 25 12 7 73 20 26 17
C% 20 0 11 10 10 0 0 15 20 8 9 20 22 12 15
Favorable 183 16 6 92 14 183 0 136 26 95 16 156 23 117 32
C% 37 70 32 59 18 100 0 47 20 65 20 42 25 55 29
Unfavorable 93 3 7 14 43 0 93 30 54 12 45 47 35 24 52
C% 19 13 37 9 54 0 100 10 42 8 55 13 38 11 47
Heard of/Undecided 126 4 4 35 15 0 0 80 23 27 14 94 15 45 9
C% 25 17 21 22 19 0 0 28 18 18 17 25 16 21 8

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 210 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)
Q6. Is your opinion of

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

(former Congressman)

Q
oo

Q
o

Q
o

Total

Joe Kennedy generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

290
58

128
26

72

OPINION OF

WARREN
Un-

Favor favor

23 19

100 100

2 0

9 0

15 6

65 32

5 10

22 53

1 3

4 16

OPINION OF

MURRAY
Un-

Favor favor

156 80

100 100

4 0

3 0

113 25

72 31

19 46

12 58

20 9

13 11

OPINION OF

MARKEY
Un-

Favor favor

183 93

100 100

2 0

1 0

136 30

74 32

26 54

14 58

19 9

10 10

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
0 0 2 0 10 0 4 0
0 0 1 0 3 0 2 0
290 0 120 27 258 22 176 31
100 0 82 33 70 24 83 28
0 128 10 49 56 62 16 68
0 100 7 60 15 67 8 62
0 0 14 6 46 9 16 11
0 0 10 7 12 10 8 10
211

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q7. Is your opinion of Mike Capuano generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 118 0 2 23 20 27 19 53 33 0 0 91 19 35 31
C% 24 0 11 15 25 15 20 18 26 0 0 25 20 17 28
Favorable 146 14 6 68 22 95 12 120 10 146 0 129 9 100 14
C% 29 61 32 44 28 52 13 41 8 100 0 35 10 47 13
Unfavorable 82 3 11 22 25 16 45 27 49 0 82 38 37 26 39
C% 16 13 58 14 31 9 48 9 38 0 100 10 40 12 35
Heard of/Undecided 154 6 0 43 13 45 17 90 36 0 0 112 28 51 26
C% 31 26 0 28 16 25 18 31 28 0 0 30 30 24 24

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 212 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q8. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 4 0 0 0 0 2 0 4 0 2 0 4 0 0 2
C% 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 2
Favorable 287 17 12 127 28 141 21 212 33 108 22 262 11 163 22
C% 57 74 63 81 35 77 23 73 26 74 217 71 12 77 20
Unfavorable 176 6 7 27 48 30 69 57 85 30 55 83 72 38 79
C% 35 26 37 17 60 16 74 20 66 21 67 22 77 18 72
Heard of/Undecided 33 0 0 2 4 10 3 17 10 6 5 21 10 11 7
C% 7 0 0 1 5 5 3 6 8 4 6 6 11 5 6

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 213 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q9. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

OPINION OF
H CLINTON

Un-
Favor favor

Total

Total 500
Cc% 100

Favorable 370
C% 74

Unfavorable 93
C% 19

Heard of/Undecided 37
C% 7

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

OPINION OF

WARREN
Un-

Favor favor

23 19

100 100

19 13

83 68

4 6

17 32

0 0

0 0

OPINION OF

MURRAY
Un-

Favor favor

156 80

100 100

137 45

88 56

17 26

11 33

2 9

1 11

OPINION OF

MARKEY
Un-

Favor favor

183 93

100 100

156 47

85 51

23 35

13 38

4 11

2 12

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF
J KENNEDY CAPUANO
Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor
290 128 146 82
100 100 100 100
258 56 129 38
89 44 88 46
22 62 9 37
8 48 6 45
10 10 8 7
3 8 5 9
214

370 93
100 100
370 0
100 0
0 93
0 100
0 0
0 0

OPINION OF
V KENNEDY
Un-
Favor favor
212 110
100 100
193 53
91 48
17 49
8 45
2 8
1 7

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q9A. Is your opinion of Vicki Kennedy generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

OPINION OF
H CLINTON

Un-
Favor favo

r

Total
Total 500
Cc% 100
Never heard 45
C% 9
Favorable 212
C% 42
Unfavorable 110
C% 22
Heard of/Undecided 133
C% 27

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

OPINION OF

WARREN
Un-

Favor favor

23 19

100 100

0 0

0 0

17 10

74 53

3 7

13 37

3 2

13 11

OPINION OF

MURRAY
Un-

Favor favor

156 80

100 100

6 2

4 3

117 22

75 28

14 40

9 50

19 16

12 20

OPINION OF

MARKEY
Un-

Favor favor

183 93

100 100

5 2

3 2

117 24

64 26

32 52

17 56

29 15

16 16

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF
J KENNEDY CAPUANO
Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor
290 128 146 82
100 100 100 100
18 10 10 0
6 8 7 0
176 16 100 26
61 13 68 32
31 68 14 39
11 53 10 48
65 34 22 17
22 27 15 21
215

100 1

193
52

53

91
25

93
00

10

17

18

49
53

17
18

OPINION OF
V KENNEDY
Un-
Favor favor
212 110
100 100
0 0
0 0
212 0
100 0
0 110
0 100
0 0
0 0

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q10. Do you think Massachusetts is on the right track or is it on the wrong track?

OPINION OF
H CLINTON

Un-
Favor favo

r

Total

Total 500
C% 100

Right track 189
C% 38

Wrong track 215
C% 43

Undecided 96
C% 19

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

OPINION OF

WARREN
Un-

Favor favor

23 19

100 100

14 9

61 47

6 7

26 37

3 3

13 16

OPINION OF

MURRAY
Un-

Favor favor

156 80

100 100

81 21

52 26

48 56

31 70

27 3

17 4

OPINION OF

MARKEY
Un-

Favor favor

183 93

100 100

95 14

52 15

52 73

28 78

36 6

20 6

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
J KENNEDY
Un-
Favor favor F
290 128
100 100
150 16
52 13
81 99
28 717
59 13
20 10
216

OPINION OF
CAPUANO
Un-
avor favor
146 82
100 100
78 19
53 23
38 56
26 68
30 7
21 9

120
32

77

OPINION OF
V KENNEDY
Un-
Favor favor
212 110
100 100
107 16
50 15
67 83
32 75
38 11
18 10

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Qll. Does Senator Scott Brown deserve to be re-elected or is it time to give someone else a chance?

Total

Deserves re-election

Give someone else a

chance

Undecided

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

Q
oo

Q
o

Total

OPINION OF
H CLINTON

Un-
Favor favo

r

500
100

277
55

143
29

80
16

OPINION OF

WARREN
Un-

Favor favor

23 19

100 100

6 10

26 53

9 7

39 37

8 2

35 11

OPINION OF
MURRAY
Un-
Favor favor
156 80
100 100
80 59
51 74
54 13
35 16
22 8
14 10

OPINION OF

MARKEY
Un-

Favor favor

183 93

100 100

94 72

51 77

59 14

32 15

30 7

16 8

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF
J KENNEDY CAPUANO
Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor
290 128 146 82
100 100 100 100
142 93 6l 71
49 73 42 87
101 19 67 6
35 15 46 7
47 16 18 5
16 13 12 6
217

370
100 1

184
50

117
32

69
19

93
00

76
82

12
13

OPINION OF
V KENNEDY
Un-
Favor favor
212 110
100 100
105 89
50 81
74 12
35 11
33 9
16 8

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Ql2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Deval Patrick is doing as Governor?

OPINION OF
H CLINTON

Un-
Favor favo

r

Total

Total 500
C% 100

Approve 241
C% 48

Disapprove 198
C% 40

Undecided 61
C% 12

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

OPINION OF

WARREN
Un-

Favor favor

23 19

100 100

19 10

83 53

2 8

9 42

2 1

9 5

OPINION OF

MURRAY
Un-

Favor favor

156 80

100 100

97 21

62 26

42 54

27 68

17 5

11 6

OPINION OF

MARKEY
Un-

Favor favor

183 93

100 100

115 17

63 18

48 66

26 71

20 10

11 11

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF
J KENNEDY CAPUANO
Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor
290 128 146 82
100 100 100 100
189 24 102 19
65 19 70 23
71 91 29 55
24 71 20 67
30 13 15 8
10 10 10 10
218

370
100 1

215
58

112
30

43

93
00

14
15

71
76

OPINION OF
V KENNEDY
Un-
Favor favor
212 110
100 100
139 24
66 22
54 75
25 68
19 11
9 10

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q13. If the General Election for United States Senator were held today and the candidates were Scott Brown and Deval Patrick for whom would you vote or towards whom
would you lean at this time?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 260 6 10 55 57 74 82 109 106 47 74 150 79 72 97
C% 52 26 53 35 71 40 88 38 83 32 90 41 85 34 88
Patrick 185 13 7 84 13 92 7 144 20 87 3 170 9 117 10
C% 37 57 37 54 16 50 8 50 16 60 4 46 10 55 9
Undecided 53 4 2 17 10 17 4 37 2 12 5 50 3 23 3
C% 11 17 11 11 13 9 4 13 2 8 6 14 3 11 3
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 219 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql4. How about Scott Brown and Mike Capuano?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 258 8 11 63 51 72 82 117 102 43 78 159 76 80 90
C% 52 35 58 40 64 39 88 40 80 29 95 43 82 38 82
Capuano 131 9 6 56 13 69 4 96 10 88 0 117 8 76 8
C% 26 39 32 36 16 38 4 33 8 60 0 32 9 36 7
Other 6 0 0 4 0 3 0 6 0 1 2 3 3 3 0
C% 1 0 0 3 0 2 0 2 0 1 2 1 3 1 0
Undecided 94 4 2 30 13 34 6 65 13 12 2 81 5 47 7
C% 19 17 11 19 16 19 6 22 10 8 2 22 5 22 6
Refused 11 2 0 3 3 5 1 6 3 2 0 10 1 6 5
C% 2 9 0 2 4 3 1 2 2 1 0 3 1 3 5

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 220 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q1l5. How about Scott Brown and Tim Murray?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 257 9 7 62 62 74 83 116 103 47 69 156 76 73 95
C% 51 39 37 40 78 40 89 40 80 32 84 42 82 34 86
Murray 115 9 8 71 6 54 3 86 12 54 5 105 6 78 5
C% 23 39 42 46 8 30 3 30 9 37 6 28 6 37 5
Other 4 0 0 0 0 2 0 4 0 1 2 3 1 3 0
C% 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 2 1 1 1 0
Undecided 112 3 4 20 10 48 7 76 11 38 6 94 10 50 8
C% 22 13 21 13 13 26 8 26 9 26 7 25 11 24 7
Refused 12 2 0 3 2 5 0 8 2 6 0 12 0 8 2
C% 2 9 0 2 3 3 0 3 2 4 0 3 0 4 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 221 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql6. How about Scott Brown and (former Congressman) Joe Kennedy?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 227 8 9 45 55 57 79 70 115 29 75 123 79 59 93
C% 45 35 47 29 69 31 85 24 90 20 91 33 85 28 85
Kennedy 201 6 8 81 15 103 8 179 7 88 6 179 12 122 15
C% 40 26 42 52 19 56 9 62 5 60 7 48 13 58 14
Undecided 66 7 2 27 8 20 6 37 6 25 1 62 2 25 2
C% 13 30 11 17 10 11 6 13 5 17 1 17 2 12 2
Refused 6 2 0 3 2 3 0 4 0 4 0 6 0 6 0
C% 1 9 0 2 3 2 0 1 0 3 0 2 0 3 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 222 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql7. How about Scott Brown and Setti Warren?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 260 8 13 57 55 76 79 116 101 50 70 157 74 81 97
C% 52 35 68 37 69 42 85 40 79 34 85 42 80 38 88
Warren 46 9 1 20 2 17 5 30 6 18 0 40 6 27 1
C% 9 39 5 13 3 9 5 10 5 12 0 11 6 13 1
Other 15 0 0 5 2 9 0 13 0 6 2 14 1 6 0
C% 3 0 0 3 3 5 0 4 0 4 2 4 1 3 0
Undecided 160 4 3 66 17 72 9 118 19 62 8 142 10 85 8
C% 32 17 16 42 21 39 10 41 15 42 10 38 11 40 7
Refused 19 2 2 8 4 9 0 13 2 10 2 17 2 13 4
C% 4 9 11 5 5 5 0 4 2 7 2 5 2 6 4

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 223 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q18. How about Scott Brown and Ed Markey?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 266 11 13 66 58 56 89 114 107 51 80 158 79 85 96
C% 53 48 68 42 73 31 96 39 84 35 98 43 85 40 87
Markey 130 8 4 65 7 94 2 109 6 70 2 123 7 82 9
Cc% 26 35 21 42 9 51 2 38 5 48 2 33 8 39 8
Other 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Undecided 95 2 2 23 13 30 2 60 15 21 0 80 7 38 5
C% 19 9 11 15 16 16 2 21 12 14 0 22 8 18 5
Refused 7 2 0 2 2 3 0 5 0 4 0 7 0 7 0
C% 1 9 0 1 3 2 0 2 0 3 0 2 0 3 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 224 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q19. How about Scott Brown and Vicki Kennedy?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 259 11 7 53 62 73 85 108 110 50 70 156 76 68 105
C% 52 48 37 34 78 40 91 37 86 34 85 42 82 32 95
Kennedy 151 9 8 69 14 67 7 122 10 67 9 139 8 105 3
C% 30 39 42 44 18 37 8 42 8 46 11 38 9 50 3
Other 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Undecided 81 1 4 29 2 37 1 53 8 22 3 67 8 31 2
C% 16 4 21 19 3 20 1 18 6 15 4 18 9 15 2
Refused 8 2 0 5 2 5 0 6 0 6 0 8 0 8 0
C% 2 9 0 3 3 3 0 2 0 4 0 2 0 4 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 225 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q020. Republican Scott Brown promised to be an independent voice in the U.S. Senate - has he kept his promise?

OPINION OF

MARKEY

Favor

favor

Total

Total 500
C% 100

Yes 278
C% 56

No 122
C% 24

Undecided 100
C% 20

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

OPINION OF

WARREN
Un-

Favor favor

23 19

100 100

17 10

74 53

4 7

17 37

2 2

9 11

OPINION OF

MURRAY
Un-

Favor favor

156 80

100 100

83 56

53 70

54 22

35 28

19 2

12 3

183
100

97
53

64
35

22

93
100

72
77

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
141 94 71 69 194 63 108 82
49 73 49 84 52 68 51 75
87 18 51 10 101 17 75 17
30 14 35 12 27 18 35 15
62 16 24 3 75 13 29 11
21 13 16 4 20 14 14 10
226

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q21. Do you think healthcare in Massachusetts is working?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 190 16 10 84 25 89 22 134 32 81 19 168 12 105 24
C% 38 70 53 54 31 49 24 46 25 55 23 45 13 50 22
No 246 3 7 60 49 64 66 116 90 46 60 156 71 79 76
C% 49 13 37 38 61 35 71 40 70 32 73 42 76 37 69
Undecided 63 4 2 12 6 29 5 39 6 18 3 46 9 28 10
C% 13 17 11 8 8 16 5 13 5 12 4 12 10 13 9
Refused 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 227 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q22. Do you think Mitt Romney's role in healthcare here will help or hurt his presidential campaign?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Help 111 6 6 37 21 34 25 66 217 29 12 84 17 43 22
C% 22 26 32 24 26 19 217 23 21 20 15 23 18 20 20
Hurt 272 13 9 98 49 109 57 157 76 87 53 204 57 125 64
C% 54 57 47 63 61 60 61 54 59 60 65 55 61 59 58
Undecided 110 4 4 21 10 37 11 64 23 29 17 76 18 44 24
C% 22 17 21 13 13 20 12 22 18 20 21 21 19 21 22
Refused 7 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 2 1 0 6 1 0 0
C% 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 2 1 0 2 1 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 228 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Q23. Recently Fidelity announced plans to move approximately 1,000 jobs out of Massachusetts and into New Hampshire and Rhode Island. Why do you think Fidelity made

such a decision?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO

Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
High Mass. taxes 166 1 6 42 29 45 33 89 43 36 26
C% 33 4 32 27 36 25 35 31 34 25 32
Too much regulation 24 2 0 8 0 5 2 15 9 7 3
C% 5 9 0 5 0 3 2 5 7 5 4
Strictly a business 97 7 3 41 8 52 16 60 23 33 13
decision C% 19 30 16 26 10 28 17 21 18 23 16
Other states are more 79 5 2 24 19 24 20 50 18 21 17
attractive C% 16 22 11 15 24 13 22 17 14 14 21
Other reason 62 8 4 20 17 28 15 36 18 27 12
C% 12 35 21 13 21 15 16 12 14 18 15
Undecided 72 0 4 21 7 29 7 40 17 22 11
C% 14 0 21 13 9 16 8 14 13 15 13
RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 229

OPINION OF
H CLINTON
Un-
Favor favor
370 93
100 100
112 42
30 45
17 4
5 4
81 12
22 13
60 13
16 14
48 10
13 11
52 12
14 13

OPINION OF
V KENNEDY
Un-
Favor favor
212 110
100 100
50 47
24 43
11 7
5 6
58 12
27 11
38 15
18 14
30 13
14 12
25 16
12 15

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q24. Which is closer to your view - do you think police should be required at every polling place or should Massachusetts end the state requirement?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110

Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Should be required at 218 12 14 66 39 84 48 120 70 61 39 160 40 90 46
every polling place C% 44 52 74 42 49 46 52 41 55 42 48 43 43 42 42
Mass. should end the 243 11 5 75 37 83 44 144 53 68 37 180 49 101 57
state requirement C% 49 48 26 48 46 45 47 50 41 47 45 49 53 48 52
Undecided 37 0 0 13 4 16 1 24 5 15 6 28 4 19 7

C% 7 0 0 8 5 9 1 8 4 10 7 8 4 9 6
Refused 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0

C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 230 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q25. Currently public employee unions are struggling with city and town budget issues. In Massachusetts, what do you think about the power of public employee unions -
do you think they have too much power, too little power, or are just about right?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Too much 254 12 6 55 55 69 73 115 100 42 63 162 64 81 84
C% 51 52 32 35 69 38 78 40 78 29 77 44 69 38 76
Too little 43 3 3 17 6 22 3 31 5 21 3 40 3 29 3
C% 9 13 16 11 8 12 3 11 4 14 4 11 3 14 3
Just about right 170 8 10 75 18 80 16 118 21 75 14 138 26 90 21
C% 34 35 53 48 23 44 17 41 16 51 17 37 28 42 19
Undecided 31 0 0 9 1 12 1 24 2 8 2 28 0 12 2
C% 6 0 0 6 1 7 1 8 2 5 2 8 0 6 2
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 231 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q026. Do you believe public employees are paid more and have better benefits than people who do the same job in the private sector?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 272 12 7 74 48 76 67 139 93 56 54 187 66 102 77
C% 54 52 37 47 60 42 72 48 73 38 66 51 71 48 70
No 167 9 9 66 26 77 20 110 22 66 18 133 22 82 20
C% 33 39 47 42 33 42 22 38 17 45 22 36 24 39 18
Undecided 61 2 3 16 6 30 6 41 13 24 10 50 5 28 13
C% 12 9 16 10 8 16 6 14 10 16 12 14 5 13 12

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 232 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

"Against All Odds. My Life of Hardship,

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fast Breaks, and Second Chances." Did you buy the book?

Q27A. Six weeks ago, Scott Brown released his book:
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY
Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 13 1 2 2 4 6 5
C% 3 4 11 1 5 3 5
No 487 22 17 154 76 177 88
C% 97 96 89 99 95 97 95

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
6 7 2 5 11 2 5 4
2 5 1 6 3 2 2 4
284 121 144 717 359 91 207 106
98 95 99 94 97 98 98 96
233 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q27B. How interested are you in Scott Brown's life story - very interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very interested 217 1 3 11 5 16 7 14 10 8 8 22 5 12 9
C% 5 4 16 7 6 9 8 5 8 5 10 6 5 6 8
Somewhat interested 122 5 1 30 18 40 28 79 28 31 22 95 22 53 29
C% 24 22 5 19 23 22 30 27 22 21 217 26 24 25 26
Not very interested 124 7 8 40 21 46 23 68 36 33 25 90 23 50 23
C% 25 30 42 26 26 25 25 23 28 23 30 24 25 24 21
Not at all interested 209 8 6 66 34 71 32 121 48 71 24 153 37 91 42
C% 42 35 32 42 43 39 34 42 38 49 29 41 40 43 38
Undecided 7 0 0 2 1 2 0 6 1 0 0 4 1 2 2
C% 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 2 1 0 0 1 1 1 2
Refused 11 2 1 7 1 8 3 2 5 3 3 6 5 4 5
C% 2 9 5 4 1 4 3 1 4 2 4 2 5 2 5

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 234 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q28A. Next week, Deval Patrick releases his book: "A Reason to Believe. Lessons From an Improbable Life." Will you buy the book?
BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 46 5 2 17 4 21 2 33 9 17 2 42 0 26 6
C% 9 22 11 11 5 11 2 11 7 12 2 11 0 12 5
No 425 18 15 127 70 146 85 236 115 124 78 304 88 176 96
C% 85 78 79 81 88 80 91 81 90 85 95 82 95 83 87
Undecided 29 0 2 12 6 16 6 21 4 5 2 24 5 10 8
C% 6 0 11 8 8 9 6 7 3 3 2 6 5 5 7
RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 235

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q28B. How interested are you in Deval Patrick's life story - very interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?

BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very interested 23 3 2 5 4 7 1 15 4 10 1 19 4 10 4
C% 5 13 11 3 5 4 1 5 3 7 1 5 4 5 4
Somewhat interested 133 9 4 56 16 69 18 98 19 50 13 117 10 78 21
C% 27 39 21 36 20 38 19 34 15 34 16 32 11 37 19
Not very interested 101 4 4 27 13 29 11 62 24 30 12 85 10 43 11
C% 20 17 21 17 16 16 12 21 19 21 15 23 11 20 10
Not at all interested 224 5 8 59 43 67 59 108 73 53 53 136 63 78 62
C% 45 22 42 38 54 37 63 37 57 36 65 37 68 37 56
Undecided 9 0 0 2 3 4 1 6 3 0 0 8 1 0 7
C% 2 0 0 1 4 2 1 2 2 0 0 2 1 0 6
Refused 10 2 1 7 1 7 3 1 5 3 3 5 5 3 5
C% 2 9 5 4 1 4 3 0 4 2 4 1 5 1 5

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 236 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q029. Some people say that politicians shouldn't write about their life stories while they are in office...Others say that politicians can represent the people and
write books while in office...Which is closer to your opinion?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Shouldn't write/promote 235 8 6 75 40 74 50 135 61 59 43 173 38 88 62
books while in office C% 47 35 32 48 50 40 54 47 48 40 52 47 41 42 56
Should write about 221 11 11 69 30 99 31 131 52 72 37 170 42 102 41
their life whenever C% 44 48 58 44 38 54 33 45 41 49 45 46 45 48 37
Undecided 42 4 2 12 10 10 10 24 13 15 2 27 13 22 7

C% 8 17 11 8 13 5 11 8 10 10 2 7 14 10 6
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 237 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q30. Do you generally approve or disapprove of President Obama's handling of the situation in Libya?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 255 16 11 105 29 116 29 165 49 88 29 228 17 131 38
C% 51 70 58 67 36 63 31 57 38 60 35 62 18 62 35
Disapprove lel 4 5 37 40 46 46 77 62 38 41 88 60 50 60
C% 32 17 26 24 50 25 49 27 48 26 50 24 65 24 55
Undecided 82 3 3 14 11 21 18 48 17 20 12 52 16 31 12
C% 16 13 16 9 14 11 19 17 13 14 15 14 17 15 11
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 238 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q31. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
WARREN MURRAY MARKEY J KENNEDY CAPUANO H CLINTON V KENNEDY
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 500 23 19 156 80 183 93 290 128 146 82 370 93 212 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 129 3 8 55 17 54 18 82 23 42 24 99 24 68 19
C% 26 13 42 35 21 30 19 28 18 29 29 27 26 32 17
No 369 20 11 101 63 129 75 208 103 104 58 271 67 144 89
C% 74 87 58 65 79 70 81 72 80 71 71 73 72 68 81
Undecided (DO NOT READ) 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 239 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q32. Do you currently have children in the school system?

Total

C%
Yes

C%
No

C%

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

Total

Favor

OPINION OF
WARREN

favor

OPINION OF
MURRAY

Un-
Favor favo

r

500
100

144
29

356

22
96

12
63

156
100 1

42

114
73

80
00

217
34

53
66

OPINION OF

MARKEY
Un-

Favor favor

183 93

100 100

37 36

20 39

146 57

80 61

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
J KENNEDY
Un-
Favor favor F
290 128
100 100
83 36
29 28
207 92
71 72
240

OPINION OF
CAPUANO
Un-

avor favor
146 82
100 100
28 28
19 34
118 54
81 66

OPINION OF
H CLINTON
Un-
Favor favor
370 93
100 100
89 37
24 40
281 56
76 60

OPINION OF
V KENNEDY
Un-
Favor favor
212 110
100 100
51 33
24 30
161 717
76 70

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Area
BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Worcester/West 120 14 16 34 30 10 16 58 62 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 24 17 21 33 26 19 23 100 100 0 0 0 0 0 0
NE 175 33 32 31 35 19 23 0 0 83 92 0 0 0 0
C% 35 40 43 30 31 37 33 0 0 100 100 0 0 0 0
Suffolk 40 9 7 8 12 2 2 0 0 0 0 19 21 0 0
C% 8 11 9 8 11 4 3 0 0 0 0 100 100 0 0
SE Mass/Cape 165 27 20 31 37 21 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 79 86
C% 33 33 27 30 32 40 41 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 241 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)
Gender
Total
Total 500
C% 100
Male 239
C% 48
Female 261
C% 52

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

83
100

83
100

75

75
100

45-64
Male Female
104 114
100 100
104 0
100 0
0 114
0 100

52
100

52
100

70
100

BANNER 7
WORCESTER
/WEST

Male Female
58 62
100 100
58 0
100 0

0 62

0 100

242

83
100

83
100

92
100

SUFFOLK
Male Female
19 21
100 100
19 0
100 0
0 21
0 100

SE MASS
/CAPE

Male Female
79 86
100 100
79 0
100 0
0 86
0 100

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S2. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, or Unenrolled/Independent?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 186 36 36 26 43 16 29 17 26 23 40 12 14 26 28
C% 37 43 48 25 38 31 41 29 42 28 43 63 67 33 33
Republican 62 18 6 8 13 11 6 11 11 9 7 3 2 14 5
C% 12 22 8 8 11 21 9 19 18 11 8 16 10 18 6
Unenrolled/Ind 242 25 31 69 55 25 35 30 23 51 43 4 5 34 52
C% 48 30 41 66 48 48 50 52 37 61 47 21 24 43 60
Other 10 4 2 1 3 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 5 1
C% 2 5 3 1 3 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 6 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 243 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S3. What is your age category?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
18-24 Yrs 17 12 5 0 0 0 0 2 3 4 2 0 0 6 0
C% 3 14 7 0 0 0 0 3 5 5 2 0 0 8 0
25-34 Yrs 49 18 31 0 0 0 0 2 5 5 13 7 4 4 9
C% 10 22 41 0 0 0 0 3 8 6 14 37 19 5 10
35-44 Yrs 92 53 39 0 0 0 0 10 8 24 17 2 3 17 11
C% 18 64 52 0 0 0 0 17 13 29 18 11 14 22 13
45-54 Yrs 108 0 0 46 62 0 0 15 17 12 17 3 7 16 21
C% 22 0 0 44 54 0 0 26 217 14 18 16 33 20 24
55-64 Yrs 110 0 0 58 52 0 0 19 13 19 18 5 5 15 16
C% 22 0 0 56 46 0 0 33 21 23 20 26 24 19 19
65-74 Yrs 83 0 0 0 0 42 41 8 10 14 15 1 2 19 14
C% 17 0 0 0 0 81 59 14 16 17 16 5 10 24 16
75+ Yrs 39 0 0 0 0 10 29 2 6 5 8 1 0 2 15
C% 8 0 0 0 0 19 41 3 10 6 9 5 0 3 17
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 244 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
S4. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
White/Caucasian 434 62 61 96 102 47 64 52 54 79 85 12 13 62 717
C% 87 75 81 92 89 90 91 90 87 95 92 63 62 78 90
Black/African-American 31 10 10 1 7 2 1 2 4 2 4 4 8 5 2
C% 6 12 13 1 6 4 1 3 6 2 4 21 38 6 2
American Indian and 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Alaska Native C% 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Asian 4 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1
C% 1 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1
Native Hawaiian and 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Pacific Islander C% 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hispanic/Latino 25 6 1 5 5 3 5 0 4 2 3 3 0 9 4
C% 5 7 1 5 4 6 7 0 6 2 3 16 0 11 5

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 245 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql. Is your opinion of Deval Patrick generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 4 3 1 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 4 1 0 0 0 0 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Favorable 261 41 39 45 57 29 50 24 33 42 49 14 15 35 49
C% 52 49 52 43 50 56 71 41 53 51 53 74 71 44 57
Unfavorable 180 29 27 48 41 20 13 25 20 31 38 4 2 37 23
C% 36 35 36 46 36 38 19 43 32 37 41 21 10 47 217
Heard of/Undecided 55 10 8 11 16 3 7 6 8 10 5 1 4 7 14
C% 11 12 11 11 14 6 10 10 13 12 5 5 19 9 16

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 246 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q2. Is your opinion of Scott Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 14 7 4 0 1 0 0 3 2 0 2 0 3 4 0
C% 3 8 5 0 1 0 0 5 3 0 2 0 14 5 0
Favorable 291 46 33 59 72 38 43 34 39 49 43 10 14 50 52
C% 58 55 44 57 63 73 61 59 63 59 47 53 67 63 60
Unfavorable 111 17 26 27 19 5 17 11 7 17 35 8 2 13 18
C% 22 20 35 26 17 10 24 19 11 20 38 42 10 16 21
Heard of/Undecided 84 13 12 18 22 9 10 10 14 17 12 1 2 12 16
C% 17 16 16 17 19 17 14 17 23 20 13 5 10 15 19

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 247 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q3. Is your opinion of Setti Warren generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

Q
oo

Q
o

Q
oo

Q
oo

Q
oo

SUFFOLK

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male Female

98
20

83
100

54
65

17
20

75

17
23

104
100

21
20

114
100

86
75

52
100

70
100

53
76

11
16

BANNER 7
WORCESTER
/WEST

Male Female
58 62
100 100
44 47
76 76
3 0

5 0

0 2

0 3
11 13
19 21

248

100

92

18
20

19 21
100 100
7 11
37 52
2 1
11 5
6 0
32 0
4 9
21 43

SE MASS
/CAPE

Male Female
79 86
100 100
50 69
63 80
5 3
6 3
7 2
9 2
17 12
22 14

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q4. Is your opinion of Tim Murray generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 101 13 14 16 22 13 21 9 9 18 25 3 6 12 19
C% 20 16 19 15 19 25 30 16 15 22 217 16 29 15 22
Favorable 156 27 24 38 33 14 20 21 20 28 30 8 4 22 23
C% 31 33 32 37 29 27 29 36 32 34 33 42 19 28 27
Unfavorable 80 17 8 24 17 10 4 15 5 17 10 6 4 13 10
C% 16 20 11 23 15 19 6 26 8 20 11 32 19 16 12
Heard of/Undecided 163 26 29 26 42 15 25 13 28 20 217 2 7 32 34
C% 33 31 39 25 37 29 36 22 45 24 29 11 33 41 40

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 249 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q5. Is your opinion of Ed Markey generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 98 24 217 11 24 2 8 13 17 10 19 6 3 8 22
C% 20 29 36 11 21 4 11 22 217 12 21 32 14 10 26
Favorable 183 26 18 49 38 22 30 21 16 45 31 6 13 25 26
C% 37 31 24 47 33 42 43 36 26 54 34 32 62 32 30
Unfavorable 93 16 13 19 12 20 13 14 8 14 14 4 0 23 16
C% 19 19 17 18 11 38 19 24 13 17 15 21 0 29 19
Heard of/Undecided 126 17 17 25 40 8 19 10 21 14 28 3 5 23 22
C% 25 20 23 24 35 15 217 17 34 17 30 16 24 29 26

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 250 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q6. Is your opinion of (former Congressman) Joe Kennedy generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 10 4 3 0 2 1 0 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 4
C% 2 5 4 0 2 2 0 5 2 2 0 0 0 0 5
Favorable 290 44 44 54 79 26 43 25 42 51 56 13 15 35 53
C% 58 53 59 52 69 50 61 43 68 61 61 68 71 44 62
Unfavorable 128 23 9 40 25 19 10 23 10 20 14 6 4 33 18
C% 26 28 12 38 22 37 14 40 16 24 15 32 19 42 21
Heard of/Undecided 72 12 19 10 8 6 17 7 9 10 22 0 2 11 11
C% 14 14 25 10 7 12 24 12 15 12 24 0 10 14 13

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 251 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q7. Is your opinion of Mike Capuano generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 118 21 25 22 24 8 18 23 13 19 20 3 7 6 27
C% 24 25 33 21 21 15 26 40 21 23 22 16 33 8 31
Favorable 146 20 17 29 39 15 24 12 17 31 38 8 9 13 18
C% 29 24 23 28 34 29 34 21 217 37 41 42 43 16 21
Unfavorable 82 20 7 23 12 13 7 8 5 20 8 4 1 24 12
C% 16 24 9 22 11 25 10 14 8 24 9 21 5 30 14
Heard of/Undecided 154 22 26 30 39 16 21 15 27 13 26 4 4 36 29
C% 31 27 35 29 34 31 30 26 44 16 28 21 19 46 34

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 252 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q8. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 4 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3
C% 1 0 3 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3
Favorable 287 50 47 59 62 23 46 31 36 48 46 14 14 39 59
C% 57 60 63 57 54 44 66 53 58 58 50 74 67 49 69
Unfavorable 176 30 23 36 43 23 19 26 22 24 37 4 7 35 21
C% 35 36 31 35 38 44 27 45 35 29 40 21 33 44 24
Heard of/Undecided 33 3 3 9 9 5 4 1 4 11 9 1 0 4 3
C% 7 4 4 9 8 10 6 2 6 13 10 5 0 5 3

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 253 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q9. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Favorable 370 57 53 68 91 37 62 37 46 53 76 16 16 56 70
C% 74 69 71 65 80 71 89 64 74 64 83 84 76 71 81
Unfavorable 93 21 14 27 17 10 4 18 13 24 12 3 3 13 7
C% 19 25 19 26 15 19 6 31 21 29 13 16 14 16 8
Heard of/Undecided 37 5 8 9 6 5 4 3 3 6 4 0 2 10 9
C% 7 6 11 9 5 10 6 5 5 7 4 0 10 13 10

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 254 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q9A. Is your opinion of Vicki Kennedy generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Total

Total 500
Cc% 100

Never heard 45
C% 9

Favorable 212
C% 42

Unfavorable 110
C% 22

Heard of/Undecided 133
C% 27

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

18-44
Male Female
83 75
100 100
12 13
14 17
32 34
39 45
15 11
18 15
24 17
29 23

104
100

34
33

30
29

32
31

114
100

55
48

19

35
31

18
35

17
33

16
31

39
56

18
26

BANNER 7
WORCESTER
/WEST

Male Female
58 62
100 100
7 3
12 5
18 29
31 47
19 11
33 18
14 19
24 31
255

31
37

19
23

25
30

48
52

18
20

18
20

SUFFOLK
Male Female
19 21
100 100
2 3
11 14
8 12
42 57
4 2
21 10
5 4
26 19

SE MASS
/CAPE
Male Female
79 86
100 100
4 10
5 12
27 39
34 45
20 17
25 20
28 20
35 23

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q10. Do you think Massachusetts is on the right track or is it on the wrong track?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Right track 189 34 28 41 43 16 217 14 19 39 39 15 6 23 34
C% 38 41 37 39 38 31 39 24 31 47 42 79 29 29 40
Wrong track 215 34 30 44 55 25 25 32 23 34 45 2 11 35 33
C% 43 41 40 42 48 48 36 55 37 41 49 11 52 44 38
Undecided 96 15 17 19 16 11 18 12 20 10 8 2 4 21 19
C% 19 18 23 18 14 21 26 21 32 12 9 11 19 27 22

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 256 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Qll. Does Senator Scott Brown deserve to be re-elected or is it time to give someone else a chance?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Deserves re-election 277 46 36 69 53 35 38 43 28 50 45 13 11 44 43
C% 55 55 48 66 46 67 54 74 45 60 49 68 52 56 50
Give someone else a 143 21 28 30 33 11 18 9 17 23 34 4 7 26 23
chance C% 29 25 37 29 29 21 26 16 27 28 37 21 33 33 27
Undecided 80 16 11 5 28 6 14 6 17 10 13 2 3 9 20
C% 16 19 15 5 25 12 20 10 217 12 14 11 14 11 23

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 257 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Deval Patrick is doing as Governor?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 241 40 38 33 61 25 44 17 31 36 49 15 16 30 47
C% 48 48 51 32 54 48 63 29 50 43 53 79 76 38 55
Disapprove 198 37 31 53 40 18 17 30 21 36 41 4 4 38 24
C% 40 45 41 51 35 35 24 52 34 43 45 21 19 48 28
Undecided 61 6 6 18 13 9 9 11 10 11 2 0 1 11 15
C% 12 7 8 17 11 17 13 19 16 13 2 0 5 14 17

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 258 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q13. If the General Election for United States Senator were held today and the candidates were Scott Brown and Deval Patrick for whom would you vote or towards whom
would you lean at this time?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 260 34 32 71 60 30 31 37 217 48 49 6 8 44 41
C% 52 41 43 68 53 58 44 64 44 58 53 32 38 56 48
Patrick 185 38 37 25 40 15 30 16 25 22 37 10 10 30 35
C% 37 46 49 24 35 29 43 28 40 27 40 53 48 38 41
Undecided 53 9 6 8 14 7 9 5 10 11 6 3 3 5 10
C% 11 11 8 8 12 13 13 9 16 13 7 16 14 6 12
Refused 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 259 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql4. How about Scott Brown and Mike Capuano?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 258 41 33 65 52 33 32 38 217 50 38 7 8 44 46
C% 52 49 44 63 46 63 46 66 44 60 41 37 38 56 53
Capuano 131 14 25 32 32 7 21 11 12 18 38 8 6 16 22
C% 26 17 33 31 28 13 30 19 19 22 41 42 29 20 26
Other 6 3 1 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 2 1
C% 1 4 1 0 1 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 5 3 1
Undecided 94 22 14 7 217 8 16 7 22 9 14 4 4 17 17
C% 19 27 19 7 24 15 23 12 35 11 15 21 19 22 20
Refused 11 3 2 0 2 3 1 0 1 6 2 0 2 0 0
C% 2 4 3 0 2 6 1 0 2 7 2 0 10 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 260 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q1l5. How about Scott Brown and Tim Murray?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 257 41 31 67 53 30 35 37 25 47 43 9 9 45 42
C% 51 49 41 64 46 58 50 64 40 57 47 47 43 57 49
Murray 115 21 22 19 26 9 18 12 19 12 23 7 3 18 21
C% 23 25 29 18 23 17 26 21 31 14 25 37 14 23 24
Other 4 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2
C% 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 2
Undecided 112 20 20 18 28 10 16 9 18 20 20 3 5 16 21
C% 22 24 217 17 25 19 23 16 29 24 22 16 24 20 24
Refused 12 1 2 0 3 3 1 0 0 4 6 0 2 0 0
C% 2 1 3 0 3 6 1 0 0 5 7 0 10 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 261 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql6. How about Scott Brown and (former Congressman) Joe Kennedy?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 227 40 24 56 47 28 32 32 20 44 32 6 8 42 43
C% 45 48 32 54 41 54 46 55 32 53 35 32 38 53 50
Kennedy 201 22 38 39 55 19 28 17 34 27 43 7 8 29 36
C% 40 27 51 38 48 37 40 29 55 33 47 37 38 37 42
Undecided 66 20 12 9 9 4 10 9 8 10 15 6 3 8 7
C% 13 24 16 9 8 8 14 16 13 12 16 32 14 10 8
Refused 6 1 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 0 0
C% 1 1 1 0 3 2 0 0 0 2 2 0 10 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 262 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Ql7. How about Scott Brown and Setti Warren?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 260 39 34 66 51 31 37 36 25 49 39 8 12 43 48
C% 52 47 45 63 45 60 53 62 40 59 42 42 57 54 56
Warren 46 8 8 8 13 5 4 3 3 5 8 2 0 11 14
C% 9 10 11 8 11 10 6 5 5 6 9 11 0 14 16
Other 15 1 0 4 9 1 0 3 3 1 2 0 2 2 2
C% 3 1 0 4 8 2 0 5 5 1 2 0 10 3 2
Undecided 160 30 29 23 38 12 28 16 29 22 39 7 6 20 21
C% 32 36 39 22 33 23 40 28 47 27 42 37 29 25 24
Refused 19 5 4 3 3 3 1 0 2 6 4 2 1 3 1
C% 4 6 5 3 3 6 1 0 3 7 4 11 5 4 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 263 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q18. How about Scott Brown and Ed Markey?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 266 44 36 64 57 31 32 34 31 46 43 9 9 50 44
C% 53 53 48 62 50 60 46 59 50 55 47 47 43 63 51
Markey 130 14 20 27 35 14 20 13 14 20 28 4 6 18 27
Cc% 26 17 27 26 31 27 29 22 23 24 30 21 29 23 31
Other 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
C% 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Undecided 95 22 17 13 20 6 17 11 17 15 17 6 5 9 15
C% 19 27 23 13 18 12 24 19 217 18 18 32 24 11 17
Refused 7 1 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 2 4 0 1 0 0
C% 1 1 3 0 2 2 1 0 0 2 4 0 5 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 264 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q19. How about Scott Brown and Vicki Kennedy?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Brown 259 40 29 65 54 36 33 34 21 54 43 9 8 44 46
C% 52 48 39 63 47 69 47 59 34 65 47 47 38 56 53
Kennedy 151 26 34 22 37 7 25 12 24 11 38 8 5 24 29
C% 30 31 45 21 32 13 36 21 39 13 41 42 24 30 34
Other 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0
Undecided 81 16 11 15 19 8 12 12 17 16 9 0 5 11 11
C% 16 19 15 14 17 15 17 21 217 19 10 0 24 14 13
Refused 8 1 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 0 0
C% 2 1 1 2 3 2 0 0 0 2 2 11 10 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 265 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q20. Republican Scott Brown promised to be an independent voice in the U.S.

Senate - has he kept his promise?

SUFFOLK

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male Female

Total

Total 500
C% 100

Yes 278
C% 56

No 122
C% 24

Undecided 100
C% 20

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

18-44
Male Female
83 75
100 100
47 32
57 43
25 22
30 29
11 21
13 28

45-64
Male Female
104 114
100 100
6l 70
59 61
23 19
22 17
20 25
19 22

52
100

34
65

70
100

34
49

22
31

14
20

BANNER 7
WORCESTER
/WEST

Male Female
58 62
100 100
35 37
60 60
12 10
21 16
11 15
19 24
266

83
100

54
65

23
28

92
100

44
48

217
29

21
23

19 21
100 100
10 14
53 67

6 2
32 10

3 5
16 24

SE MASS
/CAPE
Male Female
79 86
100 100
43 41
54 48
18 24
23 28
18 21
23 24

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q21. Do you think healthcare in Massachusetts is working?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 190 28 29 39 41 21 32 15 26 35 39 15 3 23 34
C% 38 34 39 38 36 40 46 26 42 42 42 79 14 29 40
No 246 44 37 55 64 22 22 40 32 34 40 4 14 43 39
C% 49 53 49 53 56 42 31 69 52 41 43 21 67 54 45
Undecided 63 11 9 10 8 9 16 3 4 14 13 0 3 13 13
C% 13 13 12 10 7 17 23 5 6 17 14 0 14 16 15
Refused 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 267 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q22. Do you think Mitt Romney's role in healthcare here will help or hurt his presidential campaign?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Help 111 17 22 20 25 14 13 12 8 14 28 6 4 19 20
C% 22 20 29 19 22 27 19 21 13 17 30 32 19 24 23
Hurt 272 45 35 66 63 25 36 33 32 48 41 11 10 44 53
C% 54 54 47 63 55 48 51 57 52 58 45 58 48 56 62
Undecided 110 21 16 18 23 11 21 13 22 21 21 2 6 14 11
C% 22 25 21 17 20 21 30 22 35 25 23 11 29 18 13
Refused 7 0 2 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 2 2
C% 1 0 3 0 3 4 0 0 0 0 2 0 5 3 2

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 268 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q23. Recently Fidelity announced plans to move approximately 1,000 jobs out of Massachusetts and into New Hampshire and Rhode Island. Why do you think Fidelity made
such a decision?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
High Mass. taxes 166 25 30 28 51 12 20 17 28 22 35 7 11 19 27
C% 33 30 40 27 45 23 29 29 45 27 38 37 52 24 31
Too much regulation 24 0 2 10 5 4 3 6 1 2 4 0 0 6 5
C% 5 0 3 10 4 8 4 10 2 2 4 0 0 8 6
Strictly a business 97 18 11 23 17 12 16 11 11 18 12 6 2 18 19
decision C% 19 22 15 22 15 23 23 19 18 22 13 32 10 23 22
Other states are more 79 18 11 15 18 8 9 12 7 19 14 2 4 8 13
attractive C% 16 22 15 14 16 15 13 21 11 23 15 11 19 10 15
Other reason 62 12 10 14 11 8 7 4 2 16 14 2 3 12 9
C% 12 14 13 13 10 15 10 7 3 19 15 11 14 15 10
Undecided 72 10 11 14 12 8 15 8 13 6 13 2 1 16 13
C% 14 12 15 13 11 15 21 14 21 7 14 11 5 20 15

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 269 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Q24. Which is closer to your view - do you think police should be required at every polling place or should Massachusetts end the state requirement?

SUFFOLK

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male Female

Total

Total 500
C% 100

Should be required at 218
every polling place C% 44
Mass. should end the 243
state requirement C% 49
Undecided 37
C% 7

Refused 2
C% 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

83
100

31
37

48
58

75
100

39
52

29
39

45-64
Male Female
104 114
100 100
52 41
50 36
46 61
44 54
5 11
5 10
1 1
1 1

52
100

19
37

32
62

70
100

34
49

27
39

BANNER 7
WORCESTER
/WEST

Male Female
58 62
100 100
29 28
50 45
26 27
45 44
2 6

3 10

1 1

2 2

270

83
100

31
37

47
57

92
100

20

57

62

15
16

19 21
100 100
9 14
47 67
10 6
53 29
0 1
0 5
0 0
0 0

SE MASS
/CAPE
Male Female
79 86
100 100
33 54
42 63
43 27
54 31
3 5
4 6
0 0
0 0

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q25. Currently public employee unions are struggling with city and town budget issues. In Massachusetts, what do you think about the power of public employee unions -
do you think they have too much power, too little power, or are just about right?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Too much 254 45 38 53 49 36 33 36 14 48 49 7 12 43 45
C% 51 54 51 51 43 69 47 62 23 58 53 37 57 54 52
Too little 43 10 7 4 17 2 3 4 10 3 4 0 3 9 10
C% 9 12 9 4 15 4 4 7 16 4 4 0 14 11 12
Just about right 170 25 22 43 42 14 22 14 24 30 36 12 6 26 22
C% 34 30 29 41 37 27 31 24 39 36 39 63 29 33 26
Undecided 31 3 7 4 6 0 11 4 12 2 3 0 0 1 9
C% 6 4 9 4 5 0 16 7 19 2 3 0 0 1 10
Refused 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 271 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS

MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q026. Do you believe public employees are paid more and have better benefits than people who do the same job in the private sector?

SE MASS
SUFFOLK /CAPE

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male Female Male Female

Total

Total 500
C% 100

Yes 272
C% 54

No 167
C% 33

Undecided 61
C% 12

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY

18-44
Male Female
83 75
100 100
51 38
61 51
27 24
33 32
5 13
6 17

45-64
Male Female
104 114
100 100
58 53
56 46
34 44
33 39
12 17
12 15

52
100

34
65

15
29

70
100

36
51

23
33

11
16

BANNER 7
WORCESTER
/WEST

Male Female
58 62
100 100
45 31

78 50

10 24

17 39

3 7

5 11

272

83
100

44
53

26
31

13
16

92
100

49
53

217
29

16

19 21 79 86
100 100 100 100
9 10 45 39
47 48 57 45
10 8 30 32
53 38 38 37
0 3 4 15
0 14 5 17

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q27A. Six weeks ago, Scott Brown released his book: "Against All Odds. My Life of Hardship, Fast Breaks, and Second Chances." Did you buy the book?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 13 2 1 2 2 4 2 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3
C% 3 2 1 2 2 8 3 3 0 2 2 11 0 3 3
No 487 81 74 102 112 48 68 56 62 81 90 17 21 77 83
C% 97 98 99 98 98 92 97 97 100 98 98 89 100 97 97

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 273 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q27B. How interested are you in Scott Brown's life story - very interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very interested 217 4 6 2 7 4 4 4 4 2 6 0 2 4 5
C% 5 5 8 2 6 8 6 7 6 2 7 0 10 5 6
Somewhat interested 122 10 10 26 32 16 28 11 24 22 11 1 6 18 29
C% 24 12 13 25 28 31 40 19 39 27 12 5 29 23 34
Not very interested 124 23 13 37 30 10 11 19 11 30 17 5 4 16 22
C% 25 28 17 36 26 19 16 33 18 36 18 26 19 20 26
Not at all interested 209 43 40 36 42 21 25 22 21 27 55 13 8 38 25
C% 42 52 53 35 37 40 36 38 34 33 60 68 38 48 29
Undecided 7 1 2 2 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 4
C% 1 1 3 2 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 5
Refused 11 2 4 1 2 1 1 0 2 2 3 0 1 2 1
C% 2 2 5 1 2 2 1 0 3 2 3 0 5 3 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 274 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q28A. Next week, Deval Patrick releases his book: "A Reason to Believe. Lessons From an Improbable Life." Will you buy the book?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 46 5 12 3 10 6 10 2 6 3 10 2 8 7 8
C% 9 6 16 3 9 12 14 3 10 4 11 11 38 9 9
No 425 73 60 96 102 41 51 48 51 77 80 14 12 71 72
C% 85 88 80 92 89 79 73 83 82 93 87 74 57 90 84
Undecided 29 5 3 5 2 5 9 8 5 3 2 3 1 1 6
C% 6 6 4 5 2 10 13 14 8 4 2 16 5 1 7

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 275 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q28B. How interested are you in Deval Patrick's life story - very interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Very interested 23 0 9 5 1 1 7 1 1 0 10 2 4 3 2
C% 5 0 12 5 1 2 10 2 2 0 11 11 19 4 2
Somewhat interested 133 22 22 18 29 11 31 13 26 21 23 2 7 15 26
C% 27 27 29 17 25 21 44 22 42 25 25 11 33 19 30
Not very interested 101 13 14 29 24 9 12 14 6 15 11 4 5 18 28
C% 20 16 19 28 21 17 17 24 10 18 12 21 24 23 33
Not at all interested 224 44 27 49 55 28 19 28 26 43 43 11 5 39 29
C% 45 53 36 47 48 54 27 48 42 52 47 58 24 49 34
Undecided 9 2 0 2 3 2 0 2 1 2 2 0 0 2 0
C% 2 2 0 2 3 4 0 3 2 2 2 0 0 3 0
Refused 10 2 3 1 2 1 1 0 2 2 3 0 0 2 1
C% 2 2 4 1 2 2 1 0 3 2 3 0 0 3 1

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 276 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q029. Some people say that politicians shouldn't write about their life stories while they are in office...Others say that politicians can represent the people and
write books while in office...Which is closer to your opinion?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Shouldn't write/promote 235 41 37 42 52 28 33 30 217 31 53 6 5 44 39
books while in office C% 47 49 49 40 46 54 47 52 44 37 58 32 24 56 45
Should write about 221 36 30 47 55 23 30 20 29 44 33 11 16 31 37
their life whenever C% 44 43 40 45 48 44 43 34 47 53 36 58 76 39 43
Undecided 42 6 8 13 7 1 7 8 6 8 6 2 0 2 10

C% 8 7 11 13 6 2 10 14 10 10 7 11 0 3 12
Refused 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0

C% 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 277 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q30. Do you generally approve or disapprove of President Obama's handling of the situation in Libya?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 255 44 32 56 62 22 37 24 33 51 45 13 9 34 46
C% 51 53 43 54 54 42 53 41 53 61 49 68 43 43 53
Disapprove lel 25 24 41 36 21 14 25 16 28 25 4 8 30 25
C% 32 30 32 39 32 40 20 43 26 34 217 21 38 38 29
Undecided 82 12 19 7 16 9 19 7 13 4 22 2 4 15 15
C% 16 14 25 7 14 17 217 12 21 5 24 11 19 19 17
Refused 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

RACES and ISSUES of the DAY 278 Fielded 4/3 -4/5



Suffolk University/7NEWS Massachusetts Registered Voters

MA STATEWIDE (#5809) 2011/04/06
Q31. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 7
WORCESTER SE MASS
18-44 45-64 65+ /WEST NE SUFFOLK /CAPE

Total Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Total 500 83 75 104 114 52 70 58 62 83 92 19 21 79 86
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 129 28 14 24 44 9 10 14 23 18 16 8 7 21 22
C% 26 34 19 23 39 17 14 24 37 22 17 42 33 27 26
No 369 55 60 80 70 43 59 44 38 65 75 11 14 58 64
C% 74 66 80 77 61 83 84 76 61 78 82 58 67 73 74
Undecided (DO NOT READ) 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
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MA STATEWIDE (#5809)

Q32. Do you currently have children in the school system?

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

BANNER

WORCE
/WEST

Male

Male

Total

Total 500
C% 100

Yes 144
C% 29

No 356
C% 71
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83
100

40
48

43
52

75
100

37
49

38
51

104
100

27
26

77

114
100

29
25

85
75

49
94

62
89

58
100

16
28

42

7
STER SE MASS
NE SUFFOLK /CAPE
Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
62 83 92 19 21 79 86
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
24 27 23 4 4 23 23
39 33 25 21 19 29 27
38 56 69 15 17 56 63
61 67 75 79 81 71 73
280

Massachusetts Registered Voters

2011/04/06

Fielded 4/3 -4/5
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